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Judge issues ruling in Pettis County landfill case
By Chris Howell 
chris.howell@sedaliademocrat.com

Circuit Court of Monite-
au County Judge Kenneth 
M. Hayden issued an Oct.
8 ruling in Mid-Missouri
Waste Systems, LLC et al.
v. Pettis County, Missouri.

The Court invalidated key
provisions of Pettis Coun-

ty’s Solid Waste Manage-
ment Order No. 01-2022, 
which effectively banned 
new landfill development.

The Pettis Community 
Commission declined to be 
interviewed about the de-
cision, but released a state-
ment Thursday, Oct. 9.

“The Pettis County Com-
mission is reviewing the 

recent ruling on the Coun-
ty’s Solid Waste Manage-
ment Order and is taking 
appropriate action,” the 
statement read. “This de-
cision represents a step in 
the ongoing legal process; 
the Commission is evalu-
ating all available options 
moving forward. Our top 
priority continues to be 

supporting the citizens of 
Pettis County and safe-
guarding the health, safe-
ty, and well-being of our 
communities. The Commis-
sion remains committed to 
ensuring that any future 
solid waste development 
aligns with the long-term 
well-being of Pettis County 
residents and the respon-

sible stewardship of our 
local environment. We will 
continue to work closely 
with our legal counsel and 
state partners to review the 
implications of this ruling 
and determine the best path 
ahead. Updates will be pro-
vided as available.”

Sedalia breaks ground on 
new fire facilities, bowling alley

Service 
honored at 
council meeting
By Chris Howell 
chris.howell@sedaliademocrat.com

Sedalia Police Department 
Chief David Woolery honored 
records technician Tammy 
Smith with a 20-year service 
award during the Monday, 
Oct. 6, Sedalia City Council 
meeting.

Smith started at the police 
department on Sept. 26, 2005, 
as an Animal Control Officer 
and spent 12 years advocat-
ing for and protecting the 
animals of Sedalia.

“Tammy was very passion-
ate about animals and put a 
lot of compassion into her 
work,” Woolery said. “In 2017 
, Tammy transferred to the 
Records Division, continuing 
her work for the PD family.”

Smith is the department’s 
“accident report guru,” which 
is more of a thankless job 
than being an animal control 
officer, according to Woolery.

“Instead of chasing cats 
and dogs, Tammy can be 
found chasing officers down 
the PD hallway to correct 
their accident reports,” Wool-
ery said. “Since the begin-
ning of her career, Tammy 
has demonstrated a love for 
our community and our de-
partment.”

Officer Matthew Aragon 
was awarded a five-year ser-
vice pin for his work as a 
patrol officer.

Sacred Heart honors Coen Brown, raises awareness for childhood cancer
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By Chris Howell 
chris.howell@sedaliademocrat.com

A crowd gathered in east Sedalia for 
the groundbreaking of Sedalia Fire De-
partment’s newest fire station, training 
facility, burn tower and Memory Lanes 
Bowling Alley on Wednesday, Oct. 8.

Sedalia City Administrator Matthew 
Wirt welcomed the citizens, dignitaries 
and well-wishers from a platform lined 
by earth-moving equipment south of Katy 
Depot.

“This very ground has a story to tell,” 

Wirt told the gathering. “In the late 1800s 
and early 1900s, this area was alive with 
energy; freight trains, commerce and the 
hard-working men and women who helped 
build Sedalia’s foundation.”

While the rail yard is a thing of the past, 
the acreage sat empty for years until a 
deal was struck with Union Pacific for 
Sedalia to acquire the land.

“What we’re doing here today is bring-
ing new energy into this corner of our 
city,” Wirt said. “And especially into Seda-
lia’s east side. This project represents 
more than construction, it’s an investment 

in safety, in families and in the kind of 
community that has always defined us.”

Philanthropist Sue Heckart’s gift for 
the construction of Sedalia’s new bowling 
alley was recognized and drew a standing 
ovation.

“Her generosity doesn’t just build facil-
ities,” Wirt said. “It builds opportunities. 
Sue represents the very best of what it 
means to be made in Sedalia, hardwork-
ing, humble and committed to giving 
back.”

A crowd gathered near Fifth Street and South Hancock Avenue for the groundbreaking of Sedalia Fire Department’s newest fire 
station, training facility and burn tower, along with Memory Lanes Bowling Alley, on Wednesday, Oct. 8.
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By Faith Bemiss-McKinney
faith.bemiss@sedaliademocrat.com

At intermission of the Sa-
cred Heart School girls vol-
leyball match on Monday, Oct. 
6, the late Coen “Coco” Brown 
was honored with a small cer-
emony as part of the 2025 
Childhood Cancer Awareness 
Game.

The volleyball team also 
presented Brown’s sib-
lings and parents, Matt 
and Nikki Brown, with 
a $300 check for Coen’s 

Way, a non-profit organization 
started by Brown’s mother.

The organization supports 
families enduring the chal-
lenges of a cancer diagnoses.

“Coco,” a star basketball 
player at Sacred Heart who 
wore No. 12, died of cancer in 
May 2023. He is remembered 
as the school’s all-time leading 

scorer and the only player in 
the school’s history to score 
over 2,000 points.

Sacred Heart Athletic Direc-
tor Amanda Blackburn spoke 
to the crowd during the pause 
between the junior varsity 
and varsity games. Blackburn 
welcomed the Brown family 
and speaker Amy Epple to 

the event, explaining that it 
is a student-driven event or-
ganized by the SHS volleyball 
team.

“I couldn’t be more proud 
of them for recognizing some-
thing that has deeply impacted 
all of us in our time here at Sa-
cred Heart,” Blackburn said. 
“A battle we fought alongside 

our dear friend Coen, who left 
us in the early morning hours 
of May 24, 2023.

Blackburn added that each 
year, as school begins, she 
finds herself a “little heart-
sick” when she thinks of mo-
ments shared with Coen.
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General Pest Control
Termites
Chemical Lawn Treatments

LOCALLY OWNED AND 3RD GENERATION FAMILY BUSINESS

Call us today and keep your cool —
without unwanted guests.

A simple fall perimeter spray keeps your home cozy,
comfortable, and bug-free all season long.

The Termite Specialist

660-429-3383
Servicing All Of Johnson County

www.burgpestcontrol.com

Seal the Deal This Fall—
Spray Your Home’s Perimeter

Before Pests Move In.

Specializing in Medicare Products
and Health Insurance

Medicare Annual EnrollmentMedicare Annual Enrollment
Period is right around thePeriod is right around the

corner! Please contact us tocorner! Please contact us to
get scheduled to discuss yourget scheduled to discuss your

plan options for 2026!plan options for 2026!

119 N Maple St., Cole Camp, MO 65325
(660) 668-3995

We do not offer every plan available in your area. We represent 5 organizations which
offer 35 products in your area. Any information we provide is limited to those plans
we do offer in your area. Please contact Medicare.gov, 1-800-MEDICARE, or your local

State Health Insurance Program (SHIP) to get information on all of your options.

NOAHKELLY
Owner/Agent

Medicare Part D
EnrollmentOct. 15 to Dec. 7

We do not sell or endorse any insurance product; we have trained counselors who
provide free, unbiased information.

Make an appointment with an unbiased Care
Connection Options Counselor by calling

1-800-748-7826.

Oct. 23, 9:30a.m. to 2:30p.m.
Sedalia Senior Center

1800 W. 3rd St.
660-826-0713

Nov. 5, 9:30a.m. to 3:30p.m.
Warrensburg Senior Center

445 E. Gay St.
660-747-2624

Or join us at an open enrollment event:

Delivery & Setup

Secure Storage
Solutions

Almeda J. Menefee

Steven Wayne Gemes

Barbara Anne Pile

Lela Belle Baskins

Almeda J. Menefee, 
86, of Sedalia, died Sun-
day, October 5, 2025 at 
the Bothwell Regional 
Health Center 
in Sedalia.

M a ss  of 
C h r i s t i a n 
Burial will be 
Saturday, Oc-
tober 11, 2025 
at 10:30 A.M. 
at St. Vincent 
de Paul Cath-
olic Church, 
Sacred Heart 
Chapel, with Fr. Joe 
Corel and Fr. Tim Co-
day officiating. Burial 
will be in Calvary Cem-
etery, with Kyle Her-
rick, Karis Paull, Rick 
Morrison, Seth Middle-
ton, Kevin Menefee, and 
Gary Weller serving as 
pallbearers. Visitation 
will be from 10:00 until 
10:30 A.M. Saturday at 
the church.

Born January 17, 1939 
in Sedalia, she was the 
daughter of the late 
Richard and Ilene Mid-
dleton. On January 27, 
1961 she married Antho-
ny J. “Tony” Menefee, 
and he preceded her in 
death on June 9, 2021.

She is survived by 
her son, Steven Mene-
fee of Sunrise Beach, 
Missouri; a daughter, 
Tina Menefee of Nags 
Head, North Caroli-
na; five grandchildren; 
eleven great-grandchil-
dren; a brothers, Rich-
ard Middleton of Fort 
Mill, South Carolina and 
Lynn Middleton of Seda-
lia four sisters, Alice 
Morrison, Monica Paull, 
and Rowena Nickell, all 
of Sedalia; and many 
nieces and nephews. She 
was preceded in death 
by her son, Daniel Me-
nefee.

Mom (her preferred 
name) was a member of 
the St. Vincent de Paul 
Catholic Church, Sacred 

Heart Chapel. 
She was a 1957 
graduate of 
Smith-Cotton 
High School. 
Early on she 
was a beauti-
cian but soon 
be c a me a 
h o m e m a k e r 
first in Sedalia 
then Lake of 

the Ozarks. She spent 
the golden years in 
Branson with her hus-
band before moving 
back to Sedalia. She was 
a proud supporter of the 
Shrine of St. Patrick 
Church in Laurie, and 
Our Lady of the Lake 
Church in Branson, as 
well as the Sacred Heart 
Parish in Sedalia.

Friends and family 
never left mom’s house 
hungry and quite the 
cook she was. It was al-
ways about her guest 
comfort and their needs. 
Mom mostly loved her 
time with family, she 
was the first to teach 
and guide them with 
games, crafts, and ad-
ventures. Mom always 
gave her time to help at 
the church, with scouts, 
and school activities. 
The outdoors was her fa-
vorite place to be wheth-
er in the yard with her 
plants and flowers or on 
a boat in the sunshine 
and always with a smile 
on her face.

The family suggest 
memorials in leu of 
flowers to either Sacred 
Heart Catholic School 
or Dementia Society of 
America in care of Mc-
Laughlin Funeral Chap-
el in Sedalia.

Steven Wayne Gemes, 
68, of Sedalia, passed 
away peacefully on Tues-
day, October 7, 2025, at 
his home, sur-
rounded by his 
family.

He was born 
October 5, 1957, 
in Warsaw, the 
son of Donald 
Wayne Gemes 
and Yvonne 
Easter (Reaves) 
Gemes.

On April 2, 
1977, in Fristoe, he was 
united in marriage to Jill 
A. Reimer, and together 
they were blessed with 
one son.

Steve spent much of his 
career in grocery store 
management, working in 
Warsaw, Houston, and 
Sedalia. He and Jill also 
owned and operated con-
venience stores. He later 
worked at Warsaw High 
School and Interstate 
Studios as a custodian.

A man of faith, Steve 
was a member of Fris-
toe Pentecostal Light-
house and was formerly 
active in the Lions and 
Kiwanis Clubs. He had 
a big heart for children, 
coaching several youth 
sports teams, includ-
ing Upward Basketball. 

Steve enjoyed fishing, 
golfing, cooking, trips 
to the boat, and most of 
all, time spent with his 

grandson. He 
will be remem-
bered for his 
joyful spirit and 
his love for fam-
ily and friends.

Surviving are 
his wife, Jill, 
of the home; 
his son, Scott 
Gemes (Julie), 
of Warsaw; his 

grandson, Logan Gemes; 
his sister, Donna Nel-
son, of Rogersville; and 
many nieces, nephews, 
great-nieces and neph-
ews, extended family 
members, and friends.

He was preceded in 
death by his parents and 
a beloved grandson, Luc 
Donald Gemes.

A Celebration of Life 
will be 11:00 am Satur-
day, October 11, 2025 
at Cornerstone Baptist 
Church.

Memorial contribu-
tions are suggested to 
the Canon Cancer Cen-
ter at Bothwell Regional 
Health Center or to ACG 
Hospice.

Arrangements are in 
the care of Heckart Fu-
neral Home.

Barbara Anne Pile, 
73, of Sedalia, passed 
away Wednesday, Octo-
ber 8, 2025, at Univer-
sity of Missouri 
Hospital in Co-
lumbia.

She was born 
August  2 5 , 
1952, in Seda-
lia, daughter of 
Wayne and Lela 
(Buffon) Byrd.

On Decem-
ber 27, 1987, at 
Marshall Junc-
tion, she was united in 
marriage to Lynn O. 
Pile, who preceded her 
in death on January 18, 
2002.

Barbara worked as 
a registered nurse at 
Bothwell Regional 
Health Center for 22 
years. She was a mem-
ber of the NRA. She 
enjoyed embroidery, 
traveling, and going to 
the casino.

Surviving are two 
daughters, Connie Roll 
and Amber Kuhns; 
six grandchildren; six 
great-grandchildren; 
two sisters, Carolyn 
Miller and Anita Parish; 

her brother-in-law, Dale 
Kortum; and her sister-
in-law, Denise Byrd.

In addition to her 
husband and 
parents, she 
was preceded 
in death by a 
daughter, Le-
Andra Cas-
dorph; a sister, 
Janet Kortum; 
and two broth-
ers, Roger 
Byrd and Da-
vid Byrd.

The family will re-
ceive friends beginning 
at 3:00 pm Monday, Oc-
tober 13, 2025 at Heck-
art Funeral Home with 
memorial services to 
follow at 4:00 pm.

Family and friends 
are invited to a meal 
following the memorial 
service in the Heckart 
Family Center.

Private burial will be 
in Longwood Cemetery 
at a later date.

Memorial contribu-
tions may be made to 
Open Door Food Pantry 
or Community Café in 
care of Heckart Funeral 
Home.

Lela Belle Baskins, 
97, of West Linn, Ore-
gon, formerly of Wind-
sor, Missouri, died 
early Tues-
day morning, 
September 16, 
2025, at Tan-
ner Spring 
Memory Care 
in West Linn.

She was 
born May 4, 
1928, in Ster-
ling, Colorado, 
the daughter 
of Henry and Maude 
(Pryor) Clark. On April 
6, 1947, she married 
Gloyd “Jim” Baskins 
in Husum, Washing-
ton, and they were the 
parents of two sons, 
Wendell and Gary. Jim 
preceded her in death 
on April 19, 1992. Her 
son, Gary, preceded her 
in death on September 
3, 2025.

Lela enjoyed living 
on the farm that she 
and Jim owned in ru-
ral Windsor for many 
years. She worked at 
the ASCS office (now 
Farm Service Agen-
cy) in Clinton, Mo., for 
twenty-three years. 
After her retirement, 
she drove the OATS 
bus for senior adults 
in the Henry County 
area. She was an active 
and long-time member 
of the Windsor United 
Methodist Church. Lela 
moved to Forest Grove, 
Oregon, in 2006. She 
entered Tanner Spring 
Memory Care in 2021.

Being the fifth child 
in her family of twelve 

children, Lela spent 
time traveling across 
the country to visit 
family and friends. She 

celebrated her 
90th birthday 
on her last trip 
to Windsor, 
Missouri. Lela 
loved to cro-
chet, sew, and 
cook. She was 
always mak-
ing cookies to 
share, crochet-
ing an afghan 

for someone, or making 
a sweatshirt jacket for 
a church event.

Survivors include a 
son, Wendell Baskins 
(Lynn), Oregon City, 
Oregon; a daughter-in-
law, Darlene Baskins, 
Windsor, Mo.; 2 grand-
daughters, Nancy 
Rhoads (Brent Aus-
tin), Windsor, Mo., and 
Dawn Anderson (Eric), 
Warrensburg, Mo.; 4 
great-grandchildren, 
Brendan Rhoads, Coby 
Rhoads, Emily Ander-
son, and Elijah Ander-
son; 3 brothers and 3 
sisters; and many neph-
ews, nieces, cousins 
and extended family.

Graveside services 
will be 3:00 p.m., Fri-
day, October 10, 2025, 
at the Laurel Oak 
Cemetery, Windsor. 
The family suggests 
contributions to Wind-
sor United Method-
ist Church in care of 
Hadley Funeral Home, 
Windsor. Condolences 
may be left online at 
www.hadleyfuneral-
home.com.
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Greene

Craig A. Greene, 61, of Sedalia, died Tues-
day, Oct. 7, 2025, at Bothwell Regional Health 
Center in Sedalia.

A celebration of life service will be held at 
4 p.m. Friday, Oct. 10, at Rea Funeral Chapel.

The family will receive friends one hour pri-
or to the service at the chapel. A private family 
burial will be held at a later date in Crown Hill 
Cemetery.

A full obituary can be found at www.ReaFu-
neralService.com

William Gordon Jr.
1:30 p.m. Friday, Oct. 

10, at Parkview Christian 
Church in Sedalia.

Alesia Rae Wissman
11 a.m. Friday, Oct. 10, 

at Rea Funeral Chapel in 
Sedalia. Arrangements 
are under the direction 
of Rea Funeral Chapel.

Sharon Kay Kratzer
1:30 p.m. Friday, Oct. 

10, at Rea Funeral Chapel. 
Arrangements are under 
the direction of Rea Fu-
neral Chapel.

Lela Belle Baskins
3 p.m. Friday, Oct. 10, at 

Laurel Oak Cemetery in 
Windsor. Arrangements 
are under the direction 
of Hadley Funeral Home.

Craig A. Greene 
4 p.m. Friday, Oct. 10, 

at Rea Funeral Chapel in 
Sedalia. Arrangements 
are under the direction 
of Rea Funeral Chapel.

Almeda J. Menefee
10:30 a.m. Saturday, 

Oct. 11, at St. Vincent de 
Paul Catholic Church, 
Sacred Heart Chapel in 
Sedalia. Arrangements 

are under the direction 
of McLaughlin Funeral 
Chapel.

Steven Wayne Gemes
11 a.m. Saturday, Oct. 

11, at Cornerstone Bap-
tist Church in Sedalia. 
Arrangements are under 
the direction of Heckart 
Funeral Home.

Anna May Descar
2 p.m. Saturday, Oct. 

11, at the Jaycee House 
in Cole Camp. Arrange-
ments are under the di-
rection of Fox Funeral 
Home.

Irma L. Weyer
3 p.m. Saturday, Oct. 

11, at Immanuel Church 
of Christ in Sedalia. Ar-
rangements are under the 
direction of Rea Funeral 
Chapel.

Barbara Anne Pile
3 p.m. Monday, Oct. 13, 

at Heckart Funeral Home 
in Sedalia. Arrangements 
are under the direction of 
Heckart Funeral Home.

Boyd Ross “Butch” Hall
2 p.m. Saturday, Oct. 

18, at the Bethany Baptist 
Church in Sedalia.
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Two from Sedalia killed 
in U.S. Highway 50 
crash

A Sedalia woman, 48, 
and a Sedalia man, 50, 
were killed at 4:17 p.m. 
Wednesday, Oct. 8, in a 
Pettis County accident.

According to a 
Missouri State High-

way Patrol report, 
the Sedalia man was 
driving a 2015 Toyota 
Camry south on Mis-
souri Route M at U.S. 
Highway 50 when he 
entered the intersec-
tion on a green light 
and was struck by a 
westbound 2004 Mack 
dump truck driven by 

a 36-year-old man from 
Shelbina.

Everyone was report-
edly wearing a seat 
belt. The occupant was 
released to the coro-
ner and the driver was 
transported to Both-
well Regional Hospital 
by Life Flight.

Compiled by Chris Howell.

CRASH REPORTS

Sedalia Police 
Department
Arrests
Sept. 27

1:07 a.m.: Edgar Le-
mus Rodriguez, 32, was 
arrested after a traffic 
stop near West Broad-
way Boulevard and South 
Limit Avenue for speed-
ing. The driver failed to 
identify and was arrest-
ed. A search revealed 
cocaine and the driver 
had a revoked license. 
He was transported to 
the Pettis County Jail 
and placed on a 24-hour 
hold pending charges of 
distribution of a danger-
ous drug, possession of 
cocaine and opium, and 
driving while suspended.

10:23 p.m.: Joshua 
Scott Thaller, 32, was 
arrested after officers 
conducted a traffic stop 
at South Quincy Ave-
nue and West Broadway 

Boulevard for disobey-
ing stop sign. The driver 
had a revoked driver’s li-
cense and a $15,000 war-
rant. He was transported 
to the police department, 
processed and was trans-
ported to jail on the war-
rant and state charges 
of DWI — persistent 
offender, driving while 
revoked, possession of 
a controlled substance 
and possession of drug 
paraphernalia.

Oct. 2
11:30 p.m.: Aaron Pat-

rick Kennon, 23, was 
arrested after a traffic 
stop in the 800 block of 
Thompson Boulevard 
for no front plate and no 
plate lights. The driver 
was intoxicated by drugs 
and was transported to 
the police department, 
processed and released.

Oct. 7
12:19 a.m.: Warren 

Rudolph Olson, 41, was 

arrested after police 
conducted a traffic stop 
near East Broadway 
Boulevard and South 
Massachusetts Avenue 
for disobeying a red 
signal light. The driver 
was suspected of drug 
impairment and was 
transported to the Pettis 
County Jail and booked 
for DWI drug — prior 
offender.

Incidents
Oct. 5

4:36 p.m.: An offi-
cer was dispatched to 
Menards, 4400 Wiscon-
sin Ave, for a report of 
found property. The call-
er said they had several 
items that were left at 
the store. Attempts were 
made to contact the own-
ers of the items placed 
into found property.

Oct. 6
6:23 p.m.: A business 

in the 2500 block of West 

Broadway Boulevard re-
ported a subject fraud-
ulently obtained two 
prepaid cards valued at 
$490.

Oct. 7
10:44 a.m.: Officers 

were dispatched to the 
200 block of South Mon-
itor Avenue in reference 
to a burglary. They doc-
umented the property 
damage and submitted 
a report.

3:56 p.m.: Officers 
were dispatched to the 
1200 block of South State 
Fair Boulevard in ref-
erence to a theft. They 
spoke with the reporting 
party and submitted a 
report.

7:06 p.m.: Officers re-
sponded to the lobby of 

the Sedalia Police De-
partment for a found 
phone. The phone located 
near East Fifth Street 
and South Engineer Av-
enue was placed into ev-
idence for safekeeping.

Pettis County Sheriff’s 
Office
Incidents
Oct. 8

4:49 p.m.: Crown Pow-
er and Equipment of La 
Monte reported the theft 
of a skid steer from their 
business.

Missouri State Highway 
Patrol
Arrests
Oct. 7

1:09 a.m.: Michael 
D. Gutierrez, 23, of 
Lenexa, KS was arrest-
ed in Johnson County 
for driving while intox-
icated, failure to main-
tain the right half of the 
roadway resulting in a 
crash and no seat belt. 
He was transported to 
the Lafayette County 
Jail and released.

11:42 p.m.: Joseph A. 
Groat, 21, of Centerview 
was arrested in John-
son County for driv-
ing while intoxicated, 
an equipment violation 
and expired registra-
tion. He was transport-
ed to the Warrensburg 
Police Department and 
released.

Compiled by Chris Howell

POLICE REPORTS

SERVICE 
Continued from Page A1

“Matthew has spent most 
of his time on the night 
shift being a dependable 
part of the team,” Woolery 
said. “Along with regular 
patrol duties, there are sev-
eral ancillary assignments 
at the Police Department, 
and Matt has volunteered 
to be a part of a few of the 
hardest.”

Aragon was a member of 
the Special Response Team 
and is currently a DARE 
officer.

“While being a member 
of the SRT is a dangerous 
job,” Woolery said. “DARE 
is definitely harder. Very 
few officers want to put in 
the work to teach DARE, 
and, in my opinion, DARE 
is the hardest two weeks in 
law enforcement.”

Green Ridge High School 
junior Heath Snethen gave 
a Next To Rise student pre-
sentation on the “Show Me 
Smoke Free” campaign.

“Our long-term goal is 
to increase the number of 

Missourians who are pro-
tected by 100% smoke and 
vape-free workplaces and 
public places,” Snethen 
said.

The student invited coun-
cil members to take an on-
line survey on the need for 
comprehensive air protec-
tion and then pointed to the 
grim statistics regarding 
second-hand smoke.

“Exposure to secondhand 
smoke increases your risk 
of getting cancer by 20-
30%,” Snethen said. “It also 
kills 1,200 Missourians ev-
ery year.”

If enacted, smoke-free 
laws could save Sedalia res-
idents a combined $10.13 
million, the student said.

A resolution waiving 
permit and water connec-
tion fees for Economic De-
velopment Sedalia-Pettis 
County’s new headquarters 
construction passed unani-
mously.

The next agenda item, 
a resolution waiving per-

mit fees for a coffee shop 
remodel in the Donald C. 
Proctor Library at State 
Fair Community College, 
caused council discussion.

“I’m for waiving permit 
fees for anything as far 
as education and athletic 
activities,” Ward Two Coun-
cilman Lee Scribner said. 
“A coffee shop is not some-
thing I’m willing to waive 
the fees on.”

The request came from 
SFCC President Brent 
Bates, but ownership of the 
coffee shop was questioned.

“Any other business has 
to pay their way,” Ward 
Three council Bob Hiller 
said. “So I want to know, 
who’s benefiting from this 
coffee shop?”

A motion was made to 
postpone the matter until 
the next council meeting 
to give time to determine 
ownership of the SFCC cof-
fee shop.

An equipment purchase 
passed unanimously for 

$55,253.01 with BlueAlly to 
provide IT Sophos Monitor-
ing for Sedalia and forced 
an amendment to the FY 
2025-2026 budget due to the 
price increase.

In the Public Works por-
tion of the meeting, ceme-
tery director Roger Waters 
and airport director Mitch-
ell Mullen gave strategic 
planning presentations.

“These presentations are 
intended to begin the plan-
ning process by focusing 
on long-term visions, pri-
orities and needs anticipat-
ed for fiscal year 2027,” 
Public Works chairperson 
and Fourth Ward Council-
woman Michelle Franklin 
said. “Financial consider-
ations remain an essential 
part of this process and will 
be developed in subsequent 
budget discussions once the 
strategic direction has been 
established.”

Crown Hill Cemetery was 
founded in 1866 and has 
reportedly buried 25,010 

people to date.
“Our current activity, 

through Sept. 25, we’ve had 
76 burials,” Waters said. 
“We’ve sold a total of 90 
graves this year, so putting 
that in perspective, our av-
erage is about 70 over the 
last couple of years.”

Steady growth has also 
been noted at the Sedalia 
Airport, according to the 
new director.

“The Sedalia Airport 
currently handles around 
8,000 to 11,000 operations 
a year,” Mullen said. “We 
have two runways, 18 han-
gars, 13 t-hangers and five 
box hangers with a total 
of 20 based aircraft, two 
twin-engine, 17 single-en-
gine and one jet.”

Mullen cited a 2012 eco-
nomic impact study, the 
Sedalia airport has an an-
nual economic impact of 
$3.6 million.

Chris Howell can be reached at 
660-530-0146.
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T
his past 
couple of 
days, I’ve 
watched 
women of 

all ages, all income 
levels, all ethnici-
ties, walk around a 
huge building ded-
icated specifically 
to the disease they 
share – breast can-
cer.

Some have lost 
their hair. Some 
have ports surgical-
ly implanted in their 
bodies, there to de-
liver the life-saving 
elixir mixed with a 
potion that causes 
them fatigue, nau-
sea, and near-death 
weakness. Some can 
barely walk. Some 
cannot walk and are 
wheeled around by 
family members or 
friends.

Regardless of their 
physical condition or 
the specifics of their 
disease, they are my 
sisters in a surreal 
play in which we 
numbly try to figure 
out how this hap-
pened.

Some of the women 
are young – in their 
20s or 30s. Some are 
more middle-aged. 
Many are like me – 
long in the tooth and 
a more likely victim 
of this thing, like the 
creature in “Alien,” 
that invaded our bod-
ies and tried to kill 
us. We aged, though, 
are the lucky ones. 
We’ll most likely be 
able to pay for our 
treatment, because 
we have government 
assistance through 
Medicare. Though 
it is true that I, and 
others like me, paid 
into Medicare for 
years, without the 
support of everyone 
who also pays into 
that fund, our treat-
ment might be more 
difficult to pay for.

Treatment is astro-
nomically expensive 
for the young pa-
tients. They haven’t 
paid into Medicare 
for a lifetime and 
do not qualify for 
Medicare because 
of their youth, which 
should protect them 
from this fate, but 
hasn’t. Many of them 
at least have some 
insurance, either 
paid by their or their 
spouse’s employer, 
or by themselves 
through the Afford-
able Care Act (ACA), 
that will help them 
through.

The proclaimed 
“Big Beautiful Bill,” 
however, is going to 
change their ability 
to buy that insur-
ance through the 
ACA Exchange. The 
subsidies that help 
them pay for ACA in-
surance now, includ-
ing tax breaks and 
a sliding scale for 
lower-income people, 
are set to expire at 
the end of the year. 
Estimates say that 
“expiration of the en-
hanced premium tax 
credits is estimated 
to more than dou-
ble what subsidized 
enrollees currently 
pay annually for 
premiums—a 114% 
increase from an av-
erage of $888 in 2025 
to $1,904 in 2026” 
(https://www.kff.org/
affordable-care-act/
aca-marketplace-
premium-payments-
would-more-than-
double-on-average-
next-year-if-en-
hanced-premium-
tax-credits-expire/). 
This works out to 
$159/month as op-
posed to $74/month.

Add a child or two 
to that equation, and 
you probably have a 
mother who decides 
not to buy insurance 
and instead pays the 
penalty. Maybe this 
works out, but maybe 
that mother develops 
breast cancer and 
treatment bankrupts 
her.

This is why the 
Democrats say they 
will not vote for 
the proposed gov-
ernment funding. 
Democrats say that 
the ACA subsidies 
and other health 
care cuts must be 
restored to govern-
ment funding in or-
der for them to vote 
to end the shutdown. 
Sometimes, seeing 
a picture is the best 
way to understand 
a concept. Because 
I saw the picture of 
all those women, I 
support that con-
cept. Wealthy folks 
shouldn’t get tax 
breaks while those 
who have trouble 
just getting by lose 
the ability to pay for 
insurance or care.

Additionally, as I 
talked with all my 
doctors, I remem-
bered that cancer 
research funding is 
questionable now. 
For instance, PBS 
reports, “In August, 
the Trump adminis-
tration announced it 
would stop support-
ing a federally fund-
ed network dedicated 
to researching [pedi-
atric brain cancer].” 
CNN also reports 
that “the Trump ad-
ministration initially 
proposed cutting re-
search initiatives at 
the National Cancer 
Institute by more 
than 37%.”

While that number 
may not stand, “[e]
ven a 10% cut in 
NIH funding would 
result in 30 fewer 
drugs developed 
within 30 years and 
an average of two 
fewer per year af-
ter that,” according 
to the Congressio-
nal Budget Office 
(https://www.cnn.
com/2025/09/30/
health/pediatric-can-
cer-initiative-ai).

Call me selfish, but 
I now have a stake in 
this. My oncologist 
reminded me that 10 
years ago, all breast 
cancer patients had 
chemotherapy. Re-
search has shown, 
however, that che-
motherapy is unnec-
essary for many pa-
tients – and I may be 
one of those. I’m all 
for funding cancer 
research, hoping that 
more helpful discov-
eries lie ahead.

Maybe if what’s 
happening in govern-
ment right now – in-
cluding these fund-
ing issues – doesn’t 
affect you, you’re not 
concerned.

But maybe some-
day it will happen 
to you the way it 
happened to me. I 
guarantee you’ll be 
concerned then.

Deborah Mitchell is a 
Sedalia attorney.

H
illary Clinton 
is at it again. 
During a recent 
interview on 
MSNBC’s “Morn-

ing Joe” show, she indulged in 
one of her favorite pastimes 
— trashing her political oppo-
nents.

This time she cast a wide 
net, saying that “white men of 
a certain persuasion, a certain 
religion, a certain point of 
view, a certain ideology” are 
“bad for the country.”

That’s because such men 
(and they’re not all white) do 
not agree with Hillary’s poli-
tics, which was one reason she 
lost the 2016 presidential elec-
tion to Donald Trump.

What if a Republican had 
targeted Black men in the lan-
guage Hillary used? It would 
have been quickly condemned. 
But she mainly got a free pass.

Much speculation has cen-
tered on the “certain religion” 
that Hillary found so offen-
sive. Evangelical Christians 
appear to have the most votes, 
based on what I have read. But 
I think there could be more to 
the story.

Her comments came just 
two weeks after the murder of 

Charlie Kirk by a radical left-
ist. Kirk was a conservative 
white evangelical Christian, 
and if Hillary expressed any 
sadness about his assassina-
tion, AI was unable to find it.

Hillary has practiced mass 
character assassination before. 
During her 2016 presidential 
campaign, she called half of 
Trump’s supporters “the de-
plorables.”

I think it’s possible that her 
“certain religion” comment 
may have included Catholics. 
In a 2015 campaign speech 
to a women’s conference in 
New York, Hillary condemned 
“deep-seated religious beliefs” 
against abortion, which she 
said “have to be changed” — 
an obvious reference to the 
Catholic Church’s opposition to 
abortion.

I never knew of another 
politician who had the sheer 
audacity to tell the Catholic 
Church what it must stop 
teaching.

As a woman of the left, does 
Hillary think the cities that 
the hard left has turned into 
virtual battlefields are good 
for the country? I ask the ques-
tion because I don’t recall her 
ever condemning the violent 

tactics of Antifa and its allies.
Hillary is a case in point of 

just how polarized American 
politics has become. I can 
remember when that wasn’t 
the case, when bipartisanship 
actually existed in Congress. 
Will those days ever return? 
I’m doubtful.

As the contentious eight-year 
reign of Bill and Hillary in the 
White House was drawing to a 
close, the expression “Clinton 
Fatigue” was coined. I had it 
then, and I feel like it might be 
coming back.

Doug Kneibert is a former editor of 
the Sedalia Democrat.
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D
oes Tylenol “cause” 
autism? The real 
story is more com-
plicated than either 
left or right want to 

believe. Last week I pointed out 
what government authorities ar-
en’t saying matters just as much 
as what they are. But what about 
the hard data underpinning ar-
guments for and against an au-
tism-Tylenol link?

Research exploring a connec-
tion between acetaminophen 
and autism predates the current 
controversy by decades and is 
easily available online. Most 
notably, in 2019, Johns Hopkins 
University in Maryland pub-
lished a press release entitled, 
“Taking Tylenol during preg-
nancy associated with elevated 
risks for autism, ADHD: A Johns 
Hopkins study analyzing umbil-
ical cord blood samples found 
that newborns with the highest 
exposure to acetaminophen were 
about three times more likely 
to be diagnosed with ADHD or 
autism spectrum disorder in 
childhood.” The full text of this 
study is available through JAMA 
Psychiatry, a peer-reviewed 
medical journal. On the other 
hand, a larger 2024 study from 
Sweden found “acetaminophen 
use during pregnancy was not 
associated with children’s risk 
of autism, ADHD, or intellectual 
disability.” This study is also 
available through JAMA.

When it comes to dueling ex-
perts, who should you believe? 
Right now, opinions on acetamin-
ophen and autism hew closely 
to political lines. But in the 
pursuit of truth, that’s the least 
important factor to consider. 
Each study has its strengths and 
weaknesses.

First, the Johns Hopkins study 
strongly correlating acetamin-
ophen and autism: This study 
was based on data from another, 
earlier study called the Boston 
Birth Cohort. The BBC was a 20-
year analysis of American moth-
ers and their children, starting 
at birth. In the strength column, 
the Hopkins study used objec-
tive data (umbilical cord blood 
samples) to form its conclusions, 
rather than more subjective re-
sults gleaned from interviews 

with mothers about acetamin-
ophen usage. In the weakness 
column, the Hopkins study was 
only able to obtain cord blood 
data from a third of the children 
in the Boston Birth Cohort. Most 
significantly, the cord blood was 
measured only one time. Acet-
aminophen does not stick around 
in the body for long, so the au-
thors of the study acknowledged 
that acetaminophen levels might 
only reflect the time just before 
and after a baby’s birth.

Secondly, the Swedish study 
denying a strong correlation 
between autism and acetamino-
phen: This study was similarly 
long-term, measuring Swedish 
mothers and babies over 24 
years. In the strength column, 
this study was far more compre-
hensive, collecting results from 
more than 2 million children. It 
also compared results between 
siblings, something the Hop-
kins study does not appear to 
have done. In fact, the Swedish 
analysis concludes that a lack 
of sibling data might have led to 
false correlations between acet-
aminophen and autism in other 
studies. In the weakness catego-
ry, the Swedish study drew its 
data from interviews and med-
ical documentation, which are 
far weaker measures due to the 
unreliability of memory or po-
tential untruthfulness of respon-
dents. It also did not consider 
“dose, duration or timing” of the 
exposure or any acetaminophen 
use at all if it was taken without 
consulting a doctor.

Both studies accounted for a 
range of other factors that might 
potentially muddy the results, 
from maternal age and BMI to 
fever during pregnancy. Not all 
these factors were the same in 
both studies.

No matter what politicians 
say, from the research current-
ly available, it is impossible to 
conclude with certainty for or 
against a causal link between ac-
etaminophen usage in pregnancy 
and the development of autism in 
a child. Many other genetic and 
environmental variables could 
be at play. But is there enough 
data to urge pregnant women 
to take caution? The Trump ad-
ministration certainly thinks so. 

The FDA is updating its official 
guidance, adding warning labels 
to medications like Tylenol, and 
hopefully, funding new research 
that gets us closer to a definitive 
answer on the genesis of autism. 
All of these actions deserve bi-
partisan support.

In his controversial press 
announcement, RFK, Jr. said: 
“The FDA also recognized that 
acetaminophen is often the 
only tool for fevers and pain in 
pregnancy as other alternatives 
have well-documented adverse 
effects. HHS wants, therefore, 
to encourage clinicians to exer-
cise their best judgment … by 
prescribing the lowest effective 
dose for the shortest necessary 
and only when treatment is 
required … the safety of acet-
aminophen against the risk of 
neurodevelopmental disorders 
in young children has never 
been validated. Prudent medi-
cine therefore suggests caution 
in acetaminophen use by young 
children.”

Behind the characteristical-
ly ham-fisted speech by Don-
ald Trump and the partisan 
slap-fighting after the fact, the 
central message of the press 
conference could be boiled down 
thus:

Don’t take acetaminophen un-
less you really have to. Be cau-
tious when you do. It’s still the 
best option we’ve got. We need to 
study it more.

I’m not sure why anyone would 
argue with that.

Liz Schleicher lives in Green Ridge 
and is a wife, stay-at-home mother, 

writer and rare cancer survivor.

The autism-Tylenol explainer: part 2

Dear Editor,
The last government shut down 

taught few lessons.
Voters elect senators, representa-

tives and the president to govern all 
people, all the time.

The Senate and House failed to 
pass money to run the government. 
Should they be paid to bicker and 
take a paid holiday when many are 
not paid and working without pay?

The unpaid are working without 

pay and still have to pay to live.
Businesses and others need fed-

eral payments and information to 
continue.

Other countries judge us. Our 
President says he hates his politi-
cal opponents and will end things, 
programs and jobs while there is no 
operating government.

Our forefathers in the constitu-
tion set up checks and balances to 
end one man, one side in power. He 

claims he can do it.
What if basic services like 

fire, sewage, road work were not 
available to all and only those that 
agreed with and mayor or govern-
ment could have them. Wake up. 
Demand as the voters. The people 
you elected serve you.

Sincerely,
Donna Osburn

Sedalia

Liz Schleicher
Contributing Columnist

LETTER TO THE EDITOR

The people serve the government
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T Movie < Cloverfield Michael Stahl-David. < Patriots Day Kevin Bacon, Mark Wahlberg. (:15) < Old Henry Scott Haze, Tim Blake Nelson. < Agent Game Adan Canto, Mel Gibson. < Confess, Fletch Jon Hamm.
W (:05) < The Core Hilary Swank, Aaron Eckhart. (:25) < First Blood Sylvester Stallone. < Rambo: First Blood Part II (:35) < Rambo III Richard Crenna, Sylvester Stallone. (:25) < Case 39 Renée Zellweger.
Th < Scary Movie 4 Craig Bierko, Anna Faris. < The Back-up Plan Jennifer Lopez. (:15) < The Wedding Banquet Bowen Yang. < Certain Women Laura Dern, Kristen Stewart. (:55) < Shutter Island Mark Ruffalo, Leonardo DiCaprio. 

(STZEN)  Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie (W) (:20) < Role Models Various Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie < Talladega Nights: The Ball... 
(SYFY)  (W) < The Quiet Ones Movie Movie < The Rage: Carrie 2 Movie Movie Movie (Tu) < Quarantine Jennifer Carpenter. Various < Harry Potter & the Goblet of Fire Movie Movie 
(TBN)  Creflo Dollar Hagee Min Joel Osteen Jackson S. Furtick Franklin Jeffress Winning Joyce Meyer Better Together A. Wommack The 700 Club Turning S. Furtick Harvest Hagee Min 
(TBS)  Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends BigBang BigBang Big Bang 
(TCM)  Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie Movie (W) (:15) < Joan of Paris Various Movie Movie Movie 
(TLC)  Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various

(TMC) 

F (7:00) < The Great Debaters (:10) < Seabiscuit Jeff Bridges, Tobey Maguire. (:35) < Hell or High Water Jeff Bridges. (:20) < Terminator: Dark Fate Arnold Schwarzenegger, Linda Hamilton. < Judgment Night Emilio Estevez.
M Movie (:50) < Face/Off Nicolas Cage, John Travolta. (:10) < Judgment Night Emilio Estevez. < Primal Fear Laura Linney, Richard Gere. (:10) < Below Bruce Greenwood, Matthew Davis. 
T < Night Falls on Manhattan (:10) < Zodiac Mark Ruffalo, Jake Gyllenhaal. (:50) < Area 51 Ben Rovner, Reid Warner. (:25) < Allied Marion Cotillard, Brad Pitt. < Hell or High Water Jeff Bridges.
W Movie (:25) < The Contractor Chris Pine. (:10) < Green Book Mahershala Ali, Viggo Mortensen. (:20) < The Talented Mr. Ripley Gwyneth Paltrow, Matt Damon. < The Naked Gun: From the Files of Police S... < The Naked Gun 2 1/ 2: Th... 
Th Movie (:45) < Phantoms Rose McGowan, Peter O'Toole. (:25) < The House With a Clock in Its Walls (:10) < The Lovers Alice Englert, Josh Hartnett. < Sasquatch Sunset Riley Keough. < Rumours Roy Dupuis, Cate Blanchett. 

(TNT)  (F) Cold Case / Charmed ColdCase/ Supernat./ Charm.. ColdCase/ Supernat./ Charm.. ColdCase/ Supernat./ Charm.. Various ColdCase/ Supernat./ Charm.. Various (W) (:45) < Kingsman: The Secret Service Movie Various 
(TOON)  (:05) Tom Scooby-Doo Scooby-Doo Scooby Movie/Scooby Scooby-Doo Scooby-Doo Bears/ Bears Teen/ Teen Teen/ Teen Gumball Gumball Gumball Gumball Regular Regular Burgers Burgers 
(TVLND)  M*A*S*H M*A*S*H M*A*S*H M*A*S*H Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Gunsmoke A. Griffith A. Griffith A. Griffith A. Griffith 
(USA)  9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 9-1-1/ Law-SVU/ Chicago 
(VH1)  Various Movies Movie Various (M) < Coming to America (F) My Wife (F) My Wife My Wife My Wife My Wife My Wife My Wife My Wife Fresh Prince Fresh Prince 

 FRIDAY OCTOBER 10, '25 SPORTS MOVIES  
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Pregame (L)
(N) 

MLB Baseball New York Yankees at Toronto Blue Jays American League Division Series, Game 5. (If 
necessary) (L) (N) 

Post Game (L)
(N) 

FOX 4 News 
at 10PM 

TMZ (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10:30PM 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KCTV5 News:
(N) 

Fire Country "A Change in the 
Wind" 

Fire Country "I'd Do It Again" Blue Bloods "End of Tour" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Late Show-Colbert Jeremy 
Strong, Carrie Preston 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS News Hour (N) Washington 
Wk (N) 

Daily Blend 
with AC 

TURN: Washington's Spies "Of 
Cabbages and Kings" 

Alan Cumming's Most 
Luxurious Train Journeys Scotl

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

On Brand With "Diners, Drive 
Ins and Housewives" (N) 

Dateline NBC (N) KOMU 8 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

9-1-1: Nashville "Pilot" 20/20 (N) KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Fire Country "A Change in the 
Wind" 

Fire Country "I'd Do It Again" Blue Bloods "End of Tour" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) Late Show-Colbert Jeremy 
Strong, Carrie Preston 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

9-1-1: Nashville "Pilot" 20/20 (N) ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Context America PBS News Hour (N) Week (N) KCWIR (N) King of Them (N) Latinos Latinos Quinceanera Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Penn & Teller: Fool Us "The 
Eyes Have It" (N) 

Masters of Illusion (N) KMBC 9 News (N) Sheldon
"Funeral" 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Law-SVU "Inheritance" Suits "Undefeated" Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man The Conners The Conners Suits "Undefeated"
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

On Brand With "Diners, Drive 
Ins and Housewives" (N) 

Dateline NBC (N) KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Magnum P.I. "Black Is the 
Widow" 

Track and Field Athlos NYC 2025 (L) (N) Athlos NYC : Track and Field Encore (L) (N)

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Judy Justice Judy "Grand 
Theft Child" 

Chicago P.D. "Fagin" My KC Live Chicago Fire Chicago Fire KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) 48 Hours "The Plot to Kill 
Dr. Sievers" 

Crime Exposé 
(N) 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 "Armed to Party" First 48 "A Killer Among Us" First 48 "The Man in the Mask" The First 48 "Bleeding Heart" The First 48 "Think Twice" (:05) First 48 "Cruel Intentions" (:05) The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
<  Halloween II (1981, Horror) Donald Pleasence, Charles 
Cyphers, Jamie Lee Curtis. 

< Halloween (‘07) Scout Taylor-Compton, Malcolm McDowell. A psychiatrist 
follows an escaped psychopath's blood-soaked trail back to his hometown. 

< Halloween 4: The Return of Michael Myers (1988, 
Horror) Ellie Cornell, Danielle Harris, Donald Pleasence. 

< Halloween 5: 
Revenge of M... 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Neighbor Neighbor <  Breaking In (2018, Thriller) Billy Burke, Richard Cabral, Gabrielle Union. <  Night School (2018, Comedy) Tiffany Haddish, Rob Riggle, Kevin Hart. (P) As. Living 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 (3:30) < Grumpier Old Men < The Wedding Singer (‘98) Adam Sandler. (:15) < The Wedding Singer (‘98) Drew Barrymore, Adam Sandler. < Grumpy Old Men (‘93) Jack Lemmon. 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Jake Tapper (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) The Source With (L) (N) CNN NewsNight (L) (N) Laura Coates Live (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office The Office The Office (:35) Office (:10) Office (:45) Office (:20) The Office "Pilot" (:55) Office The Office Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Deadliest Catch "Dire Straits" Deadliest Catch "Rage Bait" Deadliest Catch (N) Bering Sea Gold "Last Gasp for Gold" (N) Gold Rush: Deadliest "Fail Fast, Fail Often" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (4:20) <  Monsters, Inc. Place (N) Place (N) Vampirina (N) Vampirina (N) Kiff Phineas Place Place Vampirina Vampirina < Halloweentown
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) WNBA Countdown 2025 WNBA Finals Las Vegas Aces at Phoenix Mercury (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Pardon (N) ESPN BET (N) Countdown College Football South Florida at North Texas (L) (N) The Pulse Unleash Lightweight TItle Baseball (N) UFC Live 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:20) <  Die Hard 2 (‘90) Bruce Willis. (:40) < Die Hard With a Vengeance (‘95) Jeremy Irons, Bruce Willis. (:20) < Live Free or Die Hard (2007, Action) Justin Long, Timothy Olyphant, Bruce Willis. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 Sweeney Todd: The Demon Barber of Fleet Street (:35) < Sleepy Hollow (‘99) Christina Ricci, Johnny Depp. The 700 Club < Matilda Mara Wilson. 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (3:00) <  Iron Man 3 < Thor: Ragnarok (2017, Action) Tom Hiddleston, Cate Blanchett, Chris Hemsworth. < Thor: Love and Thunder (‘22) Natalie Portman, Chris Hemsworth. Movie

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < Haul Out the Holly (‘22) Wes Brown, Lacey Chabert. < Haul Out the Holly: Lit Up (‘23) Wes Brown, Lacey Chabert. Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:35) <  War for the Planet of the Apes (2017, Sci-Fi)
Woody Harrelson, Steve Zahn, Andy Serkis. 

The Alabama Solution (N) (:55) Task "Vagrants" The Alabama Solution

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Dream Home Dream Home Dream Home Dream Home Ugliest House in America (N) Scariest (N) (:35) Bought (N) Dream Home Dream Home Dream Home Scariest House (:35) Bought 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 The UnXplained The UnXplained The UnXplained The UnXplained (N) (:05) Proof-There (N) (:05) The UnXplained (:05) The UnXplained
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 NCIS "Designated Target" NCIS "Lost & Found" NCIS "Corporal Punishment" NCIS "Tribes" (:05) NCIS "Stakeout" (:05) NCIS "Dog Tags" NCIS "Corporal Punishment" 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:10) <  Beirut (2018, Thriller) Rosamund Pike, Dean 
Norris, Jon Hamm. 

< Civil War (2024, Action) Wagner 
Moura, Cailee Spaeny, Kirsten Dunst. 

(:50) <  Getaway (2013, Action) Selena 
Gomez, Jon Voight, Ethan Hawke. 

(:20) < Dredd (2012, Action) Olivia Thirlby, Lena Headey, 
Karl Urban. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Big Bang Big Bang < Wedding Crashers (‘05) Vince Vaughn, Owen Wilson. (:45) <  Dirty Grandpa (‘16, Comedy) Zac Efron, Aubrey Plaza, Robert De Niro. (:05) < The Hangover Part III 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 The Hill (L) (N) Vargas Report (L) (N) Cuomo (L) (N) On Balance (L) (N) Banfield (L) (N) Cuomo On Balance
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Smuggler "Cocaine CEO" Smuggler "Sneaky Seniors" Smuggler "Sewn-in Stash" Catch Smuggler "Cocaine Cop" Smuggler "Cocaine Grandma" Smuggler "Sneaker Stash" To Catch a Smuggler: Madrid 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 Patrick (N) SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men < The Equalizer 2 (‘18) Pedro Pascal, Ashton Sanders, Denzel Washington. (:35) < The Equalizer (‘14) Marton Csokas, Denzel Washington.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
<  Red (2010, Action) Morgan Freeman, John Malkovich,
Bruce Willis. 

Reunion < Fight or Flight (2024, Action) Charithra 
Chandran, Marko Zaror, Josh Hartnett. 

(:45) < New Jack City (1991, Crime Story) Ice-T, Judd 
Nelson, Wesley Snipes. 

< All About 
the Benjamins 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:10) <  This Is the End 
(2013, Comedy) 

< War of the Worlds (2005, Sci-Fi) Dakota Fanning,
Miranda Otto, Tom Cruise. 

< Jack Reacher (2012, Action) Rosamund Pike, Robert 
Duvall, Tom Cruise. (P) 

(:15) < Your Highness (2011, Comedy) James Franco, Natalie 
Portman, Danny McBride. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:15) <  Saw (‘04) Cary Elwes. < Captain America: Civil War (‘16) Robert Downey Jr., Scarlett Johansson, Chris Evans. (:45) < I, Frankenstein (‘14) Bill Nighy, Aaron Eckhart. Movie

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Eric Metaxas Kirk Today (N) Allen (N) The 56th Annual GMA Dove Awards (N) The 56th Annual GMA Dove Awards (N) Kirk Today (N) 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang < Talladega Nights: The Ballad of Ricky Bobby

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
<  The Fearless Vampire Killers (1967, Comedy) Roman 
Polanski, Sharon Tate, Jack MacGowran. 

< He Ran All the Way (‘51, Crime Story)
Shelley Winters, Wallace Ford, John Garfield. 

<  Die! Die! My Darling! (1965, Horror) Stefanie Powers,
Peter Vaughan, Tallulah Bankhead. 

< The Haunting (1963, Horror) Claire 
Bloom, Richard Johnson, Julie Harris. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Diaries (N) 90 Day Diaries (N) 90 Day (N) Seeking Sister Wife 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Diaries

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(3:30) < 
Judgment Night 

(:25) < Backcountry (2014, Drama) Jeff Roop,
Eric Balfour, Missy Peregrym. 

< Strange Darling (2023, Horror) Kyle 
Gallner, Ed Begley Jr., Willa Fitzgerald. 

(:40) < The Loved Ones (2009, Horror) Robin 
McLeavy, Jessica McNamee, Xavier Samuel. (P) 

(:05) < Detained (2024, Thriller) Laz Alonso,
Moon Bloodgood, Abbie Cornish. 

(:45) <  
In Her Skin 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (4:00) <  Air Force One Harrison Ford. U.S. Soccer Pregame (L) (N) Men's International Soccer Friendlies USA vs. Ecuador (L) (N) Postgame (N) < Twister (‘96, Act) Bill Paxton, Cary Elwes, Helen Hunt. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Rick Morty Rick Morty Smiling/ Smiling 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Andy Griffith Andy Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 9-1-1 "Lab Rats" (N) 9-1-1 "The Last Alarm" (N) WWE Friday Night SmackDown (L) (N) The Rainmaker "Episode 9" (N) (:05) 9-1-1 (N) (:05) 9-1-1 "Seismic Shifts" (N) 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince < The First Purge (‘18) Lex Scott Davis, Y'lan Noel. < Menace II Society (‘93) Tyrin Turner. Basketball The Double Standard 

He Ran All the Way
(TCM) 7:00 p.m. 
Low level criminal Nick (John Garfield) and his friend Al (Norman 
Lloyd) plan a major robbery. But when they’re discovered by police, 
they exchange fire, wounding Al. Nick flees and takes a girl’s (Shelley 
Winters) family hostage.

Dateline NBC
(8)  (41) 8:00 p.m. 
Lester Holt is joined by top NBC journalists Andrea Canning, Blayne 
Alexander, Josh Mankiewicz, Keith Morrison and Dennis Murphy, as 
they delve deep into tales of true crime, stunning investigations and 
mysteries baffling the U.S. at large.

King of Them All: The Story of King Records
(19) 8:00 p.m. 
This documentary by Yemi Oyediran looks at the legacy of Cincinna-
ti’s King Records, which played a crucial role in shaping American 
popular music — from rock ‘n’ roll to soul and funk — through artists 
such as James Brown, Hank Ballard and more.

TV Highlights Friday
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    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(2:30) College Football TCU at 
Kansas State (L) (N) 

College Extra
(L) (N) 

College Football Kansas at Texas Tech All the action from college football. (L) (N) The Quiz With Balls "The Bad 
Guys 2 in the Quiz With Balls" 

Local Programming Sign off. 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

(2:30) College Football Indiana 
at Oregon (L) (N) 

Postgame (L)
(N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

Elsbeth "Ramen Holiday" NCIS "Sticks & Stones" 48 Hours "A Death in the 
Stairwell" (N) 

News 
Weekend (N) 

(:35) KC Sports 
Tonight (N) 

(:05) 
Outdoorsman 

Investigate-
TV+ (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
PBS News 
Weekend (N) 

Hardin 
Cemetery 

The Lawrence Welk Show
"Wunnerful Hit Songs" 

Doc Martin "Last Christmas in 
Portwenn" 

(:05) < Clue (1985, Mystery) Martin Mull, Lesley Ann 
Warren, Eileen Brennan. 

Austin City Limits "The 
Marias" (N) 

NOVA "Human: Into the 
Americas" 

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

Big Ten (L) (N) College Football Michigan at USC From Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum in Los Angeles. (L) (N) KOMU 8 News
(N) 

Saturday Night Live Amy Poehler; Role Model 
Host Amy Poehler; Role Model performs. (L) (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

(2:30) College 
Football 

Coll. Football 
(L) (N) 

Coll. Football
(L) (N) 

College Football Georgia at Auburn From Jordan-Hare Stadium in Auburn, Ala. (L) (N) KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 

Modern Fam.
"Door to Door"

Modern Fam.
"Hit and Run" 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

(2:30) College Football Indiana 
at Oregon (L) (N) 

Postgame (L)
(N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (N) 

Elsbeth "Ramen Holiday" NCIS "Sticks & Stones" 48 Hours "A Death in the 
Stairwell" (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The National News Desk
(L) (N) 

(:35) NCIS 
"Spill the Tea" 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

(2:30) College 
Football 

Coll. Football 
(L) (N) 

Coll. Football
(L) (N) 

College Football Georgia at Auburn From Jordan-Hare Stadium in Auburn, Ala. (L) (N) ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Suits "Undefeated" Paid 
Programming 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Weekend (N) LBJ Library Moone Boy The Cleaner The Madame Blanc Mysteries Velvet "Taking Flight" Hope Street Bridge Austin "The Marias" (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

(2:30) College Football Wake 
Forest at Oregon State (L) (N) 

NASCAR (L)
(N) 

NASCAR Xfinity Racing Series Focused Health 302 The NASCAR Xfinity Series Round of 8 revs up 
for the Focused Health 302 playoff race from Las Vegas. (L) (N) 

Very Local 
Presents 

9-1-1 "The Searchers" WOW - Women Of Wrestling 
Picking Up the Pieces (N) 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 (4:00) NWSL Soccer Pawn Stars Pawn Stars College Football Central Oklahoma at Fort Hays State (L) (N) Dateline "Out of the Darkness" Caught "Hoffman/O'Brien" 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
(N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

Big Ten (L) (N) College Football Michigan at USC From Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum in Los Angeles. (L) (N) KSHB 41 News
(N) 

Saturday Night Live Amy Poehler; Role Model 
Host Amy Poehler; Role Model performs. (L) (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

(4:00) NWSL NJ/NY Gotham FC 
at Kansas City Current (L) (N) 

NWSL- Show
(L) (N) 

NWSL Soccer Washington Spirit at North Carolina Courage (L) (N) NWSL- Post (L) 
(N) 

< Spectre (2015, Action) Christoph Waltz, Léa Seydoux, Daniel Craig. James Bond (Daniel 
Craig) discovers a chilling connection between himself and the enemy he seeks. 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

(2:00) College 
Football 

Engine Power The Rookie "Double Down" The Rookie "Labor Day" Chicago P.D. "Emotional 
Proximity" 

NCIS: Hawai'i "Spill the Tea" SOS: How to Survive "Trapped 
in Quicksand; Wrong Trail" 

Top 10 "Top Ten Weather 
Phobias" 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Storage Wars Storage Wars Storage Wars Storage Wars Storage Wars Storage "Cheesy Does It!" Storage Wars (:05) Storage Wars (:05) Storage Wars

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(4:00) <  Final Destination 
3 Mary Elizabeth Winstead. 

<  The Final Destination (2009, Horror) Shantel VanSanten,
Nick Zano, Bobby Campo. 

< Final Destination 5 (2011, Horror) Emma Bell, Miles 
Fisher, Nicholas D'Agosto. 

< Final Destination (2000, Horror) Ali Larter, Kerr Smith, 
Devon Sawa. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 (3:00) <  Night School <  B.A.P.S (1997, Comedy) Martin Landau, Ian Richardson, Halle Berry. <  Blue Streak (1999, Comedy) Luke Wilson, Peter Greene, Martin Lawrence. As. Living As. Living 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 (3:30) < Ocean's Thirteen < Ocean's Eleven (‘01) Matt Damon, Andy Garcia, George Clooney. <  Ocean's Twelve (2004, Comedy Drama) Brad Pitt, Matt Damon, George Clooney. Movie

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Special Program Have I Got News For You (N) CNN Special Program CNN Special Program Have I Got News For You 
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 (4:30) <  Grown Ups (‘10) Adam Sandler. < Grown Ups 2 (‘13) Kevin James, Chris Rock, Adam Sandler. <  Grown Ups (‘10) Kevin James, Chris Rock, Adam Sandler. < Grown Ups 2 (‘13) Adam Sandler.
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Expedition Unknown Expedition X Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Kiff Kiff < Encanto (‘21) Stephanie Beatriz. (:45) ZOMBIES (:10) ZOMBIES (:35) ZOMBIES ZOMBIES: Re- ZOMBIES: Re- Ladybug Ladybug Big City Big City 
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 (2:30) Football Scoreboard (N) College Football Florida at Texas A&M (L) (N) Scoreboard (N) /(:15) College Football Arizona State at Utah (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 (3:00) Football Navy at Temple College Football Scoreboard College Football BYU at Arizona From Arizona Stadium in Tucson, Ariz. (L) (N) Coll. Football (L) (N) College Football Final (L) (N) 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:10) <  Signs (:20) < The Happening (‘08) Mark Wahlberg. (:10) < The Sixth Sense (‘99) Haley Joel Osment, Bruce Willis. (:25) < The Empty Man James Badge Dale. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:20) <  Hotel Transylvania 2 (:25) < The Addams Family (‘91) Anjelica Huston. <  Addams Family Values (‘93) Raul Julia, Anjelica Huston. (:35) < Edward Scissorhands
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (3:00) <  Cruella <  Hocus Pocus (‘93) Sarah Jessica Parker, Bette Midler. < Hocus Pocus 2 (‘22, Children) Sarah Jessica Parker, Kathy Najimy, Bette Midler. < Beetlejuice (‘88) Michael Keaton. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < 3 Bed, 2 Bath, 1 Ghost (‘23) Chris McNally, Julie Gonzalo. < Haul Out the Halloween (‘25) Stephen Tobolowsky. (P) < Adventures in Love & Birding (‘25) Rachel Boston. < Pumpkin Pie Wars

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:40) <  Sinners (2025, Horror) Hailee Steinfeld, Miles 
Caton, Michael Jordan. 

< The Substance (‘24) Margaret Qualley, Demi Moore. A fading actress 
injects herself with a mysterious serum that has horrific side effects. (P) 

(:25) Task "Vagrants" < Shame (2011, Drama) Carey Mulligan, 
James Badge Dale, Michael Fassbender. 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 History's-Mysteries "Roswell: The First Witness - The Writer" Mysteries Unearthed Mysteries "Killer Finds" (:05) Mysteries Unearthed (:05) Mysteries Unearthed (:05) Mysteries Unearthed 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 < Surviving My Father: The Rachel Jeffs Story Kaitlyn Bernard. < Monster in the Family: The Stacey Kananen Story (P) (:05) < The Little Girl Who Lived (‘25) Brittany Bristow. <Monster in the Family: Stace... 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(4:55) <  Pride & Prejudice (2005, Drama) Matthew 
Macfadyen, Brenda Blethyn, Keira Knightley. 

< Your Monster (2024, Comedy) Tommy 
Dewey, Edmund Donovan, Melissa Barrera. 

(:45) <  It Follows (2014, Horror) Keir Gilchrist, Daniel 
Zovatto, Maika Monroe. 

(:25) < The Devil's Rejects (2005, Horror) 
Bill Moseley, Sheri Moon Zombie, Sid Haig. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Big Bang Big Bang <  The Hangover Part II (‘11) Ed Helms, Bradley Cooper. (:20) < The Hangover Part III (‘13) Ed Helms, Bradley Cooper. (:40) < The Hangover Part II
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 NewsNation Now (L) (N) NewsNation Now (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) Batya NewsNation Prime
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 ..Smuggler "Blow Aboard!" To Catch a Smuggler ..Smuggler "Cocaine Snapper" Inside Airport Lost (N) Inside Airport Lost (N) ..Smuggler "It's Raining Meth" Inside Airport Lost & Found 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 (4:00) <  Jurassic Park III < Jurassic Park (1993, Adventure) Laura Dern, Jeff Goldblum, Sam Neill. (:05) < The Lost World: Jurassic Park (‘97) Julianne Moore, Jeff Goldblum.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(3:40) < 
Grown Ups 2 

(:25) <  Step Brothers (2008, Comedy) John 
C. Reilly, Richard Jenkins, Will Ferrell. (P) 

< Heat (1995, Crime Story) Robert De Niro, Val Kilmer, Al Pacino. A bank robber (Robert De 
Niro) leaves scant clues for a detective (Al Pacino). 

< Safe (2012, Action) Robert John Burke,
Chris Sarandon, Jason Statham. 

(:35) <  
Grown Ups 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:15) < How 
High 2 

(:45) <  Jack Reacher (2012, Action) Rosamund Pike, Robert Duvall, Tom 
Cruise. A former military investigator, Reacher, probes a sniper attack. 

< Death Race (2008, Action) Tyrese 
Gibson, Ian McShane, Jason Statham. 

(:50) < The Strangers: Chapter 1 (‘24, Hor)
Froy Gutierrez, Gabriel Basso, Madelaine Petsch. 

(:25) < How High (‘01) 
Redman, Method Man. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:30) <  Zombieland Woody Harrelson. < Avengers: Infinity War (2018, Action) Chris Hemsworth, Josh Brolin, Robert Downey Jr.. (P) < Saw II (‘05) Tobin Bell, Shawnee Smith, Donnie Wahlberg. 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Charlie Kirk: Drive Thru His Your Move Gaither Gospel Hour (N) The Story (N) Centuries Rosenberg M. Youssef Gaither Gospel Hour The Story Centuries 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 (3:30) MLB Baseball Chicago Cubs at Milwaukee Brewers (L) (N) MLB Baseball Los Angeles Dodgers at Philadelphia Phillies National League Division Series, Game 5. (If necessary) (L) (N) MLB Close < Waterboy 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15) <  Kansas City Confidential (1952, Crime Story)
Coleen Gray, Preston Foster, John Payne. 

< The Manchurian Candidate (1962, Thriller) Laurence 
Harvey, Janet Leigh, Frank Sinatra. 

(:15) < Sweet Smell of Success (1957, Drama) Tony 
Curtis, Martin Milner, Burt Lancaster. 

< New York Confidential 
(‘55) Broderick Crawford. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day: Other "Bon Bini" 90 Day "A Dog's Breakfast" 90 Day Diaries 90 Day Diaries 90 Day Diaries Sister Wives 90 Day Diaries

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(3:50) < The 
Bye Bye Man 

< The Night Clerk (2020, Thriller) Ana de 
Armas, John Leguizamo, Tye Sheridan. 

< The Contractor (2022, Action) Ben 
Foster, Gillian Jacobs, Chris Pine. 

(:45) <  Zodiac (2007, Thriller) Mark Ruffalo, Robert Downey Jr., Jake Gyllenhaal. The Zodiac 
Killer terrorizes San Francisco in the 1960s and '70s. 

< The Killer 
Inside Me 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (3:00) <  The Lord of the Rings: The Two Towers All Elite Wrestling: Collision (N) < Aquaman (2018, Action) Amber Heard, Willem Dafoe, Jason Momoa.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Dragon (N) DAN DA DAN 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men (:35) Two Men (:10) Raymond (:45) Raymond (:20) Raymond "Lucky Suit" (:55) Raymond Raymond Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 (3:25) <  Ghostbusters II < Ghostbusters (1984, Comedy) Dan Aykroyd, Harold Ramis, Bill Murray. (:35) <  Ghostbusters II (‘89) Dan Aykroyd, Sigourney Weaver, Bill Murray. (:10) < The Invisible Man 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 (4:30) <  Men in Black (‘97) Will Smith, Tommy Lee Jones. < Men in Black II (‘02) Will Smith, Tommy Lee Jones. < Men in Black 3 (2012, Action) Tommy Lee Jones, Josh Brolin, Will Smith. Basketball 
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    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(3:30) NHRA 
Drag Racing 

Fox 4 News at 
5 PM 

Krapopolis
"Don Tyxote" 

The Simpsons The Simpsons Universal "The 
Goofballs" 

Krapopolis Bob's Burgers FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

(:35) FOX 4 
News (N) 

FOX 4 Sports 
Night (L) (N) 

In Touch With 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

(3:25) NFL Football San Francisco 49ers at 
Tampa Bay Buccaneers (L) (N) 

60 Minutes (N) Matlock "The Before Times"
(SP) (N) 

Elsbeth "Yes, And..." (SP) (N) Tracker "Echo Ridge" News 
Weekend (N) 

(:05) KC Sports 
Tonight (N) 

(:35) Paid 
Programming 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
PBS News 
Weekend 

Daily Blend 
with AC 

As Time Goes 
By 

As Time Goes 
By "Why?" 

Brian and Maggie (F) (N) Maigret-Master "Maigret and 
the Lazy Burglar, Pt 2" (N) 

The Gold "There's Something 
Going On in Kent" (N) 

My Life Is Murder "Another 
Bloody Podcast" 

Lucy Worsley's Holmes vs. 
Doyle "Fact and Fiction" 

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
(N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

Football Night in America (L)
(N) 

(:15) NFL Football Detroit Lions at Kansas City Chiefs Super Bowl hopefuls get together at Arrowhead Stadium when 
the Lions visit the Chiefs on prime time. (L) (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
10PM Sunday 

Inside Edition 
Weekend (N) 

Wheel "Great 
Escapes" 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos (N) 

Videos (N) < Haunted Mansion (‘23) Tiffany Haddish, LaKeith Stanfield. A woman 
enlists a motley crew of so-called spiritual experts to help rid her home of ghosts. 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

KMBC Sports 
Sunday (N) 

The Advocates
(N) 

9-1-1 "Athena 
Begins" 

(13) 
CBS  13     

(3:25) NFL Football San Francisco 49ers at 
Tampa Bay Buccaneers (L) (N) 

60 Minutes (N) Matlock "The Before Times"
(SP) (N) 

Elsbeth "Yes, And..." (SP) (N) Tracker "Echo Ridge" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:05) Graham 
Bensinger (N) 

Them Yo' 
People 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

Paid 
Programming 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos (N) 

Videos (N) < Haunted Mansion (‘23) Tiffany Haddish, LaKeith Stanfield. A woman 
enlists a motley crew of so-called spiritual experts to help rid her home of ghosts. 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

ABC 17 Sports 
Zone 

World League 
Wrestling 

In Touch With 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Weekend (N) Independent Lens Brian and Maggie (F) (N) Maigret on Masterpiece (N) The Gold on Masterpiece (N) Hope Street Brian and Maggie
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

(3:00) PBR 
Team Series 

Great Escapes <  National Treasure: Book of Secrets (2007, Action) Jon Voight, Harvey Keitel, Nicolas Cage. 
Ben Gates must prove his ancestor was not involved in the assassination of President Lincoln. (P) 

KMBC 9 News
(N) 

The Advocates
(N) 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Bob Hearts 
Abishola 

Bob Hearts 
Abishola 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Invincible NBC News (N) The Conners The Conners Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man Dateline "Out of the Darkness" Finally Caught "Anderson" 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

Hy-Vee Countdown to Kickoff 
(L) (N) 

Football Night in America (L)
(N) 

(:15) NFL Football Detroit Lions at Kansas City Chiefs Super Bowl hopefuls get together at Arrowhead Stadium when 
the Lions visit the Chiefs on prime time. (L) (N) 

KSHB 41 Chiefs Post-Game (L)
(N) 

Sunday Sound 
Off (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

NCIS "Troll" NCIS "The Lost Boys" NCIS "Neverland" NCIS "Stop the Bleeding" NCIS "Personal Day" NCIS "Incognito" NCIS "Double Trouble"

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Murdoch Mysteries "Cool 
Million" 

Chicago P.D. "Closer" Chicago P.D. "Gone" Fire Country "No Good Deed" Deep Water Salvage "Long 
Lost Logs" 

Game Time
Jim Murphy (N)

Portraits Steve 
Spurrier 

Everyday 
Heroes (N) 

World's-
Weath 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police Live PD: Police (:05) Live PD (:35) Live PD (:05) Live PD (:35) Live PD 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(4:00) <  Halloween 4: 
The Return of Michael Myers 

<  Friday the 13th (1980, Horror) Adrienne King, Harry 
Crosby, Betsy Palmer. 

The Walking Dead: Daryl 
Dixon "Contrabando" (N) 

(:15) The Walking Dead: Daryl Dixon
"Contrabando" 

< Friday the 13th (2009, Horror) Danielle 
Panabaker, Amanda Righetti, Jared Padalecki. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 (3:30) <  B.A.P.S Halle Berry. <  Blue Streak (1999, Comedy) Luke Wilson, Peter Greene, Martin Lawrence. <  Coming to America (1988, Comedy) Arsenio Hall, John Amos, Eddie Murphy. As. Living 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives "An Iconic Ending" Housewives "Second Bloom" The Real Housewives of Potomac "." (N) Real SLC "Petty Little Liars" The Real Housewives "." Housewives "Reunion Part 2" Housewives 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Special Program Tony Shalhoub "Marseille" (N) New Orleans "The Music" (N) CNN Special Program Tony Shalhoub "Marseille" 
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Mike Judge's South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 (4:00) Homestead Rescue Homestead Rescue "Hurricane Ravaged" Homestead Rescue "Where the Buffalo Own" In the Eye of the Storm Homestead Rescue "Poisoned" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (:15) <  Soul (‘20) Voices of Tina Fey, Jamie Foxx. Electric (N) Electric (N) Vampirina Vampirina Place Place Electric Bloom Electric Bloom Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 (4:00) NWSL Soccer NBA Basketball Cleveland Cavaliers at Boston Celtics (L) (N) NBA Basketball Denver Nuggets at LA Clippers (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 (4:00) PPA Tour Pickleball SportsCenter SportCtr (N) SC Featured X Games Top 10 Countdown WSL: Insid 2025 WSL Finals Fiji Unleash Queens of the Octagon Baseball (N) UFC
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:15) <  Predator 2 (‘90) Danny Glover. < Predators (‘10) Topher Grace, Alice Braga, Adrien Brody. (:45) <  The Predator (‘18) Trevante Rhodes, Boyd Holbrook. (:40) < Alien vs. Predator Sanaa Lathan. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:40) <  The Addams Family (:45) < Addams Family Values (‘93) Anjelica Huston. (:50) <  Hocus Pocus (‘93) Sarah Jessica Parker, Kathy Najimy, Bette Midler. < Beetlejuice
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:00) <  Jungle Cruise (‘21) Emily Blunt, Dwayne Johnson. < Jumanji: Welcome to the Jungle (‘17) Kevin Hart, Dwayne Johnson. < Jumanji: The Next Level (‘19) Kevin Hart, Jack Black, Dwayne Johnson. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < Haul Out the Halloween (‘25) Stephen Tobolowsky. < Haunted Harmony Mysteries: Buried at C (P) (N) < Haunted Wedding (‘24) Janel Parrish, Dominic Sherwood. < Good Witch Halloween 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:45) Task (:50) Task "All Roads" (:50) Task "Vagrants" Task "Out Beyond Ideas Of 

Wrongdoing..." (N) 
The Chair (P)
(N) 

(:35) The Chair 
Company 

(:10) Last 
Week To. (N) 

(:50) Task "Out Beyond Ideas 
Of Wrongdoing..." 

(:55) Task 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 100 Day Dream Home Dream Home "Neutral Glam" 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters 100 Day Dream Home
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 American Pickers American Pickers American Pickers "Farm Fresh" American Pickers (:05) American Pickers (:05) Pickers "Joyridin' Pick" (:05) Pickers "Farm Fresh" 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 < Monster in the Family: The Stacey Kananen Story < Brace for Danger (‘25) Kayla Raelle, Kristina Clifford. (P) (:05) < The Wife Who Knew Too Much (‘25) Nicole Unger. < Brace for Danger

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:15) The Knick "Where's the 
Dignity?" 

(:10) The Knick "They Capture 
the Heat" 

< Pride & Prejudice (2005, Drama) Matthew Macfadyen, 
Brenda Blethyn, Keira Knightley. 

(:05) < The Perks of Being a 
Wallflower (‘12) Emma Watson, Logan Lerman. 

(:50) < Knox Goes Away (2023, Drama) Al 
Pacino, James Marsden, Michael Keaton. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Big Bang Big Bang Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 NewsNation Now (L) (N) NewsNation Now (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Roswell UFO Secrets UFOs: Investigating UFOs: Investigating UFOs: Investigating UFOs: Investigating UFOs: Investigating Roswell UFO Secrets
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Movie <  Indiana Jones and the Last Crusade (‘89) Sean Connery, Harrison Ford. < Raiders of the Lost Ark (‘81) Karen Allen, Harrison Ford. < Indiana Jones and the Last Crusade 

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(4:00) <  Nightcrawler 
(‘14) Jake Gyllenhaal. 

MobLand "Beggars Banquet" MobLand "The Beast in Me" Reunion (N) (:45) Mayor of Kingstown
"Marya Was Here" 

Reunion (:15) < Boogie Nights (1997, Drama) Burt Reynolds, 
Julianne Moore, Mark Wahlberg. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:25) <  Crooklyn (‘94) 
Delroy Lindo, Alfre Woodard. 

(:25) < Big Daddy (1999, Comedy) Joey Lauren Adams, Jon 
Stewart, Adam Sandler. 

< Johnson Family Vacation (‘04) Vanessa 
Williams, Cedric the Entertainer. 

(:40) < Jack Ryan: Shadow Recruit (2014, Action) Kevin 
Costner, Kenneth Branagh, Chris Pine. 

< Big 
Daddy 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:00) <  Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban < Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire (2005, Fantasy) Rupert Grint, Emma Watson, Daniel Radcliffe. < The Haunting in Connecticut

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Jackson Mini Joyce Meyer Marcus PowerPoint J. Osteen (N) Turning Point Praise "Praying Grace" Jack Hibbs Amazing Facts Eric Metaxas Jordan Rubin Praise

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Sheldon Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang < Big Daddy Adam Sandler. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
<  Black Narcissus (1947, Drama) Sabu, David Farrar,
Deborah Kerr. 

< Notorious (1946, Thriller) Ingrid Bergman, Claude 
Rains, Cary Grant. 

< The Man Who Knew Too Much (1956, Thriller)
Doris Day, Bernard Miles, James Stewart. 

(:15) < Häxan: Witchcraft 
Through the Ages 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé "You're Not a Kid Anymore, Dorothy" (N) Sister Wives (N) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:45) <  Hugo (2011, Adventure) Sacha Baron Cohen, Asa 
Butterfield, Ben Kingsley. 

< The Addams Family (1991, Comedy)
Raul Julia, Christopher Lloyd, Anjelica Huston. 

(:40) <  Addams Family Values (‘93, Com)
Raul Julia, Christopher Lloyd, Anjelica Huston. 

(:15) < The Faculty (1998, Horror) Clea DuVall, Laura Harris, 
Jordana Brewster. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (3:00) <  The Lord of the Rings: The Return of the King Elijah Wood. < Captain America: The First Avenger (‘11) Hayley Atwell, Chris Evans. < 21 Bridges (‘19) Sienna Miller, Chadwick Boseman. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Smiling (N) Smiling/ Smiling WomenWear 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 (4:30) NASCAR Cup Series South Point 400 (L) (N) NASCAR (N) The Rainmaker "Episode 9" Law-SVU "Motherly Love" Law-SVU "No Surrender" Law & Order: SVU "Genes" 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 <  Men in Black II (‘02) Will Smith, Tommy Lee Jones. < Men in Black 3 (2012, Action) Tommy Lee Jones, Josh Brolin, Will Smith. < Coming to America (‘88, Com) Arsenio Hall, John Amos, Eddie Murphy. 

Brian and Maggie
(6)  (19) 7:00 p.m. 
In 1989, two old friends — political journalist Brian Walden (Steve 
Coogan) and British Prime Minister Margaret Thatcher (Harriet Wal-
ter) — sit down for what will be their last TV interview, and ultimate-
ly, an exchange that would end their friendship.

NFL Football
(8)  (41) 7:15 p.m. 
After winning back-to-back Super Bowl titles, the Kansas City Chiefs 
have a lot to prove and everything to lose. This game sees the Chiefs 
take on the Detroit Lions, with live footage from the GEHA Field at Ar-
rowhead Stadium, located in Kansas City, Mo.

Elsbeth
(5)  (13) 8:30 p.m. 
Elsbeth (Carrie Preston) enters the world of late-night comedy when 
a show host (Stephen Colbert), his head writer (Amy Sedaris) and her 
husband (Andy Richter) clash in this Season 3 premiere. Plus, new of-
ficer (Lindsay Mendez) isn’t funny.

Haul Out the Halloween
(HALL) 7:00 p.m. 
You go, ghoul. The neighborhood is scared to death when Hallow-
een-obsessed neighbors arrive on Evergreen Lane and inspire every-
one to go full spooky and move to EverSCREAM Lane. Lacey Chabert, 
Wes Brown, Melissa Peterman and Ellen Travolta star.

Austin City Limits
(6) 10:00 p.m.  (19) 11:00 p.m. 
Popular Los Angeles indie-pop band The Marias take the Austin City 
Limits stage to perform songs from their latest album, “Submarine.” 
The album peaked at No. 4 on the American charts and features 
songs “No One Noticed,” “Paranoia” and “Sienna.”

Saturday Night Live
(8)  (41) 10:30 p.m. 
She was a cast member of “SNL” from 2001 to 2008 before moving 
on to the show “Parks and Recreation,” and still, Amy Poehler re-
mains one of comedies’ top leading ladies. She hosts the late-night 
comedy show with musical guest Role Model.

TV Highlights Saturday

TV Highlights Sunday
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 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

Name That Tune "The Medical 
& The Musical" (N) 

The Weakest Link "High School 
Reunion" (N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

FOX 4 Sports 
Night 

TMZ (N) 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KCTV5 News:
(N) 

Neighbor (N) DMV "Pilot"
(P) (N) 

FBI "Takeover" (SP) (N) Watson "A Son in the Oven"
(SP) (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS News Hour (N) Antiques Roadshow "Vintage 
Phoenix 2025 Hour 1" (N) 

Antiques Roadshow "Vintage 
Spokane Hour 1" 

POV "A Mother Apart" Poet Staceyann Chin 
seeks out her elusive mother. (N) 

Neurodiversity Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

The Voice "The Battles Premiere" (N) Brilliant Minds "Lady Liberty"
(N) 

KOMU 8 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

NFL Football Chicago Bears at Washington Commanders The Bears travel for a Monday Night 
showdown with the Commanders. Washington is 2-0 at home. (L) (N) 

(:15) News (N) (:50) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:50) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Neighbor (N) DMV "Pilot"
(P) (N) 

FBI "Takeover" (SP) (N) Watson "A Son in the Oven"
(SP) (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

NFL Football Chicago Bears at Washington Commanders The Bears travel for a Monday Night 
showdown with the Commanders. Washington is 2-0 at home. (L) (N) 

(:15) News (N) (:50) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:50) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Context America PBS News Hour (N) Antiques Roadshow (N) Antiques Roadshow POV "A Mother Apart" (N) POV Shorts Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

TV We Love "I Love Lucy" (P)
(N) 

Scrabble "Word Wizards" KMBC 9 News (N) Sheldon
"Memoir" 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Law & Order: SVU "Care" Suits "The Shelf Life" Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man The Conners The Conners The Simpsons GMFB: OT (N) 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

The Voice "The Battles Premiere" (N) Brilliant Minds "Lady Liberty"
(N) 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Chicago P.D. "Adrift" Chicago P.D. "New Guard" Chicago P.D. "Fool's Gold" Chicago P.D. "Memory" Chicago P.D. "House of Cards" Chicago P.D. "You and Me" Chicago P.D. "Let It Bleed" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Judy Justice Judy Justice Chicago P.D. "Army of One" My KC Live Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Conversion" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "American Dream" 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) 48 Hours "Where Is 
Jermain Charlo?" (N) 

Crime Exposé 
(N) 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Live PD: Great. "Episode 4" Live PD: Great. "Episode 7" Live PD: Great. "Episode 1" Live PD: Great. "Episode 8" (N) Live PD: Great. "Episode 9" (N) (:05) Live PD "Episode 6" (:05) Live PD "Episode 1" 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
<  Halloween 5: The Revenge of Michael Myers (1989, 
Horror) Danielle Harris, Wendy Kaplan, Donald Pleasence. 

< Halloween (1978, Horror) Jamie Lee Curtis, Nancy 
Loomis, Donald Pleasence. 

< Halloween II (1981, Horror) Donald Pleasence, Charles 
Cyphers, Jamie Lee Curtis. 

< Scream 4 (‘11) Neve 
Campbell. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Neighbor Neighbor < Set It Off (1996, Action) Queen Latifah, Vivica A. Fox, Jada Pinkett Smith. < Menace II Society (1993, Drama) Jada Pinkett Smith, Vonte Sweet, Tyrin Turner.
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Below Deck Mediterranean Below Deck "Stingled Out" Below Deck Mediterranean (N) Watch What Real SLC "Petty Little Liars" Below Deck "Excess Baggage" Housewives/OC Housewives 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Jake Tapper (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) The Source With (L) (N) CNN NewsNight (L) (N) Laura Coates Live (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office The Office The Office (:35) Office (:10) Office (:45) Office (:20) The Office (:55) Office The Office Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 (4:00) Street Outlaws: No Prep Kings (N) Street Outlaws (N) Street Outlaws: No Prep Kings "Early Lead on the Track" (N) Built in the Bronx Street Outlaws
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (4:10) <  Zootopia < Coco (‘17) Anthony Gonzalez. < Alexander & the Terrible, Horrible, No Good, Very Bad Road Trip Kiff Ladybug Ladybug Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 (4:00) Monday Night (L) (N) NFL Football Buffalo Bills at Atlanta Falcons (L) (N) (:15) SportsCenter (L) (N) (:15) Postgame SportsCenter (L) (N) SportCtr (N) 
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 SportsCenter (L) (N) 30 for 30 Celtics/Lakers: Part 1 To Be Announced 30 for 30 Celtics/Lakers: Part 3 Baseball (N) Unleash 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:50) <  Alien (‘79) Sigourney Weaver, Tom Skerritt. (:15) < Aliens (1986, Sci-Fi) Carrie Henn, Michael Biehn, Sigourney Weaver. (:05) < Alien 3 (‘92) Charles Dutton, Sigourney Weaver. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:00) <  Beetlejuice < Edward Scissorhands (‘90) Winona Ryder, Dianne Wiest, Johnny Depp. (:25) < Tim Burton's Nightmare Before Christmas The 700 Club Jim Jim
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:30) <  Jumanji: Welcome to the Jungle < Jumanji: The Next Level (‘19) Kevin Hart, Jack Black, Dwayne Johnson. < The A-Team (2010, Action) Bradley Cooper, Jessica Biel, Liam Neeson. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 Finding "Laughing All the Way" Finding Mr. "The Festive Five" Finding "A Christmas Waltz" Finding "Our Christmas Star" Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:55) <  It's Complicated (2009, Romance) Steve Martin,
Alec Baldwin, Meryl Streep. 

Task "Out Beyond Ideas Of 
Wrongdoing..." 

(:05) The Chair 
Company 

(:40) <  Edward Scissorhands (1990, Fantasy) Winona 
Ryder, Dianne Wiest, Johnny Depp. 

(:25) Task "Out Beyond Ideas 
Of Wrongdoing..." 

The Chair 
Company 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Love It or List It Love It "House of Heirlooms" Love It or List It Love It "On Shaky Ground" House Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters Love It "On Shaky Ground" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Ancient Aliens Aliens "The Druid Connection" Ancient Aliens "The Teachers" Ancient Aliens: Origins "Extraterrestrial Rituals" (N) (:05) Ancient Aliens (:05) Ancient Aliens: Origins 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 NCIS "Dog Tags" NCIS "Internal Affairs" NCIS "In the Zone" NCIS "Recoil" (:05) NCIS "About Face" (:05) NCIS "Judgment Day" NCIS "In the Zone"

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(4:40) I Am 
"Danielle" 

(:25) <  A Ghost Story (‘17, Dra) Rooney 
Mara, Kenneisha Thompson, Casey Affleck. 

< Dredd (2012, Action) Olivia Thirlby, Lena 
Headey, Karl Urban. 

(:35) <  Traitor (2008, Action) Guy Pearce, Saïd 
Taghmaoui, Don Cheadle. 

< Eye in the Sky (2015, Thriller) Aaron 
Paul, Alan Rickman, Helen Mirren. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Big Bang Big Bang Catfish "Angel & Antonio" Catfish "Tee & Ibraheem" Catfish "Scooba & Renae" Catfish "Ray & Lexi" Catfish "Tiana & James" Catfish "Apryl & Daryl"
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 The Hill (L) (N) Vargas Report (L) (N) Cuomo (L) (N) On Balance (L) (N) Banfield (L) (N) Cuomo On Balance
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Lost "Search for Cleopatra" Lost Treasures of Egypt Lost "Forgotten Pyramid" Lost Treasures of Egypt Lost "The Pyramid Sun Kings" Lost "The Legend of Cleopatra" Drain the Oceans
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 (4:00) <  Despicable Me Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men < The Departed (2006, Thriller) Matt Damon, Jack Nicholson, Leonardo DiCaprio. < Top Gun: Maverick (‘22) Tom Cruise. 

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(3:35) <  Fight Club 
(‘99) Edward Norton, Brad Pitt. 

< Gone Baby Gone (2007, Mystery) Michelle Monaghan,
Morgan Freeman, Casey Affleck. 

Reunion (:45) <  Hotel Mumbai (‘18) Dev Patel, Armie Hammer. Guests and staffers 
fight for their lives when Islamic terrorists storm a hotel in Mumbai, India. 

< The Mist (‘07) Marcia 
Gay Harden, Thomas Jane. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:15) <  Bleed for This 
(‘16) Miles Teller. 

(:15) < The Vow (2012, Romance) Channing Tatum, Sam 
Neill, Rachel McAdams. 

< Passengers (2016, Sci-Fi) Chris Pratt, Michael Sheen,
Jennifer Lawrence. 

< The Legend of Hercules (2014, Adventure)
Scott Adkins, Liam McIntyre, Kellan Lutz. (P) 

(:40) <  
Jack Reacher 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (2:30) < Harry Potter & the Gob... <  The Texas Chainsaw Massacre Part 2 (‘86) Dennis Hopper. <  Texas Chainsaw 3D (‘13) Dan Yeager, Alexandra Daddario. < Quarantine (‘08) Jennifer Carpenter. 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 New Season Kirk Today (N) Allen (N) Stakelbeck (N) Praise (N) Takeaway Kirk (N) Harvest With Stakelbeck (N) Praise (N) Joseph Prince Kirk Today (N) 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Leadoff MLB Baseball National League Championship Series, Game 1: Teams TBA (L) (N) MLB Close American American 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15) <  How to Steal the World (1968, Action) David 
McCallum, Barry Sullivan, Robert Vaughn. 

< That Thing You Do! (1996, Comedy Drama) Liv Tyler, 
Johnathon Schaech, Tom Everett Scott. 

< This Is Spinal Tap (1984, Comedy)
Michael McKean, Christopher Guest, Rob Reiner. 

< Eddie and the Cruisers (1983, Musical) 
Michael Paré, Ellen Barkin, Tom Berenger. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Seeking Sister Wife 90 Day Fiancé: The Other Way 90 Day Fiancé: Other Way (N) Seeking Sister Wife (N) 90 Day Fiancé: Other Way (N) 90 Day Diaries 90 Day "Seems a Bit Dodgy" 

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
<  Road to Perdition (2002, Crime Story) Paul Newman,
Jude Law, Tom Hanks. 

< Like Water for Chocolate (‘92, Rom)
Marco Leonardi, Regina Torné, Lumi Cavazos. 

(:50) <  Frida (2002, Drama) Alfred Molina, Geoffrey Rush, Salma Hayek.
Painter Frida Kahlo (Salma Hayek) marries artist Diego Rivera (Alfred Molina). 

< Backcountry (‘14) Jeff Roop, 
Eric Balfour, Missy Peregrym. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (4:30) <  Captain America: The First Avenger < Guardians of the Galaxy Vol. 2 (‘17) Zoe Saldaña, Chris Pratt. (:45) < Wonder Woman 1984 (‘20, Act) Chris Pine, Kristen Wiig, Gal Gadot. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Pickles/ Pickles 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Andy Griffith Andy Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law-SVU "Controlled Burn" Law & Order: SVU Law-SVU "Forgiving Rollins" 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Wild/Out (N) Wild/Out (N) < What Men Want (2019, Fantasy) Tracy Morgan, Aldis Hodge, Taraji P. Henson. Wild 'n Out Wild 'n Out 
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    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

Murder in a Small Town "One 
Last Song" (N) 

Doc "Something to Prove" (N) FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

FOX 4 Sports 
Night 

TMZ (N) 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KCTV5 News:
(N) 

NCIS "Prodigal Son (Part I)"
(SP) (N) 

NCIS: Origins "The Funky 
Bunch" (SP) (N) 

NCIS: Sydney "Gut Instinct"
(SP) (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS News Hour (N) Finding Your Roots "The 
Butterfly Effect" 

American Masters "Marlee Matlin: Not Alone Anymore" The life 
and career of actress Marlee Matlin. (N) 

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

The Voice "The Battles Part 2" (N) On Brand With "The Super 
Bowl Is the Holy Grail" (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Dancing With the Stars "Dedication Night" (L) (N) High Potential "Content 
Warning" (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

NCIS "Prodigal Son (Part I)"
(SP) (N) 

NCIS: Origins "The Funky 
Bunch" (SP) (N) 

NCIS: Sydney "Gut Instinct"
(SP) (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Dancing With the Stars "Dedication Night" (L) (N) High Potential "Content 
Warning" (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Context America PBS News Hour (N) Roots "The Butterfly Effect" American Masters "Marlee Matlin: Not Alone Anymore" (N) Antiques Roadshow Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

Big Bang "The 
D & D Vortex" 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

WWE NXT (L) (N) KMBC 9 News (N) Sheldon
"Pilot" 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Law & Order: SVU "Ridicule" Suits "Rules of the Game" Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man The Conners The Conners The Simpsons GMFB: OT (N) 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

The Voice "The Battles Part 2" (N) On Brand With "The Super 
Bowl Is the Holy Grail" (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Chicago Fire "Leaving the 
Station" 

Chicago Fire "It Ain't Easy" Chicago Fire "Merry Christmas, 
Etc." 

Chicago Fire "God Has 
Spoken" 

Chicago Fire "Under the Knife" Chicago Fire "Warm and 
Dead" 

Chicago Fire "A Little Taste" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Judy "Sort of 
Married" 

Judy "He Stole 
My Land!" 

Chicago P.D. "Fork in the 
Road" 

Tiger Talk Chicago P.D. "The Price We 
Pay" 

Chicago P.D. "Different 
Mistakes" 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) 48 Hours "A Stabbing in 
Colts Neck" 

Crime Exposé 
(N) 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Road Wars Road Wars Road Wars Road Wars Road Wars Road Wars Road Wars (N) Road Wars (N) Customer (N) Customer (N) (:05) Customer (:35) Customer (:05) Road Wars (:35) Road Wars 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(4:45) <  A Nightmare on Elm Street 3: Dream Warriors
(‘87, Hor) Patricia Arquette, Craig Wasson, Heather Langenkamp. 

< A Nightmare on Elm Street (1984, Horror) Ronee 
Blakley, Heather Langenkamp, John Saxon. 

(:15) < A Nightmare on Elm Street 2: Freddy's Revenge
(1985, Horror) Kim Myers, Robert Rusler, Mark Patton. 

(:15) < Wes Craven's 
New Nightmare 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Neighbor Neighbor Hip Hop "Sound & Fury" Hip Hop "Tea N' Tea" (N) < When the Bough Breaks (2016, Drama) Regina Hall, Romany Malco, Morris Chestnut. As. Living As. Living 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives SLC "Dismissed" Real SLC "Petty Little Liars" Housewives SLC (N) Wife Swap: The Real (N) Watch What Wife Swap: The Real Housewives SLC Housewives 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Jake Tapper (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) The Source With (L) (N) CNN NewsNight (L) (N) Laura Coates Live (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Homestead Rescue "Where the Buffalo Own" (N) Homestead Rescue "Raney Returns: Quake and Break" (N) Hustlers "The Crooked Ref" (N) Hustlers "Atlantic City Outlaw" Homestead Rescue
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Bluey Big City Big City Big City Kiff Kiff Phineas Phineas Kiff Kiff Ladybug Ladybug Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) NHL Hockey Tampa Bay Lightning at Washington Capitals (L) (N) NHL Hockey Minnesota Wild at Dallas Stars (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 (4:30) Point ESPN BET (N) Pardon (N) College Football Arkansas State at South Alabama (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) TBA Good Guy (N) 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:10) <  The Invitation (:20) < Morbius (‘22) Matt Smith, Adria Arjona, Jared Leto. (:15) < Morbius (‘22) Matt Smith, Adria Arjona, Jared Leto. (:10) < The Invitation (‘22) Nathalie Emmanuel.
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 Movie (:45) <  Beetlejuice (‘88) Alec Baldwin, Michael Keaton. (:50) < Hocus Pocus (‘93) Sarah Jessica Parker, Kathy Najimy, Bette Midler. The 700 Club Jim Jim
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 Movie <  The Equalizer 3 - The Final Chapter (‘23) Denzel Washington. The Lowdown "This Land?" (N) The Lowdown "This Land?" < The Equalizer 3 - The Final Chapter Denzel Washington. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < Home Turf (‘25) Nikki Deloach, Jess DelVizo, Warren Christie. < Haul Out the Halloween (‘25) Stephen Tobolowsky. Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:10) <  The Sixth Sense (1999, Thriller) Haley Joel 
Osment, Toni Collette, Bruce Willis. 

Task "Out Beyond Ideas Of 
Wrongdoing..." 

< The Substance (2024, Horror) Margaret Qualley,
Dennis Quaid, Demi Moore. 

(:25) Task "Out Beyond Ideas Of Wrongdoing..." (:25) The Chair 
Company 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Dream Home "Double Take" 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home (N) Holmes on Homes (N) House (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters Holmes on Homes
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 The UnXplained The UnXplained "Lost Cities" The UnXplained The UnXplained (:05) The UnXplained (N) (:05) The UnXplained (:05) The UnXplained
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 The Rookie "Crossfire" The Rookie "The Collar" The Rookie "Take Back" The Rookie "The List" (:05) The Rookie (:05) The Rookie The Rookie "Take Back" 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:25) < 2 Days in New York (2012, Comedy) Chris Rock, Albert 
Delpy, Julie Delpy. 

< Unknown (2011, Thriller) Diane Kruger,
January Jones, Liam Neeson. 

(:55) <  The Accountant (‘16) Anna Kendrick, Ben Affleck. A Treasury agent 
closes in on a brilliant accountant who works for dangerous criminal organizations.

< It Follows (‘14) Keir 
Gilchrist, Maika Monroe. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Hip Hop "Karlito's Way" (N) Caught in the Act: Unfaithful Caught in the Act: Unfaithful Love, Hip Hop "Karlito's Way" Caught in the Act: Unfaithful 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 The Hill (L) (N) Vargas Report (L) (N) Cuomo (L) (N) On Balance (L) (N) Banfield (L) (N) Cuomo On Balance
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Life Below.. "Change of Plans" Life Below Zero Top Guns: "Fight's On!" Top Guns: "Head-To-Head" (N) Sprskilled (N) (:45) Superskilled (N) Top Guns: "Head-To-Head" Superskilled 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men < Top Gun: Maverick (2022, Action) Miles Teller, Jennifer Connelly, Tom Cruise. < Top Gun (‘86) Kelly McGillis, Tom Cruise.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(:15) <  Step Brothers (2008, Comedy) John C. Reilly,
Richard Jenkins, Will Ferrell. (P) 

< Vicious (2025, Horror) Kathryn Hunter, Mary 
McCormack, Dakota Fanning. (P) 

(:45) <  Talk to Me (2022, Drama) Alexandra Jensen, Joe 
Bird, Sophie Wilde. 

(:25) < Halloween II (2009, Horror) Tyler 
Mane, Sheri Moon Zombie, Malcolm McDowell. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(:20) <  Collide (2016, Action) Felicity Jones, Anthony Hopkins,
Nicholas Hoult. 

< Jack Reacher (2012, Action) Rosamund Pike, Robert 
Duvall, Tom Cruise. 

(:15) < National Security (2003, Comedy)
Steve Zahn, Colm Feore, Martin Lawrence. 

(:45) < Role Models (‘08) Paul Rudd, 
Christopher Mintz-Plasse, Seann William Scott. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 <  Texas Chainsaw 3D (‘13) Dan Yeager, Alexandra Daddario. < Glass (2019, Thriller) James McAvoy, Samuel L. Jackson, Bruce Willis. < Once Bitten (‘85) Cleavon Little, Lauren Hutton.

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Graham (N) Kirk Today (N) Allen (N) Stakelbeck (N) Praise (N) Joyce Meyer Joel Osteen Together Stakelbeck (N) Praise (N) Joseph Prince Kirk Today (N) 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang MLB on TBS: Leadoff MLB Baseball National League Championship Series, Game 2: Teams TBA (L) (N) MLB Close Modern Fam. Modern Fam. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
<  Bullitt (1968, Crime Story) Robert Vaughn, Jacqueline 
Bisset, Steve McQueen. 

< Indiscreet (1958, Romance) Ingrid Bergman, Cecil 
Parker, Cary Grant. 

< Pillow Talk (1959, Romance) Doris Day, Tony Randall,
Rock Hudson. 

< Will Success Spoil 
Rock Hunter? Jayne Mansfield. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 7 Little "Dancing on My Own" 7 Little "Roots of Resentment" Baylen Out Loud (N) Baylen Out "The Ticcer" (N) 7 Little Johnstons (N) Sister Wives (N) Baylen Out Loud

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:15) <  Galaxy Quest (1999, Comedy) Sigourney Weaver,
Alan Rickman, Tim Allen. 

< Terminator: Dark Fate (2019, Sci-Fi) Arnold 
Schwarzenegger, Mackenzie Davis, Linda Hamilton. 

(:10) < Parallel (2024, Drama) Edwin Hodge,
Danielle Deadwyler, Aldis Hodge. 

(:40) < The Prophecy (1995, Fantasy) Elias 
Koteas, Virginia Madsen, Christopher Walken. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (4:45) <  Black Adam (‘22) Aldis Hodge, Pierce Brosnan, Dwayne Johnson. Pregame (N) Men's International Soccer Friendlies USA vs. Australia (L) (N) Postgame (N) < Black Adam (‘22) Dwayne Johnson. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Pickles/ Pickles 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Andy Griffith Andy Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU (N) Law & Order: SVU (N) Law-SVU "Rorschach" (N) The Rainmaker "Episode 9" Law & Order: SVU "Web" 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince < Keanu (‘16, Comedy) Jordan Peele, Tiffany Haddish, Keegan-Michael Key. < Night School (2018, Comedy) Tiffany Haddish, Rob Riggle, Kevin Hart. 

NCIS
(5)  (13) 7:00 p.m. 
Things are getting tense as a vengeful Alden Parker (Gary Cole) looks 
to take down mob boss Carla Marino (Rebecca De Mornay), who he 
thinks is responsible for his father’s (Francis X. McCarthy) death in 
this Season 23 premiere, putting the team at risk.

Wife Swap: The Real Housewives Edition
(BRAVO) 8:00 p.m. 
The 10th commandment is pretty clear about not coveting thy neigh-
bor’s wife. However, Andy Cohen has never met a commandment he 
couldn’t break. This series premiere takes four stars of various Real 
Housewives franchises and swaps them with normal wives.

7 Little Johnstons
(TLC) 9:00 p.m. 
This Season 16 premiere follows the family as they deal with mile-
stones and the challenges of a growing family. Liz and Brice are busy 
raising their daughter Leighton, who’ll have a year of firsts, including 
swimming lessons, daycare and birthdays.

DMV
(5)  (13) 7:30 p.m. 
The East Hollywood DMV is adjacent to the rich and famous, but just 
far enough away to make the disappointment palatable in this series 
premiere. From driving examiner Colette (Harriet Dyer) to Gregg (Tim 
Meadows), you’ll need to fill out another form.

The Weakest Link
(4) 8:00 p.m. 
It’s a throwback reunion as television celebrities (primarily from the 
1990s) come together to try and win money for charity. Among those 
answering trivia: Tatyana Ali, Shenae Grimes, Matt Lanter, Beverly 
Mitchell, Scott Porter and Daphne Reid.

Watson
(5)  (13) 9:00 p.m. 
Surprises are around every corner in this season premiere as Watson 
(Morris Chestnut) must quickly decipher how Mary’s (Rochelle Aytes) 
mother accidentally poisoned herself. Then, it turns out Sherlock 
Holmes (Robert Carlyle) might not be dead after all.

TV Highlights Monday

TV Highlights Tuesday
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 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

The Floor "All Is Fair in Love 
and Floor" (N) 

99 to Beat "A Queen Is Born" 
(N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

FOX 4 Sports 
Night 

TMZ (N) 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KCTV5 News:
(N) 

Survivor "Go Kick Rocks, Bro" (N) The Amazing Race "What Would Houdini Do?"
(N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS News Hour (N) Nature "Dracula's Hidden 
Kingdom" 

NOVA "Human: Building 
Empires" (N) 

Secrets of the Dead
"Cleopatra's Last Temple" (N) 

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

Chicago Med "Horseshoes and 
Hand Grenades" (N) 

Chicago Fire "In the Blood" (N) Chicago P.D. "Canaryville" (N) KOMU 8 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Shifting Gears
"Passion" (N) 

Abbott
"Ballgame" (N)

The Golden Bachelor (N) 9-1-1: Nashville "Pilot" KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Survivor "Go Kick Rocks, Bro" (N) The Amazing Race "What Would Houdini Do?"
(N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Shifting Gears
"Passion" (N) 

Abbott
"Ballgame" (N)

The Golden Bachelor (N) 9-1-1: Nashville "Pilot" ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Context America PBS News Hour (N) Nature NOVA (N) Secrets of the Dead (N) Roots "The Butterfly Effect" Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Law & Order Toronto: 
Criminal Intent (N) 

Wild Cards KMBC 9 News (N) Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Law-SVU "Monogamy" Suits "Dog Fight" Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man The Conners The Conners The Simpsons GMFB: OT (N) 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

Chicago Med "Horseshoes and 
Hand Grenades" (N) 

Chicago Fire "In the Blood" (N) Chicago P.D. "Canaryville" (N) KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Blue Bloods "The Job" Blue Bloods "Leap of Faith" Blue Bloods "Parenthood" Blue Bloods "The Life We 
Chose" 

Blue Bloods "Women With 
Guns" 

Blue Bloods "Reagan V. 
Reagan" 

Blue Bloods "No Questions 
Asked" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Judy Justice Judy Justice Chicago P.D. "The Thing About 
Heroes" 

My KC Live Dateline "Mystery on Tracy 
Road" The man at the center o.. 

Dateline "The Deep End" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) 48 Hours "Trail of Tears" Crime Exposé 
(N) 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam (N) Court Cam (N) Fugitives (N) Fugitives (N) (:05) Fugitives (:35) Fugitives (:05) Court Cam (:35) Court Cam 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
<  Trick 'r Treat (2007, Horror) Brian Cox, Dylan Baker,
Anna Paquin. 

< Jeepers Creepers (2001, Horror) Justin Long, Jonathan 
Breck, Gina Philips. 

< I Know What You Did Last Summer (1997, Horror) Sarah 
Michelle Gellar, Ryan Phillippe, Jennifer Love Hewitt. 

(:15) < House of Wax 
(‘05) Elisha Cuthbert. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Neighbor Neighbor Basketball Go, Deadbeat, Go! Basketball Aloha B...ches (N) Sistas "On My Own" (N) 106 Cam and Ashley Week #1 Sistas "On My Own" 106 Cam and Ashley Week #1 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives of NJ Housewives of NJ Housewives of NJ Housewives of NJ Watch What The Real Housewives "." Wife Swap: The Real Housewives 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Jake Tapper (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) The Source With (L) (N) CNN NewsNight (L) (N) Laura Coates Live (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 South Park South Park South Park South Park South Park South Park South Park South Park South Park Mike (N) South Park Mike Judge's South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Expedition X Expedition "Ireland's Alcatraz" Expedition X Expedition X (N) Ghost Adventures "Curse of the Harrisville Farmhouse" Expedition X
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Primos Primos < Alexander & the Terrible, Horrible, No Good, V... (:40) Vampirina (:05) Vampirina Vampirina Electric Bloom Electric Bloom Electric Bloom Electric Bloom Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) WNBA Countdown 2025 WNBA Finals Las Vegas Aces at Phoenix Mercury (L) (N) NBA (N) NBA Basketball Dallas Mavericks at Los Angeles Lakers (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Pardon (N) ESPN BET (N) College Football Delaware at Jacksonville State (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) Yankees-Dodgers The 1977 and 1978 World Series.
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:10) <  Queen & Slim (‘19) Daniel Kaluuya. (:55) < Straight Outta Compton (‘15) Corey Hawkins, Jason Mitchell, O'Shea Jackson Jr.. (:55) < Straight Outta Compton (‘15) O'Shea Jackson Jr.. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:00) <  Beetlejuice <  Hotel Transylvania (‘12) Adam Sandler. < Hotel Transylvania 2 (‘15) Adam Sandler. The 700 Club Jim Jim
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 <  The Happening (‘08) Zooey Deschanel, Mark Wahlberg. < The Sixth Sense (‘99) Haley Joel Osment, Toni Collette, Bruce Willis. < Halloween (2018, Horror) Judy Greer, Andi Matichak, Jamie Lee Curtis. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < The Reluctant Royal (‘25) Emilie de Ravin, Andrew Walker. < The Real West (‘24) Lucas Bryant, Kimberley Sustad. Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
<  The Lobster (2015, Fantasy) Rachel Weisz, Jessica 
Barden, Colin Farrell. 

The Chair 
Company 

(:35) < Mickey 17 (‘25) Naomi Ackie, Robert Pattinson. After a disposable 
employee dies, a new body is regenerated with most of his memories intact. 

(:55) Task "Out Beyond Ideas 
Of Wrongdoing..." 

Last Week To. (:40) <  The 
Watch 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Wrecked "A Family Affair" Wrecked "Empty Nesting" Help! I Wrecked My House (N) Sin City "Analysis Paralysis" (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters Scariest House Scariest House Sin City "Analysis Paralysis" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Mount. Men "No Way Down" Mount. Men "Double Impact" Mountain Men "The Thundering Herd" (N) (:35) Ice Road Truckers (N) (:35) Mountain Men "Double Impact" (:05) Mountain Men
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 The Rookie "Daddy Cop" The Rookie "Death Sentence" The Rookie "The Con" The Rookie "Exposed" (:05) The Rookie (:05) The Rookie The Rookie "The Con"

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(3:45) <  
Trap 

<  Getaway (2013, Action) Selena Gomez, Jon 
Voight, Ethan Hawke. 

< Blue Beetle (2023, Action) Bruna Marquezine, Becky G, 
Xolo Maridueña. 

(:10) < Mortdecai (2015, Comedy) Gwyneth Paltrow, Ewan 
McGregor, Johnny Depp. 

(:55) < Kicks (‘16) 
Jahking Guillory. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness The Challenge "A King of Kamikaze" The Challenge "Punch You in Your Face" (N) Catfish "Tam & Jamena" Catfish "Daisy & Marcus" Catfish "Dylan & Ally" Catfish
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 The Hill (L) (N) Vargas Report (L) (N) Cuomo (L) (N) On Balance (L) (N) Banfield (L) (N) Cuomo On Balance
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 ..Smuggler "Fentanyl Within" To Catch a Smuggler ..Smuggler "The Coke Inside" Catch a Smuggler (N) Border (N) Border (N) ..Smuggler "Special Delivery" Smuggler "Guns Gone Wild" 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends "The One in Barbados" Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men < Top Gun (‘86) Kelly McGillis, Tom Cruise. < Jurassic Park (1993, Adventure) Laura Dern, Jeff Goldblum, Sam Neill.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(:15) <  Limitless (2011, Thriller) Robert De Niro, Abbie 
Cornish, Bradley Cooper. 

< First Blood (1982, Action) Richard 
Crenna, Brian Dennehy, Sylvester Stallone. 

(:35) <  Rambo: First Blood Part II (‘85)
Richard Crenna, Julia Nickson, Sylvester Stallone.

(:15) < Rambo III (1988, Action) Richard Crenna, Marc de 
Jonge, Sylvester Stallone. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(:20) <  Novocaine (2001, Thriller) Helena Bonham Carter,
Laura Dern, Steve Martin. 

< Talladega Nights: The Ballad of Ricky 
Bobby (‘06) John C. Reilly, Will Ferrell. 

(:50) <  The Holiday (‘06) Kate Winslet, Cameron Diaz. Two women, who 
each have just endured a horrid breakup with a lover, swap homes for Christmas. 

(:10) < Paul Blart: Mall 
Cop (‘09) Kevin James. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:00) <  Glass (‘19) James McAvoy, Bruce Willis. < Jeepers Creepers 3 (‘17) Stan Shaw, Jonathan Breck. < M3GAN (‘22) Violet McGraw, Allison Williams. < Jeepers Creepers 3

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Billy Graham Kirk Today (N) Allen (N) Stakelbeck (N) Praise Harvest With M. Youssef Turning Point Stakelbeck (N) Praise Joseph Prince Kirk Today (N) 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang All Elite Wrestling: Dynamite (L) (N) Wrestling: Collision (N) Collision (N) Imp. Jokers Imp. Jokers Modern Fam. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15) <  To the Victor (1948, Thriller) Viveca Lindfors, Victor 
Francen, Dennis Morgan. 

< Sullivan's Travels (1941, Comedy)
Veronica Lake, Robert Warwick, Joel McCrea. 

(:45) < How Green Was My Valley (‘41) Walter Pidgeon. A boy (Roddy 
McDowall) sees his coal-mining family fall in circa-1900 Wales. 

< Killer of Sheep (‘77) 
Henry G. Sanders. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Dr. Pimple Popper My Deadly Appetite Dangerously Obese (N) Dangerously Obese (N) Dangerously Obese (N) Dangerously Obese (N) Dangerously Obese

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:05) < Naked 
Gun 2 1/ 2: S... 

(:35) <  Naked Gun 33 1/3: The Final 
Insult (‘94) Priscilla Presley, Leslie Nielsen. 

< Nick of Time (1995, Thriller) Christopher 
Walken, Charles Dutton, Johnny Depp. 

<  American Gigolo (1980, Drama) Lauren Hutton, Héctor 
Elizondo, Richard Gere. 

< The Grifters (1990, Crime Story) 
Anjelica Huston, Annette Bening, John Cusack. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 Movie NHL on TNT NHL Hockey Florida Panthers at Detroit Red Wings (L) (N) NHL Hockey Chicago Blackhawks at St. Louis Blues (L) (N) Post-Game (N) 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Pickles/ Pickles 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Andy Griffith Andy Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Chicago Fire (N) Chicago "Cut Me Open" (N) < Pitch Perfect (‘12, Romance) Skylar Astin, Rebel Wilson, Anna Kendrick. < Pitch Perfect (‘12, Romance) Skylar Astin, Rebel Wilson, Anna Kendrick. 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince < Proud Mary (‘18, Action) Billy Brown, Jahi Di'Allo Winston, Taraji P. Henson. < Fatale (2020, Thriller) Michael Ealy, Mike Colter, Hilary Swank.

 THURSDAY OCTOBER 16, '25 SPORTS MOVIES  
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

Hell's Kitchen "There's 
Something Fishy Going On" (N) 

Special Forces: World's 
Toughest Test "Mind Set" (N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

FOX 4 Sports 
Night 

The Kansas 
City Huddle 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KCTV5 News:
(N) 

Georgie & M.
(N) 

Ghosts "Soul 
Custody" (N) 

Matlock "Another Matlock" (N) Elsbeth "Doll Day Afternoon"
(N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS News Hour (N) As Time Goes 
By 

Time/By "The 
Cruise" 

Real Crown "Love and Duty" The First Lady "Voices Carry" Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune (N) 

Law & Order "Two and 
Twenty" (N) 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Clickbait" (N) 

Law & Order: Organized Crime
"Promesse Infrante" (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

9-1-1 "Spiraling" (N) 9-1-1: Nashville "Hell and High 
Water" (N) 

Grey's Anatomy "We Built This 
City" (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Georgie & M.
(N) 

Ghosts "Soul 
Custody" (N) 

Matlock "Another Matlock" (N) Elsbeth "Doll Day Afternoon"
(N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert (N) 

(:35) Comics 
Unleashed (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

9-1-1 "Spiraling" (N) 9-1-1: Nashville "Hell and High 
Water" (N) 

Grey's Anatomy "We Built This 
City" (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (N) (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Context America PBS News Hour (N) Leguizamo Does "Puerto Rico" The Real W "Into the Wild" Midsomer Murders Midsomer Murders Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Police 24/7 "That's My Wife"
(N) 

Police 24/7 "Do You Want to 
Pick Up a Felony?" 

KMBC 9 News (N) Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Law & Order: SVU "Protection" Suits "She Knows" Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man The Conners The Conners The Simpsons GMFB: OT (N) 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

Law & Order "Two and 
Twenty" (N) 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Clickbait" (N) 

Law & Order: Organized Crime
"Promesse Infrante" (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon (N) 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Criminal Minds "Painless" FBI "Phantom" FBI "Best Laid Plans" FBI "Family Affair" FBI "No One Left Behind" FBI "Consequences" FBI "Ring of Fire"

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Judy "Cheating 
Expulsion" 

Judy Justice Chicago P.D. "Promise" My KC Live Dateline "A Perfect Match" Dateline "Finding Michelle" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) 48 Hours "What Ally 
Kostial Didn't Know" (N) 

Crime Exposé 
(N) 

(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 The First 48 "Silent Parties" The First 48 (N) Interrogation Raw (N) The First 48 "Monster" (:05) First 48 "Young Guns" (:05) The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(3:45) <  The Omen 
(‘76) Lee Remick, Gregory Peck. 

(:15) < The Omen (‘06) Julia Stiles, Liev Schreiber. The adopted son of an 
American diplomat (Liev Schreiber) and his wife may be the spawn of Satan. 

(:45) <  Carrie (‘13) Julianne Moore, Chloë Grace Moretz. An awkward, 
bullied teenager (Chloë Grace Moretz) uses her telekinetic powers to get even. 

< The Crazies (‘10) Radha 
Mitchell, Timothy Olyphant. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Neighbor Neighbor <  Think Like a Man (2012, Romance) Jerry Ferrara, Meagan Good, Michael Ealy. < Think Like a Man Too (2014, Romance) Michael Ealy, Jerry Ferrara, Adam Brody.
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives/OC Housewives/OC Housewives "Going Dutch" (N) Real Housewives (N) Watch What Housewives/OC "Going Dutch" Housewives "Reunion Part 3" Wife Swap 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Jake Tapper (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) The Source With (L) (N) CNN NewsNight (L) (N) Laura Coates Live (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office (:35) Office (:10) Office (:45) Office (:20) The Office (:55) Office The Office The Office The Office Daily Show (N) (:35) Mike Family Guy Family Guy 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 MythBusters "Pirates 2!" MythBusters "Lead Balloon" Myth "Air Cylinder Rocket" Myth "Paper Crossbow" Myth "End With a Bang" MythBusters "Mind Control" Myth "Exploding Bumper" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Bluey Big City Big City Big City Phineas Phineas Phineas Phineas Kiff Kiff Ladybug Ladybug Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) Countdown College Football Tulsa at East Carolina (L) (N) SportsCenter Americano (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Pardon (N) ESPN BET (N) NBA (N) NBA Basketball Houston Rockets at Atlanta Hawks (L) (N) Pardon The Pulse UFC Main Event Baseball (N) UFC Main 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:50) <  The Day After Tomorrow (‘04) Dennis Quaid. (:10) < Independence Day: Resurgence (‘16) Liam Hemsworth. < Armageddon (1998, Sci-Fi) Billy Bob Thornton, Liv Tyler, Bruce Willis. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:40) <  The Incredibles (‘04) Craig T. Nelson. (:20) < Incredibles 2 (‘18, Animated) Voices of Holly Hunter, Sarah Vowell, Craig T. Nelson. The 700 Club Jim Jim
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:30) <  Guardians of the Galaxy Vol. 3 (‘23) Zoe Saldaña, Dave Bautista, Chris Pratt. English (N) English (N) English English < Shang-Chi and the Legend of the Ten Rings Simu Liu. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 < Haul Out the Halloween (‘25) Stephen Tobolowsky. Aurora Teagarden Mysteries "Haunted by Murder" Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls Golden Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:15) <  Martha Marcy May Marlene (2011, Drama)
Sarah Paulson, John Hawkes, Elizabeth Olsen. 

The Alabama Solution (:55) < Uncut Gems (2019, Thriller) LaKeith Stanfield,
Julia Fox, Adam Sandler. 

(:15) Task "Out Beyond Ideas Of 
Wrongdoing..." 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Fixer to Fabulous House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Aliens "The Divine Number" Ancient Aliens Aliens "Britain's UFO Files" (N) Mysteries "Disasters" (N) (:05) Ancient Aliens (:05) Aliens "The Giants" (:05) Ancient Aliens
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 NCIS "Judgment Day" NCIS "Last Man Standing" NCIS "Agent Afloat" NCIS "Capitol Offense" (:05) NCIS "Heartland" (:05) NCIS "Nine Lives" NCIS "Agent Afloat"

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(4:50) <  Jupiter Ascending (2015, Sci-Fi) Mila Kunis, Sean 
Bean, Channing Tatum. 

< Bullet Train (2022, Action) Joey King, Aaron Johnson, 
Brad Pitt. 

(:05) < Wilson (2017, Comedy) Laura Dern,
Judy Greer, Woody Harrelson. 

(:40) < Marshall (2017, History) Josh 
Gad, Kate Hudson, Chadwick Boseman. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness Ridiculousness <  We're the Millers (‘13) Jason Sudeikis, Will Poulter, Jennifer Aniston. <  Just Go With It (2011, Romance) Jennifer Aniston, Nicole Kidman, Adam Sandler. Movie
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 The Hill (L) (N) Vargas Report (L) (N) Cuomo (L) (N) On Balance (L) (N) Banfield (L) (N) Cuomo On Balance
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Lost "Noah's Great Flood" Lost "Nineveh: City of Sin" Lost "The Real King Herod" Lost of "Machu Picchu" (N) Lost of Ancient "Atlantis" (N) The Lost Tomb Lost of "Machu Picchu"
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 (4:00) < The Addams Family Friends Friends Friends Friends "The Last One" Friends Friends Friends Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men Two Half Men < Fifty Shades of Grey (‘15) Jamie Dornan, Jennifer Ehle, Dakota Johnson. < Fifty Shades Darker (‘17) Jamie Dornan, Eric Johnson, Dakota Johnson. 

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(:15) <  Fight or Flight (2024, Action) Charithra Chandran,
Marko Zaror, Josh Hartnett. 

< The Back-up Plan (2010, Romance) Alex 
O'Loughlin, Michaela Watkins, Jennifer Lopez. 

(:45) <  Think Like a Man (2012, Romance) Jerry Ferrara,
Meagan Good, Michael Ealy. (P) 

(:50) < The Wedding Banquet (‘25) Lily 
Gladstone, Kelly Marie Tran, Bowen Yang. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:10) < Talladega Nights: 
The Ballad of Ricky Bobby 

<  Paul Blart: Mall Cop (2009, Comedy)
Jayma Mays, Keir O'Donnell, Kevin James. 

(:35) < Paul Blart: Mall Cop 2 (‘15, Comedy) 
Raini Rodriguez, Neal McDonough, Kevin James. 

(:15) < Big Daddy (1999, Comedy) Joey 
Lauren Adams, Jon Stewart, Adam Sandler. 

(:50) < Walk of Shame (2014, Comedy) 
James Marsden, Gillian Jacobs, Elizabeth Banks. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:30) <  M3GAN (‘22) Allison Williams. < The Black Phone (‘21) Mason Thames, Ethan Hawke. < The Invisible Man (‘20) Oliver Jackson-Cohen, Elisabeth Moss. Movie

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 J. Osteen (N) Kirk Today (N) Allen (N) Stakelbeck (N) Elmer Heinrich: Rosenberg (N) Boots (N) God's Stakelbeck (N) Elmer Heinrich: Joseph Prince Kirk Today (N) 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 (4:00) Baseball National League Championship Series, Game 3: Teams TBA (L) (N) MLB Close Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Modern Fam. Modern Fam. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(4:45) <  A Tale of Two Cities (1935, History) Elizabeth 
Allan, Edna May Oliver, Ronald Colman. 

< Gaslight (1944, Thriller) Ingrid Bergman, Joseph 
Cotten, Charles Boyer. 

< The Picture of Dorian Gray (1945, Horror) Hurd 
Hatfield, Angela Lansbury, George Sanders. 

< The Manchurian 
Candidate (‘62) Frank Sinatra. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day: Other "Bon Bini" 90 Day "A Dog's Breakfast" 90 Day Fiancé: Other Way (N) Seeking Sister Wife (N) Seeking Sister Wife (N) 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé: The Other Way 

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:15) <  The Edge of Seventeen (2016, Comedy Drama)
Haley Lu Richardson, Blake Jenner, Hailee Steinfeld. 

< The Comeback Trail (2020, Comedy) Tommy 
Lee Jones, Morgan Freeman, Robert De Niro. 

(:50) <  Ezra (2023, Comedy) Rose Byrne, Robert De Niro,
Bobby Cannavale. 

(:35) < Backcountry (2014, Drama) Jeff Roop, 
Eric Balfour, Missy Peregrym. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (4:45) <  Dumb & Dumber (‘94) Jeff Daniels, Jim Carrey. < Rush Hour (‘98) Chris Tucker, Jackie Chan. < Rush Hour 2 (‘01) Chris Tucker, John Lone, Jackie Chan. < Rush Hour 3 Jackie Chan. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Rick Morty Rick Morty Pickles/ Pickles 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Andy Griffith Andy Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU "Informed" Law & Order: SVU "Clock" < Pitch Perfect 2 (‘15, Mus) Rebel Wilson, Hailee Steinfeld, Anna Kendrick. < Pitch Perfect 3 (‘17) Hailee Steinfeld, Anna Kendrick. Law-SVU 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Fresh Prince < Scary Movie 4 (2006, Comedy) Craig Bierko, Regina Hall, Anna Faris. < Scary Movie 5 (2013, Comedy) Simon Rex, Erica Ash, Ashley Tisdale.

Law & Order
(8)  (41) 7:00 p.m. 
Dick Wolf’s long-running police procedural continues as the stories of 
two separate yet equally important groups — the police and the dis-
trict attorneys — intertwine as they pursue justice against offenders. 
Maura Tierney and David Ajala star.

Ghosts
(5)  (13) 7:30 p.m. 
The fine print is a bit bolder than expected as Sam (Rose McIver), Jay 
(Utkarsh Ambudkar) and the rest of the ghosts try to get Jay out of his 
deal with the devil (Rebecca Wisocky) in this season premiere. Later, 
Pete (Richie Moriarty) deals with a kiss.

9-1-1: Nashville
(9)  (17) 8:00 p.m. 
The “9-1-1” universe expands with this new series. Starring Jessica 
Capshaw, LeAnn Rimes, Chris O’Donnell and more, this Tennes-
see-based spinoff follows a dedicated group of emergency first re-
sponders as they keep Music City running smoothly.

99 to Beat
(4) 8:00 p.m. 
If you only have to beat 99 people to win a possible top prize of $1 
million, you’ve got to like your chances. One hundred contestants 
take each other on in a variety of interesting games, such as Frozen 
Pants, Domino Run and Nail Balance.

The Amazing Race
(5)  (13) 8:30 p.m. 
Amsterdam feels like a distant dream, as this season’s competitors 
are now miles away from the starting line. With $1 million on the line, 
the teams now face challenges so tricky that it’d take a master escape 
artist to get the job done.

Chicago P.D.
(8)  (41) 9:00 p.m. 
When a homicide occurs in Canaryville — the neighborhood where 
Burgess (Marina Squerciati) and Ruzek (Patrick John Flueger) reside 
— the team is forced to uncover some dark and uncomfortable se-
crets of the tight-knit community they call home.

TV Highlights Wednesday

TV Highlights Thursday
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Laurie Staus

2026 TRAVELS
Hawaii Cruise January 17-24
Albuquerque & Santa Fe April 27-May 3
Sunny Portugal May 27-June 6
Virginia Beach & Williamsburg Sept 19-27
Explore Tuscany October 19-28

®

®

WEEKLY
PRECIPITATION

OCT. 3.............................. 0.00 INCHES
OCT. 4 ..............................0.00 INCHES
OCT. 5 ..............................0.00 INCHES

OCT. 6...............................0.00 INCHES
OCT. 7...............................0.00 INCHES
OCT. 8...........................   0.00  INCHES

OCT. 9...........................   0.00  INCHES 
YEAR TO DATE: .............31.90 INCHES 
NORMAL: .....................36.04 INCHESSEVEN DAY FORECAST

SPONSORED BY

FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY MONDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY

40% CHANCE OF 
SHOWERS MOSTLY SUNNY MOSTLY SUNNY MOSTLY SUNNY

COLUMBUS DAY MOSTLY SUNNY SUNNY SUNNY

78 79 85 79 72 78 80

TUESDAY

54 565757 5764 59

1963: A 230-foot wall of water inundated the town 
of Longarone, Italy, killing almost 2,600 people after 
a massive landslide pushed a wave over a dam.

2001: Hurricane Iris struck Belize as a category 4 
hurricane with maximum sustained winds near 140 
mph with higher gusts. Rainfall totals of 5-8 feet and 
storm surges of 13-18 feet were measured. It was the 
worst storm to hit the area in over 60 years. Eighteen 
people were killed, and over 900 were left homeless.

THIS WEEK IN WEATHER HISTORY

CANCER 
Continued from Page A1

“And how he was truly 
larger than life,” Blackburn 
said. “He challenged me 
to be the best that I could 
for our students and our 
school — in good times and 
in bad. His absence is felt 
every single day. Not a day 
goes by that he isn’t still 
part of our lives. Wheth-
er it’s the large number of 
the No. 12 that I recognize 
almost everywhere I go or 
as I walk down the hallway 
and remember our many 
interactions at school that 
bonded me with a great op-
portunity for mentorship.”

Blackburn added that as 

a community, Sacred Heart 
supported Brown before 
and after he was sick.She 
noted as she thought about 
what she wanted to say on 
Monday night, one word 
came to her again and again 
— “extraordinary.”

“Coen lived larger than 
life in everything that he 
did,” Blackburn said. “He 
left a legacy and a mark on 
this world that will never 
be erased.”

Blackburn added that 
when Coen encountered 
“the great matchup of his 
life,” he didn’t waver.

“He chose to fight and be 

extraordinary,” Blackburn 
said. “Even in his final days, 
Coen was extraordinary.”

She added that the goal 
of the night was awareness 
for families that are living 
with a childhood cancer 
“nightmare.”

“But also, awareness that 
light can be found in the 
darkness,” Blackburn said. 
“Through Coen’s journey, 
this family created an orga-
nization that does just that 
— it brings light through 
the dark through Coen’s 
Way.”

Blackburn introduced 
Epple, who spoke on behalf 
of Coen’s mother and fam-
ily. Epple noted that Nikki 

Brown wrote the words 
from her heart.

“There are certain places 
throughout our lives that 
become more than just a 
school or a building,” Ep-
ple read. “For us, Sacred 
Heart is certainly that. I 
often call it our home away 
from home.”

Coen’s mother wanted to 
share the role the commu-
nity played in Coen’s story.

As the family’s lives 
turned upside down with 
Coen’s diagnosis of a rare 
and fatal cancer, the school 
and the Sacred Heart com-
munity set a standard for 
others.

It all began with a prayer 

vigil in the Sacred Heart 
gym in July 2022.

“From there, Sacred 
Heart became a lifeline,” 
Epple read. “This school 
fed the Brown family for 
14 months. When they 
weren’t home for practices 
or games, you gave their 
kids rides. When the laun-
dry pulled up and the house 
fell apart, you sent clean 
towels and restocked the 
bathrooms. When the food 
outgrew [the] fridge, you 
bought another one. When 
that was full, you bought a 
freezer.”

The school also helped 
Coen get another car when 
his broke down. The SHS 
family and community took 
Coen’s siblings shopping, 
cleaned the house, and 
offered their homes for 
sleepovers. The school also 
challenged local businesses 
to match its giving in sup-
port of the Browns. Due to 
the challenge, other school 
communities became in-
volved, such as Cole Camp, 
Smithton, Northwest, La 
Monte, Smith-Cotton, Tip-
ton, Lincoln, and Windsor.

“Students from all those 
schools started fundrais-
ing for Coen,” Epple read. 
“They sent letters, made 
shirts and bracelets [and] 
even hosted basketball 
camps in his name.”

Due to the numerous do-
nations, the family was able 
to cover gasoline expenses, 
hotel stays, and meals while 
Coen was ill. In her notes 

read by Epple, Nikki Brown 
said that when the family 
was in the “fight for their 
lives,” they had people who 
kept showing up and people 
who kept giving and loving.

“The Browns will nev-
er forget the way Sacred 
Heart students showed 
up in person,” Epple read. 
“Many came and stayed 
with Coen and the family in 
the hospital — young people 
choosing to sit with suffer-
ing instead of turning away 
from it.”

Epple added that when 
Coen died, his mother knew 
she couldn’t let the story 
end there because of all 
the love and service in ac-
tion shown to the family. 
Because of this, she began 
Coen’s Way.

“She serves the way that 
Sacred Heart all served,” 
Epple said. “Hands-on, per-
sonal, and intentional. We 
tell Coen’s story because 
through it, people can see 
Christ’s love and goodness 
in the middle of something 
so painful.”

Epple closed with one 
of Nikki Brown’s favorite 
thoughts about Coen.

“If you knew him, you’d 
know how much he loved 
a little bit of fire — just 
kidding, he was all fire,” 
Epple read.

For more information 
about the non-profit orga-
nization, Coen’s Way, please 
visit coensway.org.

Faith Bemiss-McKinney can 
be reached at faith.bemiss@

sedaliademocrat.com.

Mayor Andrew Dawson noted 
the groundbreaking was the result 
of years of work and dedicated vi-
sion by former Mayor John Kehde, 
the city administration and City 
Council.

“They saw the potential in this 
very piece of land,” Wirt said. 
“They had the foresight to look 
past what it was and imagine what 
it could be; something beautiful, 
something meaningful, something 
that serves the people.”

The east side projects are part of 
a larger transformation of the area.

“We’ve seen businesses emerge, 
new opportunities take root and 
vital community resources grow 
around us,” Dawson said. “Just to 
the north, the Boys & Girls Club 
and Pettis County Community 
Partnership are expanding their 
presence, and right here we’re lay-
ing the foundation not just for the 
fire station, the training center, for 
the future of the Aquatic Center 
and of course, our new bowling 
alley.”

Dawson called the project the 
capstone of those efforts, and said 
Heckart’s $6 million donation was 
nothing short of extraordinary.

Sedalia Fire Department Chief 
Matt Irwin thanked Sedalians for 
their support for the fire station. 
which was first planned five years 
ago.

“We were faced with many ques-
tions,” Irwin said. “The biggest of 
which, ‘How do we build a facility 
that meets our current needs and 
will continue to serve this com-
munity and meet the fire depart-
ment’s needs 20 years, 30 years 
and beyond.”

Irwin credited numerous conver-
sations with architects, designers, 

and fire departments across the re-
gion for invaluable insights, many 
of which were incorporated into the 
new fire station.

“Its capabilities are limitless, 
from training new recruits fresh 
out of high school to sharpening 
the skills of even the most seasoned 
professional,” Irwin said. “This is 
something we can all be proud of, 
not just within the department but 
throughout this community.”

Vice president and project archi-
tect with Hoefer Welker Katherine 
Waldrop took a photo from the podi-
um of the large crowd and thanked 
them for the project.

“When somebody asks me what 
I’m working on lately, I get to say a 
fire station, a fire training building, 
a fire burn tower, a bowling alley, 
an e-sports facility and an aquatic 
center all-in-one,” Waldrop said. 
“That is truly the vision of Sedalia; 
it is so forward-thinking and so fu-
turistic to put all these community 
functions on one plot of land.”

Mitchell Fuemmeler, General 
Manager with Nabholz Construc-
tion, mentioned the local subcon-
tractors who will be helping with 
construction.

“If anybody isn’t familiar with 
our regional company, we’ve got 
Columbia, Kansas City and Spring-
field offices, but we’re excited to 
be building Sedalia’s community, 
we’re down the road at State Fair 
[Governor Mike Parsons] Arena 
and then our on-site Superintendent 
Tim Warner is from the communi-
ty here,” Fuemmeler said. “Build-
ing our communities is one of our 
values, and this project definitely 
speaks to that. We will have 20-25 
subcontractors, and each of those 
companies are hiring local people 

to bring these projects to reality. 
So, make sure if you hear some-
body involved in this project or see 
them out here today, thank them for 
what they’re about to undertake.”

A one-year construction cycle 
leaves an opening planned in the 
fall of 2026. Amy Epple, Director of 
Parks and Recreation, made sure to 
give credit where credit was due.

“Sue Heckart is a name that reso-
nates with compassion and commit-
ment within our community,” Epple 
said. “Sue has always been known 
for her giving spirit and today we 
celebrate her significant multi-mil-
lion-dollar gift that will fund the 
building at the bowling alley.”

Epple noted Heckart’s gift will 
provide years of family entertain-
ment and allow kids, families, se-
niors and friends to spend time 
together celebrating events and 
create lasting memories. Epple 
then teased further expansion of 
the area.

“Looking to the future, we are 
excited about the development of 
a new aquatic facility slated to 
open in a few years right here on 
this property. Just like Memory 
Lanes, this facility will serve as a 
cornerstone of recreation for our 
community,” Epple said.

Heckart told the crowd that 
memories are the shared experi-
ences that help form friendships.

“Memories help us build commu-
nity by uniting us around a shared 
purpose, and fond memories com-
fort us when we need them most,” 
Heckart said. “Life is a snapshot 
of memories. I hope that Memory 
Lanes will be a place that captures 
many memories for you.”

Chris Howell can be reached at 660-
530-0146.

LANDFILL 
Continued from Page A1

FACILITIES 
Continued from Page A1

Derrick Standley, 
co-managing partner of 
Presidio Environmental, 
sees the court’s ruling as 
a win for the proposed 95-
acre landfill planned for 
rural Pettis County.

“Judge Hayden issued his 
preliminary ruling,” Stand-
ley said. “It’s my under-
standing it won’t be final, 
there’s still some potential 
for amendments to it, but 
Judge Hayden ruled the 
county did not have plan-
ning and zoning, they do not 
control their health code, 
and those provisions were 
struck.”

Judge Kenneth M. 
Hayden held that Pettis 
County’s order unlawfully 
conflicted with state law by 
prohibiting what the Mis-
souri Department of Nat-
ural Resources (MDNR) 
expressly permits under 
Chapter 260 of the Revised 
Statutes of Missouri. The 
Court found that setback 
and exclusionary provi-
sions, three-mile buffers 
and 1⁄2-mile dwelling set-
backs rendered all viable 
landfill sites unavailable, 
and so are struck.

“The rest of the ruling 
pretty much went our way, 
which was not really a sur-
prise,” Standley said. “I 
think Judge Hayden did ev-
erything he could to try to 
rule with the county, but at 
the end of the day, the coun-
ty’s ordinance was so outra-
geous that it was frankly a 
waste of the county’s money 

to litigate, I mean, they’ve 
just cost the taxpayers a 
fortune.”

Presidio Environmental 
sent a snapshot of the court 
ruling’s impact on the in-
vestor’s project.

“The Pettis County judg-
ment materially strength-
ens investor confidence in 
state-level environmental 
permitting,” the statement 
said. “It signals a rebal-
ancing of regulatory power 
toward state oversight and 
away from politically reac-
tive local governments—
creating a favorable land-
scape for scalable waste 
and circular-economy in-
vestments.”

While Pettis County Com-
missioners ponder the coun-
ty’s next move to keep the 
trash out, Presidio partners 
are seeing this as another 
move towards a new landfill 
near Dresden.

“In my read of it, as a 
non-attorney, it looks like 
we can proceed,” Stand-
ley said. “This is all very 
fresh, and we’re still try-
ing to look at it. You would 
think at some point the 
county would say, ‘Enough 
is enough,’ and come back 
and talk. The county has yet 
to ever talk to us, which is 
just bizarre.”

Pettis County Commis-
sioners said they would 
revisit the issue after ob-
taining further advice from 
their council.

Chris Howell can be reached 
at 660-530-0146.
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By Jack Denebeim
jack.denebeim@ 
sedaliademocrat.com

A 
year ago, Aiden 
Scholl was ag-
onizingly close 
to breaking 
Smith-Cotton 

boys swimming’s lon-
gest-standing record.

That frustration finally 
turned to triumph when 
the S-C senior smashed the 
35-year-old 100-yard breast-
stroke record by nearly two 
seconds while also setting 
a new 100-yard freestyle 
mark at the COMO Invita-
tional at the Mizzou Aquatic 
Center on Friday, Oct. 3, 
and Saturday, Oct. 4.

“It’s amazing,” Scholl 
said. “It really does feel 
good to finally accomplish 
something I feel like. It was 
good.”

Scholl broke the 100 
breaststroke record with a 
time of 1:03.28 on Friday. 
The previous record was 
1:05.13 set by Jerry Tank-
ersley, who now serves as 
Smith-Cotton High School’s 
assistant principal, in 1990.

The mark was good for 
20th at the meet, but ranks 
12th on the MSHSAA Class 
1 state performance list.

“I honestly felt slower 
than I expected,” Scholl 
said. “I didn’t expect a 1:03, 
and my team didn’t know 
what to say. I didn’t know 
what to say at the time and 
I thought I was going to 
add time at that rate, but I 
didn’t at all. I got rid of two 
seconds easily at Mizzou, so 
I think it was all just at the 
pool and that was the time 
for me to break it.”

Scholl said he was .2 sec-
onds away from breaking 
the record last season and 
that it was one of his goals 
to get it this season.

“I wanted to get that re-
cord so bad,” Scholl said. 
“It’s great. I wish I would 
have broken it last year, but 
at least I got it over with at 
the beginning of the season, 
which was nice.”

The breaststroke record 
was only half of Scholl’s 
record-setting weekend, as 
he returned to the pool Sat-
urday to take down the 100 

freestyle record.
Scholl set the record with 

a time of 49.22, breaking 
Findlay Hume’s 2023 record 
of 49.28.

“I thought I didn’t break 
it at the finals,” Scholl said. 
“I thought I added time ac-
tually, and I was not very 
happy. Then, my coach told 
me I broke the record and 
I was really surprised. I 
didn’t know what to say at 
the time. I’m really happy 
I broke that record. Very 
happy.”

The time placed Scholl 

12th at the meet and ranks 
13th on the MSHSAA Class 
1 state performance list.

All in all, Scholl said it is 
amazing to get his name on 
the record board twice.

“It feels really nice,” 
Scholl said. “[The breast-
stroke] record was held for 
35 years. It’s something 
different. I mean, he is my 
principal, which I guess is 
even more cool. And the oth-
er record for the 100 free, it 
was set in 2023 and it felt re-
ally good to get that record 
out of the way because that 

was my first goal to get that 
record. It was really cool. 
Then the environment I was 
at — Mizzou — it was a re-
ally cool place for me, and 
it was definitely the time for 
me to break it.”

S-C head swim and dive 
coach Samantha Yewell add-
ed that the records are proof 
of Scholl’s growth over the 
years.

“I’ve been his coach for 
three years now, so I’ve 
seen him almost since the 
beginning of his high school 
career,” Yewell said. “He’s 
just made leaps and bounds 
of improvement every year. 
Last year, he was consistent-
ly within like hundredths 
of a second of [the breast-
stroke] record. He was get-
ting so frustrated and then 
to see him absolutely smash 
it by two seconds was awe-
some. Then the next day, 
seeing him get the 100 free-
style one was just so cool.”

Now that he owns the 
two records, Scholl has his 
sights set on breaking two 
other records: the 100 but-
terfly and the 50 free.

Equally important, how-
ever, Scholl said he is de-
termined to reach the state 
podium this year.

Scholl has qualified for 
state each of the last two 
seasons.

“I think this year I’m 
ready to make the finals, fi-
nally, and go for the 100 free 
again and the 100 back,” 
Scholl said. “I can make 
the finals and get to the top 
eight. I just feel really good. 
That’s what I want to do is 
make the finals for state.”

Scholl sets two new records for Smith-Cotton boys swimming

Smith-Cotton senior Aiden Scholl celebrates breaking the school’s 100-yard breaststroke record and 
100-yard freestyle record during practice on Wednesday, Oct. 8, at the Heckart Community Center. 
Scholl set the new marks during the COMO Invitational at Mizzou Aquatic Center on Friday, Oct. 3, and 
Saturday, Oct. 4.  PHOTO BY JACK DENEBEIM | DEMOCRAT

By Jack Denebeim
jack.denebeim@ 
sedaliademocrat.com

Sacred Heart and 
Stover boys soccer 
will square off in the 
Kaysinger Conference 
Tournament champion-
ship game on Friday, 
Oct. 10, at Roy Poynter 
Field in Stover.

The top-seeded Grem-
lins defeated No. 4-seed-
ed La Monte 2-1 in the 
semifinal round Tues-
day, Oct. 7, while the 
No. 2-seeded Bulldogs 
defeated No. 3-seeded 
Smithton 3-0.

In the game between 
the Gremlins and Vi-
kings, La Monte took a 
1-0 lead in the first half.

Sacred Heart tied the 
game early in the sec-
ond half through a goal 

by senior Logan Howell.
S en ior  Gabr iel 

Malacara scored the 
game-winning goal to 
advance the Gremlins to 
the championship game.

Senior Yovanny 
Cardenas recorded an 
assist in the game.

In the game between 
the Bulldogs and Tigers, 
Stover junior Kane Fol-
som scored two goals 
while senior Gavin 
Welpman knocked in 
one.

Sophomore Lason 
Thompson tallied two 
assists.

Junior Dustin Koeller 
earned the shutout in 
the goal.

Kickoff for the cham-
pionship game is set for 
7 p.m. Friday. La Monte, 
which beat No. 5-seeded 
Green Ridge with Cole 

Camp 2-1 in the opening 
round of the tournament 
Monday, Oct. 6, will face 
Smithton in the third-
place game at 5 p.m. Fri-
day.

Sacred Heart (11-3-1, 
3-0 Kaysinger Confer-
ence) and Stover (5-6, 0-1 
Kaysinger Conference) 
faced each back on Sept. 
23 in a match the Grem-
lins won 1-0.

Follow sports editor 
Jack Denebeim on X, the 
social media site former-
ly known as Twitter, @
jack_denebeim for up-
dates on the tournament.

Also check sedalia-
democrat.com and the 
Democrat Sports Face-
book and Instagram pag-
es.

Sports editor Jack 
Denebeim can be reached at 

660-530-0142.

Gremlins, Bulldogs to meet in Kaysinger 
Boys Soccer Tournament championship

Players from Sacred Heart and Stover battle for the ball during the game on Sept. 
23 at Clover Dell Park. The Gremlins and Bulldogs will square off in the Kaysinger 
Conference Tournament championship game at 7 p.m. Friday, Oct. 10.

  PHOTO COURTESY OF SACRED HEART ATHLETICS

See RECORDS, Page A12
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By Jack Denebeim
jack.denebeim@ 
sedaliademocrat.com

Cole Camp volleyball won a 
back-and-forth battle with Cal-
ifornia 18-25, 25-20, 21-25, 26-24 
and 15-9 on Monday, Oct. 6, at 
Cole Camp High School.

This is the first time the Lady 
Bluebirds have beaten the Lady 
Pintos since 2015.

“We struggled at first to get 
our offense going, but once 
we got our passing under con-
trol, we were able to take more 
control of our offense,” Lady 
Bluebirds head coach Abby 
Massingill said in a statement. 
“Defense is what kept us in the 
game with a team total of 124 
digs. California is very quick 
and offensive. It was a great 
win for us.”

Senior Mandy Goosen led the 
offensive attack with 14 kills 
and three aces. Sophomore 
Leah Allison and senior Marilyn 
Hesse had 12 kills apiece, while 
junior Andrea Dieckman had 11.

Sophomore Madilynn Ogle 
was the leading passer with 43 
assists.

Senior Olivia Pilant led the de-
fense with 24 digs. Hesse added 
20 digs, Goosen and senior Kate 
Harrison each had 18, Ogle had 
17 and Allison had 15.

Goosen also tallied eight 
blocks, while Andrea Dieckman 
had four and sophomore Kodi 
Dieckman had three.

The Lady Bluebirds followed 
the win with a 25-8, 25-9 and 
25-18 sweep of Green Ridge on 
Tuesday, Oct. 7, at Cole Camp 
High School.

Hesse and Allison recorded 
seven kills apiece in this one, 
while Andrea Dieckman tallied 
six kills and five aces.

Ogle dished out 23 assists.
Defensively, Allison had nine 

digs, Hesse had eight and Har-
rison had six.

Andrea Dieckman and Alli-
son each had four blocks, while 
Goosen had three.

Cole Camp (17-2-2, 7-0 
Kaysinger Conference) is in the 
midst of hosting the Kaysinger 
Conference Tournament. Pool 

play began Wednesday, Oct. 8, 
and continued after press dead-
line Thursday, Oct. 9.

Check sedaliademocrat.com 
or the Democrat Sports Face-
book and Instagram pages on 
Friday, Oct. 10, for an update on 
the tournament.

Bracket play begins at 9 a.m. 
Saturday, Oct. 11, with the third-
place match taking place at 
11 a.m. and the championship 
match starting at noon.

Sacred Heart beats Lincoln in 
four sets

Sacred Heart volleyball de-
feated Lincoln 26-24, 18-25, 
25-9 and 25-15 on Tuesday, Oct. 
6, at Lincoln High School.

Sophomore Addison Figge led 
the charge on both sides of the 
ball, tallying 20 kills and 20 
digs.

Junior Molly Brown added 
five kills and 10 blocks, while 
senior Emilee Jackson record-
ed 12 kills, 10 digs and two aces.

Sophomore Ava Judd contrib-
uted with seven kills, but also 
dished out 27 assists.

Freshman Sophie Hesse add-
ed 18 digs as well.

The Lady Gremlins’ win fol-
lowed a 25-19, 23-25, 20-25 and 
22-25 loss to Osceola on Mon-
day, Oct. 6, at Sacred Heart 
High School.

Figge had 18 kills and three 
aces in this one, while Jackson 
had 10 kills.

Judd was the leading passer 
with 34 assists.

Sophomore Birkli Martin led 
the defense with 24 digs, while 
Jackson had 16 and Figge had 
12.

Brown recorded five blocks.
Sacred Heart (8-7, 4-2 

Kaysinger Conference) con-
tinued play in the Kaysinger 
Conference Tournament after 
press deadline Thursday, Oct. 9.

Smith-Cotton falls to Battle, 
Oak Grove

Smith-Cotton volleyball lost 
to Battle 25-23, 25-16, 23-25, 
14-25 and 13-15 on Monday, Oct. 
6, in Columbia.

The Lady Tigers started 
strong, but mistakes started 

to pile up as they struggled to 
re-establish a rhythm.

“Even though we came up 
short, there was a lot of good 
to take away from this one,” 
S-C head coach Emily Ruck-
man said in a statement. “We’re 
playing more consistent volley-
ball and making real progress 
toward finishing those tight 
matches. The effort, grit and 
heart are there, and it’s just 
a matter of time before those 
fifth set battles start going our 
way.”

The Case sisters, senior Alle 
and sophomore Avery led the of-
fensive attack with a combined 
44 kills. Alle Case had 23, while 
Avery Case had 21.

Senior Piper Cantrell led the 
defense with 40 digs.

Junior Tessa Martin added 
nine kills and two blocks.

This was S-C’s sixth five-set 
match of the season and third 

against a CMAC opponent.
The Lady Tigers (9-15-3, 

0-6 CMAC) then lost to unde-
feated Oak Grove 25-7, 25-14, 
25-8 on Wednesday, Oct. 8, at 
Smith-Cotton High School.

Alle Case led with four kills 
and 21 digs in this one.

Cantrell added 16 digs, while 
junior Addison Cooley had 15.

“Even through a rough night, 
the team kept their energy up 
and supported one another,” 
Ruckman said in a statement. 
“We’ll take what we learned 
from facing a strong Oak Grove 
squad and look to bounce back.”

The match against Oak Grove 
was part of S-C’s Breast Cancer 
Awareness Night. The Lady 
Tigers raised $600 through 
T-shirt sales, which was donat-
ed to Cancer Perks in honor of 
Smith-Cotton teacher Ashley 
Young, who is currently under-
going cancer treatment.

S-C faced Capital City after 
press deadline Thursday, Oct. 
9, in Jefferson City. It returns 
home to face Eldon on Monday, 
Oct. 13.

Other results
Wednesday, Oct. 8

Tipton 3, Warsaw 1

Tuesday, Oct. 7
Stover 3, Smithton 1
Northwest 3, Otterville 0
Windsor 3, La Monte 0
Tipton 3, New Bloomfield 0

Monday, Oct. 6
La Monte 3, Calvary Luther-

an 2
Lincoln 3, Sweet Springs 2
Green Ridge 3, Leeton 0
Smithton 3, Bunceton 0
Windsor 3, Ballard 0

Sports editor Jack Denebeim can 
be reached at 660-530-0142.

www.news@sedaliademocrat.com

www.WarrensburgStarJournal.com/veteran

www.SedaliaDemocrat.com/veteran

Fill out the formwith yourVeteran’s information & submit it to our Newsroom.
Don’t forget to submit a photo!

111W. 4th Street • Sedalia, MO
101 E. Market Street, Suite D • Warrensburg, MO

or email to news@sedaliademocrat.com
Subject Line: Vet’s Photo

Hurry! Deadline to submit your Veteran’s

information isFriday, October 24th, 2025

ARMY • NAVY • AIR FORCE • MARINES • GUARDS

Please provide your Veteran information below:

Veteran’s Name: __________________________________________________
Branch of Military: _______________________________________________
Rank at time of discharge: __________________________________________
Dates of Service: _________________________________________________
Wars served (if applicable): _________________________________________
Phone number: __________________________________________________
Current City: ____________________________________________________
Photo is included (please circle one): Yes No

WeWant You
Included in a Tribute to Our

VETERANS
Past & Present

Nathan S. Polzin

Served 2010-Present
Air ForceFREE!

You can also submit your
Veteran’s information and photo online at

SedaliaDemocrat.com/veteran or
WarrensburgStarJournal.com/veteran

Include your loved one in this commemorative section in the

Sedalia Democrat and theWarrensburg
Star-Journal on Friday, November 7, 2025

Warrensburg Sedalia

SPORTS CALENDAR
Friday, Oct. 10
HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL
7 p.m. — Smith-Cotton at Cap-
ital City
7 p.m. — Midway at Cole Camp
7 p.m. — Windsor at Versailles
7 p.m. — Linn at Tipton
7 p.m. — Northwest 8-man at 
Slater
7 p.m. — Paris at Lincoln 
8-man

KAYSINGER CONFERENCE 
BOYS SOCCER TOURNAMENT
5 p.m. — La Monte vs. Smithton 
(Third-place match)
7 p.m. — Sacred Heart vs. Sto-
ver (Championship match)

HIGH SCHOOL SOFTBALL
3 p.m. — Smith-Cotton at He-
lias Catholic

Saturday, Oct. 11
KAYSINGER CONFERENCE 
VOLLEYBALL TOURNAMENT
9 a.m. — Bracket play opening 
round
10 a.m. — Semifinals
11 a.m. — Fifth-place match

11 a.m. — Third-place match
Noon — Championship match

COLLEGE SOCCER
1 p.m. — State Fair Communi-
ty College at Crowder College 
(Women)
3 p.m. — State Fair Communi-
ty College at Crowder College 
(Men)

HIGH SCHOOL CROSS COUNTRY
9 a.m. — Smith-Cotton at Cap-
ital City Invitational
9 a.m. — Windsor at Butler 
Invitational
TBD — Northwest, Otterville, 
Sacred Heart, Smithton, Sto-
ver, Tipton at Brian T. Simpson 
Invitational

COLLEGE CROSS COUNTRY
TBD — State Fair Community 
College at UCM Simpson Invi-
tational

COLLEGE FOOTBALL
11 a.m. — No. 8 Alabama at No. 
14 Missouri
1 p.m. — Northwest Missouri 
State at Central Missouri

Sunday, Oct. 12
NFL FOOTBALL
7:20 p.m. — Detroit Lions at 
Kansas City Chiefs

Monday, Oct. 13
HIGH SCHOOL VOLLEYBALL
6:30 p.m. — Northwest at Crest 
Ridge
6:30 p.m. — Stover at Skyline
6:30 p.m. — Windsor at Con-
cordia
7 p.m. — Lincoln at Tipton
7 p.m. — Eldon at Smith-Cotton

HIGH SCHOOL SOCCER
5 p.m. — Osage at Sacred Heart
5 p.m. — Green Ridge with Cole 
Camp at Smith-Cotton JV
5:30 p.m. — La Monte at Chris-
tian Fellowship Sr.
6 p.m. — Stover at Smithton

HIGH SCHOOL SOFTBALL
4:30 p.m. — Oak Grove at 
Smith-Cotton

HIGH SCHOOL TENNIS
4:30 p.m. — Smith-Cotton vs. 
Hickman (Class 3 District 4 
Tournament)

Volleyball Scoreboard: Cole Camp beats California in five sets; sweeps Green Ridge
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Bothwell Regional Health Center is pleased to welcome Cade 
Chiles, PA-C to Bothwell Orthopedics and Sports Medicine.
As a certified physician assistant, Cade provides care for 
patients with a broad range of orthopedic injuries and conditions, 
including bone, joint and muscle concerns. He also assists in 
surgery and supports patients throughout their recovery, offering 
treatment, education and prevention to help restore mobility and 
improve quality of life.

EXPERTS
IN ORTHOPEDICS AND

SPORTS MEDICINE

One Call Does it All!
Call Centralized Scheduling 
at 660.829.8888 for 
appointments or questions.

I believe in caring 
for the whole 
patient, not just the 
injury. That means 
combining treatment 
with prevention and 
education to support 
long-term recovery.

— Cade Chiles

RECORDS 
Continued from Page A10

More results

Scholl came close to 
a third school record 
during the COMO Invi-
tational.

Scholl, junior Clay-
ton Tankersley, senior 
Adam Rowe and senior 
Talon Newell made up 
the 200 medley relay 
team that came one 
second shy of a school 
record, finishing with 
a season-best and state 

consideration time of 
1:47.20 to place 23rd.

That same quartet 
also made up the 200 
freestyle relay team 
that placed 20th with 
a season-best and im-
proved state consider-
ation time of 1:37.36.

Tankersley placed 
30th in the 500 free-
style race with a per-
sonal-best and state 
consideration time of 
5:29.25.

In diving, senior 
Matthew McCoy 
placed 19th with 
231.60 points, while 
sophomore Emmett 
Belnap placed 26th 
with 123.20 points.

Smith-Cotton hosts 
the Tiger Invitational 
on Saturday, Oct. 18, at 
the Heckart Communi-
ty Center.

Sports editor Jack 
Denebeim can be reached at 

660-530-0142.

State Fair Community College women’s 
soccer fell to Mineral Area College 2-1 on 
Wednesday, Oct. 8, at Smith-Cotton High 
School.

SFCC (6-6, 1-3 in Region 16) got on the 
scoreboard first courtesy of a goal from 
sophomore forward Ella Smith with about 
41 minutes remaining in the opening half. 
Smith was able to beat her defender on the 
play and then beat the goalkeeper to find the 
back of the net.

Mineral Area tied the match at one with 
less than 28 minutes remaining until half-
time. The Lady Cardinals scored what 
proved to be the game-winning goal off a 
corner kick with about six minutes to go in 
the first half.

SFCC continued to battle in the second 
half but could not find an equalizer.

Freshman goalkeeper Valeria Morales got 
the start in goal for SFCC.

“We have a couple of injured players 
right now,” associate head coach Roberto 
Tucker said. “We will continue to work hard 
throughout the remainder of the season and 
the playoffs.”

The Lady Roadrunners return to action 
on Saturday, Oct. 11, with a match against 
Crowder College in Neosho. Kickoff is sched-
uled for 1 p.m.

Mineral Area men’s soccer 3, SFCC 1
State Fair Community College men’s soc-

cer fell 3-1 in its match against Mineral Area 
College on Wednesday, Oct. 8, at Smith-Cot-
ton High School.

Mineral Area scored off a corner kick with 
10:21 remaining in the opening half. Mineral 
Area took the 1-0 advantage into halftime.

SFCC (3-9, 2-2 in Region 16) responded 
with a goal from freshman striker Moham-
mad Sami Goodarzi off an assist from soph-
omore striker Nathan McCollin with 43:22 
remaining in the contest.

Mineral Area scored off another corner 
kick to take a 2-1 lead with 20:48 left to play. 
The Cardinals would add one more goal with 
less than 10 minutes remaining to provide 
the winning margin.

Sophomore goalkeeper Michele Tafani got 
the start in goal for SFCC.

“I thought we competed well,” head coach 
Michael Poropat said. “Unfortunately, we 
have work to do when it comes to defending 
corner kicks. This is college soccer, players 
are good enough that if you give them an ex-
tra opportunity they are going to capitalize.”

The Roadrunners will return to action 
on Saturday, Oct. 11, with a match against 
Crowder College in Neosho. Kickoff is sched-
uled for 3 p.m.

Recaps courtesy of SFCC Athletics.

SFCC women’s, men’s 
soccer fall to Mineral AreaBy Democrat Staff

Tipton sophomore 
Alice Bestgen narrow-
ly made the cut for the 
MSHSAA Class 1 State 
Girls Golf Champion-
ship during the Class 1 
District 2 Tournament 
on Wednesday, Oct. 8, 
at the L.A. Nickell Golf 
Course in Columbia.

Bestgen shot a 112 to 
place in a tie for 21st, 
making the cut by one 
stroke.

Sophomore Emma 
Bestgen placed 41st 
with a 122, while fresh-
man Elyn Kliethermes 
placed in a tie for 54th 
with a 142.

The top 13 players, in-
cluding ties, not on the 
district champion or dis-
trict runner-up teams 
advance to state.

Belle was the district 
champion with a team 
score of 398, while Har-
risburg was the run-
ner-up with a 408.

Whitfield sophomore 
Heng Zhang was the in-
dividual district champi-
on after she shot an 81.

Alice Bestgen will 
compete in the MSH-
SAA Class 1 State Cham-
pionship at Tanglewood 
Golf Course in Fulton on 
Oct. 20-21.

Smith-Cotton, Cole 
Camp, Sacred Heart and 
Stover all competed in 
their respective district 
tournaments after press 
deadline on Thursday, 
Oct. 9.

Check sedaliademo-
crat.com or the Dem-
ocrat Sports Facebook 
and Instagram pages for 
an update on those tour-
naments.

Smith-Cotton softball 
drops back-to-back 
CMAC matchups

Smith-Cotton softball 
lost to Jefferson City 2-1 
on Monday, Oct. 6, in 
Jefferson City.

The game was tied 1-1 
midway through the sev-
enth inning. The Lady 
Jays got one on with two 
outs in the bottom of the 
seventh.

Jefferson City senior 
Summer Branch pro-
ceeded to hit a double to 
left field, scoring junior 
Finley Walker for the 
winning run.

Smith-Cotton senior 
Addison Snyder was 
charged with the loss in 
the pitching circle after 
throwing 6 2/3 innings 
and allowing two runs 
on four hits, two walks 
and 12 strikeouts.

Branch earned the win 
in the circle by pitching 
seven innings, allowing 
one run on four hits, two 
walks and 10 strikeouts.

Sophomore Camdyn 
Jones led S-C (14-14, 2-3 
CMAC) at the plate by 
finishing 1-for-3 with a 
double and an RBI.

Junior Lily Routon fin-
ished 1-for-3 with a run 
scored, while senior Lil-
lian McCue and Snyder 
both went 1-for-3.

Jefferson City (12-11, 
3-3 CMAC) grabbed an 
initial 1-0 lead in the 
bottom of the fifth when 
Branch recorded an RBI 
single.

Jones responded with 
an RBI double that 
scored Routon to tie the 
game in the top of the 
sixth.

S-C got a runner on 
with one out in the top of 
the seventh, but a strike-
out and a groundout end-
ed the opportunity be-
fore the Lady Jays won 
the game in the bottom 
of the seventh.

The loss preceded a 
12-2 loss to Rock Bridge 
on Wednesday, Oct. 8, in 
Columbia.

The Bruins (20-9, 7-0 
CMAC) scored six runs 
in the bottom of the first 
inning and two runs in 
the bottom of the fourth 
inning to take an 8-0 
lead.

Smith-Cotton scored 
two runs in the top of 
the fifth inning through 
an RBI single by Snyder 
and an RBI sacrifice fly 
by sophomore Rilynn 
Pummill.

Rock Bridge scored 
four more runs in the 
bottom of the fifth to end 
the game via the 10-run 
mercy rule.

Snyder took the loss in 
the pitching circle after 
throwing 4 1/3 innings 
and allowing five earned 
runs on 12 hits, one walk 
and two strikeouts. She 
also finished 1-for-2 with 
an RBI at the plate.

Sophomore Khloe My-
ers, junior Joslyn Mc-
Millin and sophomore 
Karley Wehmeyer each 
had one hit as well.

The Lady Tigers 
played Camdenton after 
press deadline Thurs-
day, Oct. 9. They travel 
to Jefferson City to face 
Helias Catholic on Fri-
day, Oct. 10.

Smith-Cotton girls tennis 
closes regular season

Smith-Cotton girls 
tennis finished off its 
regular season schedule 
with a 7-2 loss to Helias 
Catholic on Wednesday, 
Oct. 8, at the Jennie 
Jaynes Activities Com-
plex.

Sophomore Gretchen 
Beard and senior Juana 
DeDurana represent-
ed S-C’s two wins by 
winning their singles 
matches.

The Lady Tigers also 
beat Clinton 9-0 and 
Osage 5-4 on Monday, 
Oct. 6, to bring their sea-
son record to 8-6.

Smith-Cotton drew 
the No. 5 seed in the 
Class 3 District 4 Tour-
nament and will face No. 
4 Hickman at 4:30 p.m. 
Monday, Oct. 13, at the 
Jennie Jaynes Activities 
Complex. The winner 
advances to play No. 1 
Rock Bridge on Tues-
day, Oct. 14.

Area Roundup: Tipton’s Bestgen qualifies for state

www.SedaliaDemocrat.com

Looking for an old article? Check out our E-Editions at



By Faith Bemiss-McKinney
faith.bemiss@sedaliademocrat.com

B
eginning an alpaca 
farm is no easy 
feat, but two Pettis 
County residents 
decided to give it 

a try and are pleased with the 
outcome, and plan to expand 
agritourism in the area.

Steven Crane and Jennifer 
Crane, owners of Buttermilk 
Forty Suri Alpacas, began 
their journey three years ago. 
Their ranch sits on 45 acres 
north of Clifton City in north-
eastern Pettis County.

Steven, a retired U.S. Air 
Force veteran, is a barber at 
Bob Taylor’s Barber Shop, and 
Jennifer is a math instructor 
at State Fair Community Col-
lege.

The beginnings of an alpaca 
ranch

Jennifer Crane said that 
initially, they had a lot of hay 
ground and weren’t using it. 
So, in 2018, they began consid-
ering acquiring a few alpacas.

“We went down to Concor-
dia to Hasselbring’s Harmony 
Ranch,” Jennifer Crane said. 
“We visited their farm just to 
see about raising alpacas.”

Before considering alpac-
as, the couple had discussed 
raising sheep and goats, but 
they wanted something “more 
unique.”

“Once we visited their farm, 
we saw how curious they 
were,” Jennifer Crane said. 
“How calm and docile they 
were. They’re not high mainte-
nance like some farm animals 
can be. Their size is manage-

able. We both grew up around 
farms, but we never had a 
farm ourselves.”

Jennifer Crane added that 
she’s considering retiring and, 
after retirement, they could 
create an agritourism spot at 
their alpaca ranch. Currently, 
the couple is looking to build 
a second barn for the female 
alpacas. They have 22 alpacas 
including several young born 
this year.

Alpacas vs. llamas
Jennifer Crane explained 

the difference between alpac-
as and llamas.

“An alpaca’s only going to 
get up to close to 200 pounds,” 
Jennifer Crane said. “And a 
llama is 400 to 600. They have 
the same diet. A llama’s ears 
are banana-shaped; alpaca 
ears are more like cat ears.”

Steven Crane added that al-
pacas and llamas are part of 
the same family and are relat-
ed to camels.

“You’ve got camels, you’ve 
got llamas, alpacas, vicunas, 
and guanacos,” Steven Crane 
said. “So, they are all part of 
the camelid family.”

Buttermilk Forty Suri Alpacas 
welcomes visitors, agritourism

Steven and Jennifer Crane, owners of Buttermilk Forty Suri Alpacas, hold a young 10-week-old Oscar on 
Wednesday night, Oct. 8. The couple began farming alpacas three years ago, and have an alpaca fiber store 
in their home.  PHOTO BY FAITH BEMISS-MCKINNEY | DEMOCRAT
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WINE FROM THE VINE

J
oAnn and I re-
cently donated 
a wine dinner 
for six to a 
local bazaar. 

Numerous people asked 
what we were doing and 
what we were serving, 
so I decided to devote 
this column to wine din-
ners.

What are the basics 
for a good wine dinner? 
Specialty foods paired 
with various wines. 
We like to serve five to 
seven courses. The idea 
behind specialty foods is to select a theme (usually a 
country) and dishes that are not part of the common 
restaurants. The wine to serve is about two ounces 
per course, as it is a tasting (seven glasses of wine 
at the normal fill level would make it dangerous to 
drive). You actually consume about two glasses of 
wine. Perhaps a little port as an aperitif and a shot 
of schnapps at the end.

I like to start with an aperitif like port wine. Serve 
at room temperature. The older the better, but noth-
ing less than 10 years and over 100 is better. Ports 
are always sold up to 4-500 years old. The older the 
wine, the more expensive it is. Use red port, not 
white.

The first course is usually a salad (bowing to 
American style, in many countries, the salad comes 
last). The salad should be interesting and not just 
shredded lettuce. We like to do Austrian dinners, 
and so we start with a gemischte salat. This has a 
couple of leaves of lettuce, potato salad, red cab-
bage, radish, and boiled egg. We pair this with crisp 
white wine like Pinot Gris or Pinot Grigio, Pinot 
Blanc, or Grüner Veltliner. Serve chilled. Don’t for-
get the bread (again, American caveat). We like to 
use homemade brown molasses bread or sourdough.

The second course is a soup. Different locals have 
different specialties, and thus, they must match your 
theme. We like to make a grisnockel suppe which 
uses a clear broth as the base. Match this with an 
Orvieto (Italy) white wine. Serve chilled. Generally, 
mild acidic whites work best with soup.

Next is a sorbet. Any flavor of sherbert, small 
scoop. Serve with a rose.’ Wines from Provence, 
France, are the best. They are a blend of Grenache, 
Cinsault, and Syrah. Serve chilled

Now comes the main course. Depending on 
the theme, which will dictate what wine to use. A 
shortcut is Chianti for Italian, Cabernet, Syrah, 
Grenache, Pinot Noir, and Malbec for most beef. It 
depends on the spice and sauces. We like to serve 
Tafelspitz. In English, Tafelspitz can be translat-
ed as “boiled beef” or the specific beef cut “cap of 
rump” or “topside.” The name refers to both the 
cut of beef, a triangular piece from the base of the 
loin that is similar to a tri-tip, and the Austrian dish 
itself, which involves slowly boiling this meat in a 
flavorful broth with root vegetables. The bone is left 
in for the marrow. Carrots and potatoes are included 
in the slow boil. Often, cream of spinach is served as 
a side.

Wine dinners can easily be made vegetarian by 
making a gemüsestrudel. A vegetable strudel using 
philodough or fish, in which case only white wines 
are paired.

Dessert is hard to choose as there are so many 
good ones. We like to serve an Austrian delicacy, 
Sachertorte. According to information supplied by-
Wikipedia, “Sachertorte is a chocolate sponge cake 
covered with chocolate glaze, with an interior layer 
of apricot jam either under the glaze or in the mid-
dle of two sponge layers. The cake was invented by 
Franz Sacher, either in 1832 for Austrian chancellor 
Klemens von Metternich, or perhaps in the 1840s.

“The cake is served at Hotel Sacher and the De-
mel pastry shop in Vienna. In the 20th century, they 
battled over the cake’s ownership and whether the 
cake should have one or two layers of sponge. Both 
keep their exact recipes secret, but the cake’s in-
gredients include butter, chocolate, eggs, flour, and 
sugar. Hotel Sacher serves the cake with whipped 
cream.”

Desserts should be paired with sweet wines. We 
serve not only a sweet but also a rich white wine 
from Austria, called a Beerenauslese or a Trocken-
beerenauslese.

The seventh course would be a cheese platter 
paired with a dry white wine.

The finale would be a shot of Austrian, German, or 
Swiss schnapps as a digestive.

Don’t be afraid to try your own wine dinner(s) 
with friends. Wine shops should be able to help with 
pairings. You can also use Google, but pay attention 
to the grape varietal, rather than the vintner or 
name on the bottle. This is particularly important 
if you are in an area without dedicated, trained per-
sonnel in its shops.

Cost? In Kansas City, St. Louis, or even Columbia, 
expect to pay well over $100 per person for wine 
dinners as I described. You can expect to prepare a 
home wine dinner for considerably less. Four to six 
is a nice number of guests. Add a little marketing 
pizazz by creating a printed menu with descriptions 
of the food and wine. Need help, email me.

Turf Martin is the former owner of Wine and More in 
Sedalia. He learned all about wine making, tasting and 

pairing while living in Austria. Reach him at turf.d.martin54@
gmail.com.

Turf Martin
Guest Columnist

The perfect time for 
wine dinners

By Chris Howell 
chris.howell@ 
sedaliademocrat.com

The American Radio 
Relay League Midwest 
Division Convention, 
SPARK-CON, will be 
held Friday, Oct. 10, and 
Saturday, Oct. 11, at the 
Lowell Mohler Assem-
bly Hall on the Missouri 
State Fairgrounds.

Bret Kuhns is a lo-
cal ham operator with 
SPARK, the Sedalia Pet-
tis Amateur Radio Klub, 
and has helped grow the 
local group’s annual ra-
dio day event into a re-
gional convention.

“We’ve had hamfests 
the last four years here 
in Sedalia,” Kuhns said. 
“However, we have now 
been selected to have a 
convention based on the 
success we’ve had with 

our smaller hamfests.”
Kuhns has been at the 

Mathewson Convention 
Center this week, setting 
up dozens of tables for 
this weekend’s visitors. 
Operators will sharp-
en their radio skills by 
making verified contact 
‘handshakes’ with fellow 
hams across the globe.

“This is a four-state 
convention with Missou-
ri, Iowa, Nebraska and 
Kansas,” Kuhns said. 
“We have an estimated 
turnout of 1,000 to 1,500 
people. The majority of 
our attendees will be 
ham radio operators.”

The event is about 
education and sharing 
knowledge, and will have 
forums, ham radio dis-
plays and people trading 
and purchasing amateur 
radio gear.

Early birds on Satur-

day will get a special 
treat and witness a sci-
ence experiment with a 
radio-communications 
twist.

“We’re going to launch 
a high-altitude balloon 
Saturday morning at 
8:30,” Kuhns said. “It 
will go near outer space, 
and then we’re going to 
retrieve it. It has tran-
sponders on it so we can 
track it.”

SPARK is launching 
the balloon in coordina-
tion with the Civil Air 
Patrol and the Missou-
ri University of Science 
and Technology.

“We’re going to have 
emergency communi-
cation trailers from 
the surrounding area 
on display,” Kuhns said. 
“And we’re going to be 
operating a special 
event on high frequen-

cy worldwide.”
An airplane will also 

be circling the area to 
give local hams a dif-
ferent radio contact to 
make.

“We’re also going to 
have an airplane circling 
in the area so folks can 
make air-mobile con-
tacts,” Kuhns said. “Talk 
with the airplane as it’s 
flying over and they will 
be issued certificates on-
site for contact with an 
airplane.”

The ARRL Midwest 
Division Convention is 
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Friday 
and 8 a.m. through 5 p.m. 
Saturday. Admission will 
be $10 per person.

For more information, 
visit www.spark-con.org 
or spark-con on Face-
book.

Chris Howell can be 
reached at 660-530-0146.

SPARK to host ARRL Midwest Division Convention

Oscar, born July 21, is one of three fawn-colored alpacas born this year 
at Buttermilk Forty Alpacas ranch in northern Pettis County.

  PHOTO BY FAITH BEMISS-MCKINNEY | DEMOCRAT

See ALPACAS, Page B8
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Maples
Delores Maples will observe her 94th birthday 

Oct. 14.
She was born Oct. 14, 1931, in Norton, Kansas.
Delores was a housewife and her hobbies include 

working in flowers and painting.
She has two living children, Connie Mefford, of 

Sedalia, and Gayle Maples, of Jefferson City.
Birthday cards may be sent to Delores at the Syl-

via G. Thompson Residence Center, 3333 W. 10th St. 
Sedalia, Mo. 65301.

Smith
Lola Smith will observe her 95th birthday Oct. 16.
She was born Oct. 16, 1930, in Soldiers Grove, 

Wisconsin.
Before retiring, she was a nurse’s aide and her 

hobbies include gardening, cryptograms and cross-
word puzzles.

Lola has five children, Esther Avery, of Tennessee, 
Amy Elvers, of Sedalia, Melinda Smith, of Lincoln, 
Illinois, James Smith, of Monticello, Illinois, and 
Brenda Sowers, of Moberly.

Birthday cards may be sent to Lola at the Sylvia 
G. Thompson Residence Center, 3333 W. 10th St. 
Sedalia, Mo. 65301.

Mid-Mo Artists Final Call 
for Vendors

Artists and crafters 
who wish to participate 
in the 49th Holiday Arts 
and Crafts Show sched-
uled for Saturday, Octo-
ber 25, 2025, sponsored 
by Mid-Missouri Artists, 
Inc., and Warrensburg 
Parks and Recreation 
should apply soon. The 
show will be held in the 
Warrensburg Commu-
nity Center, 445 E. Gay 
St., and will be open to 
the public from 9 a.m. to 
4 p.m. Applications will 
be accepted as long as 
booth space is available.

All items sold are re-
quired to be created 
by the artist or crafter, 
with no resale items.

For more information 
about the holiday show 
or to request a vendor 
application, contact 
Rebecca Limback at 
rlimback@iland.net. A 
printable entry form and 

information sheet are 
available on the MMA 
web site at, https://mid-
missouriartists.com. 
Look under Annual 
Events. Applications 
are also available at 
Warrensburg Parks and 
Recreation and Bar-B 
Mercantile.

Clinton to host Pow 
Wow at Benson Center

The Red Star Inter-
tribal Gourd Dance 
Society, a one-day Pow 
Wow inside the Benson 
Center in Clinton will 
be hosted from 12:30 to 
10 p.m. on Saturday, Oct. 
18.

The Pow Wow, which 
is free and open to 
the public, is a Native 
American celebration 
and gathering. Every-
one can come and go as 
they please. There will 
be crafts, raffles, food, 
and dancers for all to 
enjoy. For more info, go 
to www.redstargourd.

Boonslick Regional Library
Fiction

“Five Golden wings,” by Donna Andrews.
“Blind Date with a Werewolf,” by Patricia 

Briggs.
“Heart the Lover,” by Lily King.
“The Intruder,” by Freida McFadden.
“A Ferry Merry Christmas,” byDebbie Ma-

comber.
“Wreck,” by Catherine Newman.
“The Black Wolf,” by Louise Penny.
“The Finest Edge of Twilight,” by R.A. Salva-

tore.
“Remain,” Nicholas Sparks and M. Night Shy-

amalan.
“Gone Before Goodbye,” Reese Witherspoon 

and Harlan Coben.

Nonfiction
“The Gales of November: The Untold Story of 

the Edmund Fitzgerald,” by John U. Bacon.
“Softly, As I Leave You: Life After Elvis,” by 

Pricilla Presley and Mary Jane Ross.
“The Biblio Diet: Transforming Your Health 

the Way God Intended,” by Jordan Rubin and 
Joshua Axe.

“Race Against Terror: Chasing an Al Qaeda 
Killer at the Dawn of the Forever War,” by Jake 
Tapper.

“If Anyone Builds It, Everyone Dies: Why 
Superhuman AI Would Kill Us All,” by Eliezer 
Yudkowshy and Nate Soares.

Meals on Wheels is a nonprofit organi-
zation that delivers meals to seniors, the 
homebound and handicapped citizens of 
Sedalia. The food is prepared by Superior 
Vendall and is delivered by volunteers. 
Meals cost $5. For more information on 
receiving meals or becoming a volunteer, 
call 660-826-5039.

Meals will be delivered by First Baptist 
Church.

Monday: Spaghetti and meatballs, 
breadstick, salad, applesauce and milk.

Tuesday: Chili dog, Fritos, cottage 
cheese, peaches and milk.

Wednesday: Smothered pork chops, 
mashed potatoes, peas, diced pears and 
milk.

Thursday: Hamburger on bun, potato 
chips, coleslaw, cookie and milk.

Friday: Ham slice, scalloped potatoes, 
glazed carrots, banana pudding and milk.

Sedalia Public Library
Fiction

“The Portrait,” by Danielle Steel (fiction).
“The Secret of Secrets,” by Dan Brown (sus-

pense).
“The Impossible Fortune,” by Richard Osman 

(mystery).
“Framed in Death,” by J.D. Robb (mystery).
“Lover Forbidden,” by J.R. Ward (romance).
“Circle of Days,” by Ken Follett (historical 

fiction).
“The Academy,” by Elin Hilderbrand (fiction).
“The Girl from Devil’s Lake,” by J.A. Jance 

(mystery).

Nonfiction
“Poems & Prayers,” by Matthew McConaughey 

(nonfiction).
“Confronting Evil,” by Bill O’Reilly (nonfic-

tion).

New Movies
“Jurassic World: Rebirth”
“Hallmark 3-Movie Collection”

The menu at the Sedalia Senior Center 
for Oct. 13 through Oct. 17 includes:

Monday: Pineapple ham, yams, broccoli, 
wheat roll, cornbread, cinnamon apples or 
cinnamon roll.

Tuesday: Chicken tortilla soup, sun-
shine carrots, roasted Brussel sprouts, 
tortilla chips, rosy applesauce or blondie.

Wednesday: Unstuffed cabbage rolls, 
succotash, California vegetables, wheat 
roll, fresh banana or banana cake.

Thursday: Fried chicken, mashed pota-
toes and gravy, green beans, wheat roll, 
sliced peaches or birthday cake.

Friday: Salisbury steak, steamed cab-
bage, Normandy vegetables, wheat roll, 
blushed pears or cook’s feature.

BIRTHDAYS POPULAR BOOKS

NEW BOOKS

ENTERTAINMENT BRIEFS

MEALS ON WHEELS

SENIOR CENTER MENU

Boonslick Regional Library 
Monday

No Run.

Wednesday
9:30 a.m.: Lincoln City Hall.
10 a.m. to noon: Lincoln City Park.
1:30 to 3:45 p.m.: Cole Camp City Park.

Friday
9:30 to 11:45 a.m.: Boonville Walmart.
1 p.m.: Blackwater Post Office.
1:15 to 3:30 p.m.: Blackwater Main 

Street.

BRL2GO SCHEDULE
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Family Owned and Operated Since 1976

SEDALIA MO
Business Hours: Monday - Friday | 7:00AM - 5:00PM

24 HOUR
EMERGENCY
SERVICES

• COMMERCIAL
• RESIDENTIAL
• INDUSTRIAL

ELECTRICAL NEEDS

660-227-8249
www.reinholdelectric.com

To have your event 
or meeting listed, send 
details to news@sedali-
ademocrat.com or call 
660-826-1000.

SUNDAY
Noon and 7 p.m.: Alco-

holic Anonymous 12x12 
Non-smoking group, 
Sunday through Satur-
day; at 417 W. Pettis 
St., 660-310-9922, seda-
lia12x12aa@gmail.com.

1:30 to 2:30 p.m.: Open 
Door Soup Kitchen, 417 
W. Pettis St. Call 660-
827-1613.

7 p.m.: Narcotics 
Anonymous Because 
We Care and 7:30 p.m. 
Wednesday at First 
Christian Church, 200 
S. Limit Ave. For more 
information, call 660-
221-2221.

MONDAY
8 a.m.: Courthouse 

Prayer Group meets on 
the lawn of the Pettis 
County Courthouse, 
Monday through Fri-
day. During the win-
ter months, the group 
meets at Panera.

10 a.m.: Show-Me Mad 
Tatters at University 
Extension Office Con-
ference Room, 1012A 
Thompson Blvd.

10:30 a.m.: Be For-
ever Young, Parkview 
Christian Church, 1405 
E. 16th St.

11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: 
Lunch at the Sedalia 
Senior Center, located 
at the Heckart Commu-
nity Center. The meal 
includes bread, pies, 
drink, and dessert.

1 1 : 3 0   a . m .  t o 
12:30 p.m.: Open Door 
Soup Kitchen, 417 W. 
Pettis St. Call 660-827-
1613.

Noon: Sedalia Rota-
ry Club, Best Western 
State Fair Inn, 3120 S. 
Limit Ave.

1:45 p.m.: TOPS (Take 
Off Pounds Sensibly) 
Chapter 0102 Sedalia 
meets at the Boonslick 
Regional Library, 219 
W. Third St., in the low-
er-level meeting room. 
All are welcome to at-
tend. The first meeting 
is free. Call 660-525-
4142.

5 p.m.: Sedalia Public 
Library Board of Trust-
ees at Public Library, 
311 W. Third St.

6 p.m.: Cornerstone 
Celebrate Recovery. A 
Bible-based 12-step pro-
gram for Hurts, Hab-
its and Hangups; large 
group meeting at 7 p.m., 
small groups at 8 p.m. 
Meal and childcare 
provided. Cornerstone 
Baptist Church, 660-
827-4833.

6 p.m.: Smithton Se-
nior Citizens Group 
Pitch and Pool at Smith-
ton Senior Center on 
Washington Street.

6:10 p.m.: Daughters 
of Isabella for Rosary; 
meeting at 6:30 p.m. 
Knights of Columbus 
Hall, 1708 Elm Hills 
Blvd.

6:30 p.m.: Show Me 
Sound, Sweet Adelines 
International, rehears-
als at Wesley United 
Methodist Church base-
ment, 1322 W. Broad-
way Blvd. All women 
who like to sing are 
welcome. For more in-
formation, call 660-851-
2205.

6:30 p.m.: VFW Aux-
iliary weekly Bingo 
game, 29451 U.S. High-
way 50.

7 p.m.: Al Anon at 417 
W. Pettis St. For more 
information, call 660-
473-0855

7 p.m.: Celebrate Re-
covery and Outreach 
12-step Christ-centered 
Bible-based program 
for hurts, habits or 

hang-ups. Cornerstone 
Baptist Church, 19856 
state Route Y.

7 p.m.: Cole Camp 
Area Historical Society, 
Cole Camp Jung Me-
morial Library in Cole 
Camp.

7 p.m.: Sedalia Cho-
rale Rehearsal, re-
hearsal room 67 in the 
Stauffacher Center at 
State Fair Community 
College.

TUESDAY
8 a.m.: Central MO 

Business Builders 
(BNI) at Heckart Fam-
ily Center, 903 S. Ohio 
Ave.

11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: 
Lunch at the Sedalia 
Senior Center, located 
at the Heckart Commu-
nity Center. The meal 
includes bread, pies, 
drink, and dessert.

1 1 : 3 0   a . m .  t o 
12:30 p.m.: Open Door 
Soup Kitchen, 417 W. 
Pettis St. Call 660-827-
1613.

Noon: Sedalia Busi-
ness Network at Colton’s 
Steak House, 4101 W. 
Broadway Blvd.

Noon: Sedalia Opti-
mist Club in Room C 
at the Heckart Com-
munity Center, 1800 W. 
Third St.

12:30 to 4:30 p.m.: 
Loving Hearts Help 
Center, 1810 W. 11th 
St., Tuesday through 
Friday and other hours 
by appointment. The 
office number is 660-
826-9060.

12:30 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. 
The Sedalia Senior Cen-
ter hosts Bingo at the 
Heckart Community 
Center.

2 p.m.: Book Club at 
Sedalia Public Library, 
311 W. Third St.

5:30 p.m.: Diversified 
Community Outreach 
at True Vine Church of 
God in Christ, 600 N. 
Moniteau Ave.

6 p.m.: NarAnon 
meetings at LifePointe 
Church, 2921 W. Broad-
way Blvd.

6 p.m.: Sedalia Run-
ners Club at Smith-Cot-
ton Track.

6 p.m.: Sedville Crazy 
Quilt Guild at Commu-
nity of Christ Church, 
2000 S. Ingram Ave.

6:30 p.m.: Pettis Coun-
ty Chapter of Missouri 
Right to Life at Boon-
slick Regional Library, 
219 W. Third St.

6:30 p.m.: Sedalia 
Shrine Fun Kor, Sedalia 
Shrine Club, 1615 Elm 
Hills Blvd.

6:30 p.m.: Sedville 
Petal Pushers, Univer-
sity of Missouri Pettis 
County Extension Of-
fice, 1012A Thompson 
Blvd.

7 p.m.: Celebrate Re-
covery 12-step faith-
based recovery for 
hurts, habits and hang-
ups at Crossroads Fam-
ily Worship Church of 
God, corner of Ninth 
Street and Madison Av-
enue.

7 p.m.: Women of the 
Moose, Moose Lodge, 
119 Winchester Ave.

7:30 p.m.: Sedalia 
Chapter No. 57, Order 
of the Eastern Star, Ma-
sonic Temple, 601 W. 
Broadway Blvd.

WEDNESDAY
8:30 a.m.: Men’s Bible 

Study at Burger King, 
1101 S. Limit Ave. For 
more information, call 
660-826-9988.

10 a.m.: Community 
Retired Teachers meet-
ing, Christ and Trinity 
Lutheran Church, 3201 
Southwest Blvd.

10 a.m.: TOPS (Take 
off Pounds Sensibly) 
Chapter 958, Wes-
ley United Methodist 
Church, 1322 W. Broad-
way. The first visit is 
free; 816-916-6237.

11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: 
Lunch at the Sedalia 
Senior Center, located 
at the Heckart Commu-
nity Center. The meal 
includes bread, pies, 
drinks, and dessert.

1 1 : 3 0   a . m .  t o 
12:30 p.m.: Open Door 

Soup Kitchen, 417 W. 
Pettis St. Call 660-827-
1613.

Noon: Sedalia Lions 
Club, Heckart Commu-
nity Center, 1800 W. 
Third St.

3:30 p.m.: Sedalia Pho-
to Club at Sacred Heart 
Parish Center, 412 W. 
Third St. in Sedalia. 
Visitors are Welcome.

4:30 p.m.: Amigos 
de Cristo, Teen Mom 
Classes at 3003 W. 11th 
St., 660-826-2788.

6 to 8 p.m.: The Fam-
ily Search Center, 1115 
W. Broadway Blvd. in 
Sedalia is open to then 
public with access to 
a large genealogy re-
source; with opportu-
nity to find one’s ances-
tors. It is free to all and 
consultants are avail-
able to assist everyone.

6:30 p.m.: Friends of 
the Cole Camp Library 
meeting at Cole Camp 
Boonslick Library.

6:30 p.m.: Sedalia-Pet-
tis County National 
Association for the 
Advancement of Col-
ored People for execu-
tive committee; 7 p.m., 
meeting at Anthony 
Buckner Communi-
ty Center, 500 Welch 
Court.

7 p.m.: Elks Lodge 125 
at Elks Lodge, 320 S. 
Kentucky Ave.

THURSDAY
7:45 a.m.: 40 & 8 Voi-

ture 333 at Knights of 
Columbus Hall, 1708 
Elm Hills Blvd.

11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: 
Lunch at the Sedalia 
Senior Center, located 
at the Heckart Commu-
nity Center. The meal 
includes bread, pies, 
drink, and dessert.

1 1 : 3 0   a . m .  t o 
12:30 p.m.: Open Door 
Soup Kitchen, 417 W. 
Pettis St. Call 660-827-
1613.

Noon: Kiwanis of 
Sedalia at Heckart 
Community Center, 
Room C.

12:30 p.m.: Friends of 

Boonslick Regional Li-
brary, downstairs meet-
ing room at Boonslick 
Regional Library, 219 
W. Third St.

12:30 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. 
The Sedalia Senior Cen-
ter hosts Bingo at the 
Heckart Community 
Center.

1 p.m.: Sedalia Du-
plicate Bridge Club at 
First Christian Church, 
200 S. Limit Ave.

1 p.m.: Whiteman 
Area Piecemakers in 
the meeting room of 
the Trails Regional 
Library Knob Noster 
branch, 202 N. Adams. 
For more information, 
call 660-647-3367 or 
660-563-5247.

4:15 p.m.: Loving 
Hearts Pregnancy Help 
Center, volunteer meet-
ing at offices, 1810 W. 
11th St.

6 p.m.: Third Thurs-
day Connect — Sugar 
Skulls art class with 
Kelly Chapin-Hagen, in 
the Cooney Studio at the 
Hayden Liberty Center, 
111 W. Fifth St.

6 p.m.: Women in Cri-
sis Group. Call 660-827-
5555 for location.

6:30 p.m.: Central 
Missouri Harley Own-
ers Group Sedalia 
Chapter at Yeager’s Cy-
cle Sales, 3001 S. Limit 
Ave.

6:30 p.m.: Sedalia Ca-
det Squadron Civil Air 
Patrol at Civil Air Pa-
trol building, U.S. High-
way 50.

7 p.m.: Central Mis-
souri Coin Club at 
Knights of Columbus 
Hall, 1708 Elm Hills 
Blvd.

7 p.m.: Gamma Epsi-
lon Master Chapter. For 
location information, 
call 660-827-2299.

7 p.m.: Sedalia Bible 
Academy at Boonslick 
Regional Library, 219 
W. Third St. For more 
information, call 660-
826-9988. Free and 
open to the public.

See CALENDAR, Page B4
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Longwood Presbyterian to 
host sale

Longwood Presbyterian 
church will host a Lord’s 
Acre Sale on Saturday, Oct. 
11. From 11 a.m. to 1 p.m. a 
meal of pulled pork, baked 
beans, coleslaw, cheesy po-
tatoes, hot dogs, desserts 
and drinks will be available. 
The cost for adults is $10; 
children 6-11 $5; and chil-
dren under 5 free. An auc-
tion begins at 1 p.m. Auc-
tion items include canned 
foods, baked goods, sea-

sonal decor, 200 gallons of 
propane, donated by Guier 
Gas, processed pork, quilt-
ed throws and much, much 
more. For more information 
visit www.longwoodpresby-
terianchurch.com.

Our Savior Lutheran to host 
chicken dinner

Our Savior Lutheran 
Church, 3700 W. Broadway 
Blvd. will host its annual 
fundraising chicken dinner 
from 5 to 7:30 p.m. Satur-
day, Oct. 18 in the Multipur-
pose Building. The food will 

be supplied by Perryman’s 
Kickin’ Chicken from Clin-
ton.

The meal will include 
two pieces of white or 
two pieces of dark crispy 
fried chicken or smoked 
ham, mashed potatoes with 
country gravy, green beans, 
corn, tossed salad, chunky 
applesauce, a roll with but-
ter, and dessert. The cost 
is is a freewill donation per 
plate. There will also be a 
Country Store with hand-
maid and home baked items 
and a silent auction

CHURCH NEWS

By the Rev. Chance McMullin
First Christian Church

A
s a brand 
new minister, 
fresh out of 
seminary 
and full of 

excitement, I was called 
to lead a wonderful pas-
toral size congregation 
(150 average worship 
attendance) down at the 
Lake of the Ozarks. Min-
istry was going great, 
numbers were going 
up, and our church was 
buzzing. I was so happy 
and proud of what we 
were doing.

Amidst the pride and 
joy of church going so 
well my four year old 
daughter asked, “Daddy, 
what do you do at work 
all day?” How does one 
explain ministry to a 
four year old? “Well 
honey, I tell people about 
Jesus,” I said. The an-
swer seemed to satisfy 
whatever curiosity was 
growing in her mind.

The next day, as I 
walked in the door I 
was greeted by my four 
year old’s embrace and 
a question she had been 
waiting to ask all day, 
“Did you tell anybody 

about Jesus today Dad-
dy?” The truth caused 
my spirit to sink into my 
stomach and the air to 
go out of my sails. The 
truth caused my pride 
and joy of a bustling 
and growing church to 
morph into disappoint-
ment. The truth was 
that I hadn’t told anyone 
about Jesus — I was too 
busy with business; I 
was too busy with meet-
ings; I was too busy with 
work.

After a rather sleep-
less night, I woke up the 
next day and told the 
secretary to cancel ev-
erything I had planned 
to do that day. “I refuse 
to have another meet-
ing until I can talk with 
someone about Jesus,” 
I said. Little did I know, 
my secretary, was dying 
to talk to someone about 
Jesus. Little did I know, 
that the guy I coached 
soccer with was dying 
to talk to someone about 
Jesus. Little did I know, 
that people are dying to 
talk about Jesus.

Not only are these peo-
ple dying to talk about 
Jesus, but God is in 
pursuit of these people. 
He is doing miraculous 

things in their lives that 
make them desire to be 
closer to Him. He is re-
vealing biblical truths 
to them causing them to 
want to know him better. 
He is speaking to them, 
forcing them to wrestle 
with His guidance. God 
is pursuing people and 
people are hungry for 
Him.

What I have discovered 
throughout my time as a 
minister is that there are 
a lot of people in need of 
a guide. There are a lot 
of people who are hun-
gry to better understand 
and experience God, 
but there are few people 
willing to help them. Can 
you help guide people? 
Can you help them dis-
cover the way of Jesus? 
Can you help them get 
closer to God?

Most of us would an-
swer no to this because 
we don’t know what we 
are doing either. Hear 
this though from DT 
Miles; he says, “I’m just 
a beggar telling anoth-
er beggar where to find 
bread.” If you’ve found 
the bread that we call 
Jesus, then beggar, guide 
someone else to Him. We 
need you.

PASTOR’S PULPIT

People are dying to hear about Jesus
CALENDAR 
Continued from Page B3

FRIDAY
11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: Lunch 

at the Sedalia Senior Center, 
located at the Heckart Commu-
nity Center. The meal includes 
bread, pies, drink, and dessert.

11:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: Open 
Door Soup Kitchen, 417 W. Pet-
tis St. Call 660-827-1613.

Noon: Pettis County Pachy-
derms in Room C at the Heck-
art Community Center, 1800 W. 
Third St.

3 to 6 p.m.: Sedalia Area 
Farmers’ Market, in Nucor Pa-
vilion on Missouri State Fair-
grounds by Centennial Gate 
along South Limit Avenue.

4 to 6 p.m.: Trail’s End Mon-
ument 10th anniversary at 
Trail’s End Plaza on the Mis-
souri State Fairgrounds.

5 to 8 p.m.: Zombie Scaven-
ger Hunt, hosted by the Pet-
tis County Health Center and 
Bothwell Regional Health Cen-
ter, begins at the Pettis County 
Courthouse lawn. The Event 
is free.

SATURDAY
7 a.m.: Sedalia Runners Club-

Group Run every Saturday 
at Clarendon Road and Katy 
Trail.

8:45 a.m.: Sedalia Communi-
ty Helping Hands meets each 
Saturday morning (unless 
specified otherwise on their 
Facebook page) in the parking 
lot of Community Cafe, 417 W. 

Pettis St. At 9 a.m., workers are 
dispersed to the work sites to 
conduct repairs to homes until 
noon. No sign-up required and 
volunteers are always welcome.

9 a.m.: Osage Chapter Na-
tional Society Daughters of the 
American Revolution, a direct 
lineage society of Revolution-
ary War patriot descendants 
established in1898, meets the 
3rd Saturday of each month at 
Boonslick Regional Library, 
219 W. Third St., Sedalia. All 
Women 18-98 are welcome.

10 a.m. to Noon: Chess Club 
at the Sedalia Public Library. 
All ages are welcome.

11:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.: Open 
Door Soup Kitchen, 417 W. Pet-
tis St. Call 660-827-1613.

1 p.m.: Missouri State Fair 
Bikers Against Child Abuse at 
American Paramedical Ser-
vice classroom, 400B Indus-
trial Road.

1 to 4 p.m.: The Pettis County 
Museum and Historical Society 
is free and open for guests, 228 
Dundee Ave.

5 to 8 p.m.: Family Night at 
the Cole Camp Library. Table-
top Gaming, VR games and 
experiences, family escape 
room games and full access to 
the library after hours. Light 
refreshments provided. Call 
660-668-3887 for reservations.

7 p.m.: 2025 Haunted Hayride 
with the Sedalia Optimist Club 
at Missouri State Fairgrounds
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Annuities    Auto    Business    Dental/Vision/Hearing     Health    Home    Life
Medicare Plans (Supplements, Advantage, Prescription Drug Plans) & More

Medicare

Annual

Enrollment

Begins

Medicare
Annual
Enrollment
Begins

Have Medicare Plan Questions?

What Are My Medicare Plan Options Next Year?

Is My Existing Plan Remaining or Going Away?

How Much Will My New Medicare Plan Cost?

Will My Doctors and Pharmacies Be In Network?

Will My Medications Be Covered?

WE KNOW MEDICARE.

Have Medicare Plan Questions?
What Are My Medicare Plan Options Next Year?

Is My Existing Plan Remaining or Going Away?
How Much Will My New Medicare Plan Cost?

Will My Doctors and Pharmacies Be In Network?
Will My Medications Be Covered?

WE KNOW MEDICARE.

(660) 827-4598(660) 827-4598Locations in 
Sedalia & Cole Camp!

Locations in 
Sedalia & Cole Camp!

SCHEDULE YOURSCHEDULE YOUR
APPOINTMENT NOWAPPOINTMENT NOW

WITHWITH

Drivers are reminded to 
watch for deer, which are more 
active this time of year, es-
pecially during evening and 
nighttime hours. Deer behav-
ioral changes will be occurring 
due to mating season, which 
may cause an increase in road-
way crossings. Hunting and 
crop harvesting may result in 
these animals being in places 
they aren’t usually seen. Driv-
ers are urged to remain alert.

When deer are seen, slow 
down and proceed with caution. 
Deer often travel in groups-

-stay on guard after a close 
call or when you see one deer. 
Natural features also affect 
deer movement. In areas where 
there are streams or wood-
ed corridors surrounded by 
farmland, more deer may be 
present to cross roadways. Re-
member: Rural areas are not 
the only place where deer/vehi-
cle strikes occur. In 2024 21.1 
percent of the traffic crashes 
involving deer happened in ur-
ban areas.

Courtesy of Missouri State Highway 
Patrol

MSHP offers deer activity reminders
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MARVIN

BIZARRO

BLONDIE BY DEAN YOUNG AND JOHN MARSHALL

BEETLE BAILEY BY GREG WALKER, BRIAN WALKER AND NEAL WALKER

DUSTIN BY STEVE KELLEY & JEFF PARKER

HAGAR THE HORRIBLE BY CHRIS BROWNE

HI AND LOIS WRITTEN BY BRIAN & GREG WALKER; DRAWN BY CHANCE BROWNE

THE BRILLIANT
MIND OF EDISON LEE

BY JOHN HAMBROCK

ZITS BY JERRY SCOTT AND JIM BORGMAN

RHYMES WITH ORANGE BY HILARY PRICE

BY DAN PIRARO

BY TOM ARMSTRONG

PARDON MY PLANET BY VIC LEE

DENNIS THE MENACE BY HANK KETCHAM

Tuesday’s answer

Answer to previous puzzle
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YARD SALE
601 S BEACON

SATURDAY
9AM-3PM

Queen size mechanical bed
base, gift shop items, cat lover,
dog lover, & wildlife gifts,
vintage Halloween, Halloween
blow molds, garden flags, old
kids books, quilt rack, squirrel
stuff, makeup bags, household,
holiday. Cash Only!

“Get It All.”
In the

Classifieds

RUMMAGE SALE
311 E 28TH ST

OCT 9TH, 10TH,
11TH

Big china cabinet, collections of
salt and pepper shakers, collec-
tion of glass shoes & bells, Hot
Wheels (1990 & 1991), Elvis
Presley pictures, puzzles, Christ-
mas.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
CITY OF PILOT GROVE,

COOPER COUNTY
WASTEWATER

IMPROVEMENTS
Separate sealed proposals for
the construction of the WASTE-
WATER IMPROVEMENTS:
CONTRACT 1: WASTEWA-
TER COLLECTION SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS / CON-
TRACT 2: WASTEWATER
TREATMENT FACILITY IM-
PROVEMENTS for the City of
Pilot Grove will be received by
the OWNER until 2:00pm on
November 12, 2025, at the Pilot
Grove City Hall, 213 College
Street, Pilot Grove, Missouri
65276, where at that place and
time said proposals shall be
publicly opened and read
aloud. Any bids received after
such date and time shall be
returned unopened.

The Information for Bidders,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PETTIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
CITY OF SEDALIA, MISSOURI

Plaintiff,
vs.

STEPHEN GLOVER, ET AL.
Defendants.

Case No. 25PT-CC00151
NOTICE UPON ORDER FOR
SERVICE BY PUBLICATION

The State of Missouri to
Unknown Defendants including
unknown heirs, devisees, grant-
ees, assigns, donees, alienees,
legatees, administrators, exec-
utors, guardians, mortgagees,
trustees, and legal representa-
tives and all other persons,
corporations, successors claim-
ing by, through or under any
one or more of the aforenamed
Defendants, and any other
unknown persons and entities,
claiming any right, title, estate,
lien, or interest in the real
property described in the Plain-
tiff's Verified Petition to Quiet
Title, adverse to Plaintiff's
ownership, or any cloud on
Plaintiff's title thereof:
You are hereby noticed that an
action has commenced in the

RUMMAGE SALE
1706 S MARSHALL

FRI NOON-5PM
SAT 9AM-5PM

SUN 9AM-NOON
Something for everyone!

Sentry Secure Storage:
Online Auction

2 Units Available!
Mattress, Clothes, Toys,

& More!!!
10/11/2025 - 10/20/2025

storageauctions.com
1701 E Broadway Blvd.

Sedalia, MO 65301

Notice to Bidders
The University of Central Mis-
souri is accepting sealed bids
for REBID - Mitchell Street
Farm - Barn Renovation and
Greenhouse Construction (IFB
#26-040). Bid documents will
be received via the Procure-
ment Office Ebid system until
12:00 PM CT on Friday,
October 24, 2025. Bid docu-
ments are available at https://w
ww.ucmo.edu/procurement/ebi
d.cfm.
1x-10/10, 2025

Multi Family
Yard Sales.
Maplewood
subdivision
2800, 2801,
2802, 2806

Westlake Drive.
Friday 8am-6pm.

Saturday
8am-4pm.

NICE clothes, toys, collectibles,
knick knacks, household, books,
kitchen, tools, some antiques.

Professional
Service Directory
Call us atCall us at

660-826-1000660-826-1000
to Placeto Place
Your AdYour Ad
Today!Today!

HOUSE
PAINTING
Interior/Exterior | 660-827-1211
FREE ESTIMATES

Max Frisby

715380at

PAINTING

MULTI FAMILY
YARD SALE

24508 OAK GROVE
LN

FRI & SAT
Something for everyone! Men,
women, children, and pets.
Home decor and more! Come
See Us!!! If you don't like the
price, lets talk!

THE NICEST, all one level, 2-3
bedroom 2 bath Twin homes
with garages in the area. West-
side location, near medical,
shopping & College. Fully ap-
pointed kitchens, with all appli-
ances, including washers/dry-
ers, security systems, walk out
back patios and garages with
auto garage door openers. Call
660-619-0384
See us on Face book at
Ensign Properties.

2 GARAGE SALES
5915 APPLE RIDGE

RD
4111 APPLE RIDGE

RD
South Walnut Hills
FRI 7:30am-3:00pm
SAT 7:30AM-NOON
Weber grill, exercise bike, tons
of home and holiday decor,
ladies clothes, sizes, m-lg-plus
size, furniture, 20' folding ladder,
tools, DVD's, CD's, jewelry, Bar-
gains Galore! Come out!!!

Pettis County

SPACIOUS STUDIO APT in War-
rensburg. Partly furnished with
all utilities paid. Available Oct
8th. Call Michael at 660-238-9137
or Wendy 660-238-9140

Notice
to

Bidders
Bids for Interior &
Exterior Renova-
tions Missouri 4H
Building, Project
No. F2407-01 will
be received by
FMDC, State of
MO, UNTIL 1:30
PM, 10/30/25. Proj-
ect information
available at: http://
oa.mo.gov/facilities

YARD SALES

Apartments
MOVING SALE

500 N STEWART
FRI-SAT

7AM-7PM
EARLY SALES

WELCOME
660-281-4129

Call, text, show up
Back Drive Way

Beds, antique doors, Ford truck,
patio items, playground equip-
ment, etc, treadmill, plants,
rugs, lot's of miscellaneous.

REAL ESTATE RENTALS
NOTICE OF

TRUSTEE'S SALE
Default having been made in
the payment of that certain note
secured by Deed of Trust
executed by John J Cover, a
single person, dated 8/6/2021,
recorded on 8/6/2021, as In-
strument No. 2021-4747, Office
of Recorder of Deeds, Pettis
County, Missouri. The Succes-
sor Trustee will on 10/31/2025,
between the hours of 9:00
o'clock A.M. and 5:00 P.M.
more particularly at 3:00 PM, at
the West Front Door of the
Court House, City of Sedalia,
County of Pettis, 415 South
Ohio, Se-dalia, Missouri 65301,
sell at public venue to the
highest bidder for cash, the
following real estate:
LOTS SIX (6), SEVEN (7),
EIGHT (8), NINE (9), AND TEN
(10) IN BLOCK NINE (9) OF
HIGH-LAND ADDITION TO
THE TOWN OF HUGHES-
VILLE, PETTIS COUNTY, MIS-
SOURI.
For the purpose of satisfying
said indebtedness and the
costs of executing this trust.
Vylla Solutions - Missouri, LLC
Successor Trustee
TS No.: 25-36204
Pub Commences: 9/12/2025
By: NFPDS
Website: www.xome.com
Purported address:
102 SUMMIT ST,
HUGHESVILLE, MO 65334
8x-9/12, 19, 26, 10/3, 10, 17,
24, 31, 2025

QUEEN SIZE ADJUSTABLE Bed
Foundation working with re-
mote control. $200 or best offer.
Text 660-620-1285.

2006 Ford F-350 Regular Cab
Powerstroke
BTC Bank is accepting sealed
bids for a 2006 Ford F-350
Regular Cab Powerstroke with
231,800 miles.
You can submit your bid at 2450
W 16th St Sedalia MO 65301 or
31101 State Highway HH
Smithton MO 65350.
The truck is sold as is.

Trucks, 4x4's, SUV's
BUY ANY MATTRESS

and get 14 inch storage base for
$1.00.

Furniture City, Clinton, MO
660-885-7088

Miscellaneous

Moving Sale
25130

Van Natta Rd
Sedalia Mo

Starts Friday
10/10 at 8:00A

and ends
Sunday 10/13.

Everything must go and all
prices are negotiable. There is a
little bit of everything

ELECTRIC LIFT RECLINER
On Sale Now!! Furniture City
West side of Clinton Square

660-885-7088

Furniture
MERCHANDISE

FREE ROOM AND BOARD to stay
with woman, help with house-
work and cooking. 660-317-3207

Notice
to

Bidders
Bids for New

Director's House,
Missouri State

Fairgrounds Project
No. F2402-01 will

be received by
FMDC, State

of MO,
UNTIL 1:30 PM,

November 4, 2025.
Project information
a v a i l a b l e a t:
http://oa.mo.gov/

facilities

Miscellaneous GARAGE SALE
2370 W COUNTRY

CLUB DR
FRIDAY ONLY,

OCT 10TH
7AM-?

Clothes, baby items, home de-
cor, outdoor tools, outdoor gar-
dening tools, shop tools.

EMPLOYMENT Legal Notice
BTC BANK IS accepting sealed
bids on the following trucks and
trailers. Bids will be taken from
09/26/2025 to 10/10/2025. These
trucks and trailers are selling as
is. You can submit your bid at
2450 W 16th St., Sedalia, MO
65301 or 31101 State Highway
HH, Smithton, MO 65350.
You can view the following
trucks and trailers by appoint-
ment 10/01/2025 between the
hours of 1pm and 4pm. Please
call 660-829-0006 to arrange and
appointment.
• 2008 Peterbilt 388
• 2007 Kenworth in Limon,
Colorado at George and Sons
• 2007 Freightliner
• 2008 Kenworth W-900
• 2006 REIT Trailer
• 2005 RAVE
• 2018 GDAN

Commercial Vehicles
GARAGE SALE
1218 S SNEED

FRI & SAT
Tools, men's and women's
clothing, household items.

TRANSPORTATION

YARD SALE
728 E 5TH ST
SATURDAY
7AM-5PM

Collectibles, tools, fishing, Lot's
of Good Stuff for Everybody,
Don't Miss!

STORAGE AUCTION
STORAGE units:
D37 E White,
F15 C Wilcoxson,
A10 L Moore,
E13 B Beard/D Bitzer
will be sold after 10/17/25 at
10am.
West 50 Self Storage,
Sedalia, Mo

NEED HOME IMPROVEMENTS?
We're looking for jobs. Siding,
decks, seamless gutters, room
additions. All kinds of bathroom,
walk-in showers, and walk-in
tubs. All kinds of remodel. Fair
prices. Call Walt 660-723-5597.

PLEASE READ YOUR ad carefully
for accuracy. The classified
advertising staff makes every
effort to print your ad correctly.
However, if an error is made in
your ad, it must be reported
immediately. We will only be
responsible for errors the first
time your ad runs. Call Mon.-Fri.,
8:00am-5:00pm 660-826-1000; fax
to 660-826-2413.

I AM OPEN for new guitar
students Beginning , intermedi-
ate, and advanced students. I
also make CD demos for people
who love to sing. Please contact
Randy Melick at: 660 287-8042 for
more information.

Circuit Court for the County of
Pettis, Missouri, at Sedalia, the
object and nature of which is to
Quiet Title to your interest,
whatsoever, and release any
interest you may have in the
certain Pettis County real prop-
erty having the legal description
of:
LOT ONE (1) AND TWENTY-
FIVE (25) FEET OFF THE
SOUTH SIDE OF LOT TWO (2)
IN BLOCK FOUR (4) OF
RITCHEY'S FIRST ADDITION
TO THE CITY OF SEDALIA,
PETTIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
In addition to the parties listed
above, the names of all other
parties to said action, are: the
City of Sedalia, Missouri, Plain-
tiff; Stephen Glover, Defendant.
The names and address of the
attorneys for Plaintiff are James
H. Klahr and Nathan M.
Nickolaus, Lauber Municipal
Law, 308 E. High St., Suite
108, Jefferson City, MO 65101.
You are further notified that,
unless you file an Answer or
other pleading or shall other-
wise appear and defend
against the aforesaid Petition to
Quiet Title within forty-five (45)
days of the date of first
publication, on or about Octo-
ber 10, 2025, or such longer
time as the Court may fix by
Order, Judgment by Default
shall be rendered against you.
Witness my hand and seal of
the Circuit Court on this 6th day
of October, 2025.

Susan Sadler,
Circuit Clerk

By: /s/Rebecca Campbell,
Deputy Circuit Clerk

4x-10/10, 17, 24, 31, 2025

YARD SALE
625 W 5TH

SATUDAY ONLY
8AM-5PM

100'S Hot Wheels, antique farm
tools, mechanic tools, XL carpet,
dog snacks, boots, bat helmet,
army sleeping bags, books,
clothes, puzzles, Lots of miscel-
laneous. Come Out! Look and
See! Something for Everybody!

GARAGE SALE
1119 E 15TH ST
SEDALIA, MO

FRIDAY, 7AM-7PM
SATURDAY
7AM-3PM

Adult & children's clothes, me-
chanic tools, toolboxes, con-
struction tools, miscellaneous
tools of all sorts, house jacks (50
ton), planter stands & bird
houses, walk boards & ladder
jacks, dishes, large kerosene
space heater.

Form of Bid, Form of Contract,
Plans and Specifications, Per-
formance Bond, and other
Contract Documents may be
examined at the following:
Pilot Grove, 213 College Street,
Pilot Grove Missouri 65276,
MECO Engineering Co., 2701
Industrial Drive, Jefferson City,
MO 65109
Builders' Association, builders
association.com, 3632 West
Truman Blvd., Jefferson City,
MO 65109
ConstructConnect.com, Online
Plan House
Eplanbidding.com, Online Plan
House
Copies may be obtained at the
office of MECO Engineering
Co., 2701 Industrial Drive,
Jefferson City, MO 65109.
The charge for Plans and
Specifications shall be One
Hundred and Fifty Dollars
($150.00) for either or both
sets. There will be no refund for
these documents. You may
obtain digital access to the
project documents at no charge
b y  e m a i l i n g  m e c o j c
@mecoengineering.com.
Bidders on this Work will be
required to comply with the
President's Executive Order
Number 11246. Requirements
for bidders and contractors
under this order are explained
in the specifications.
The owner reserves the right to
waive any informalities or to
reject any or all bids.
Each bidder must deposit with
his bid security in the amount,
form and subject to the condi-
tions provided in the Informa-
tion for Bidders.
The award of Contracts on this
project shall be predicated
upon competitive bidding, and
satisfactory performance of
past work and past work with
the City. Said Bidder shall be
determined for the Contract by
summarizing the applicable low
base bids and selection by the
City Council based on past
performance of work.
The City of Pilot Grove re-
serves the right to reject any
and all bids and to waive all
informalities in the bids. No bids
may be withdrawn for a period
of ninety (90) days subsequent
to the specified time for receipt
of bids.
Nondiscrimination in Employ-
ment: Bidders on this work will
be required to comply with the
President's Executive Order
Number 11246. Requirements
for bidders and contractors
under this order are explained
in the specifications.
This project is being financed
through the Missouri State
Revolving Fund, established by
the sale of Missouri Water
Pollution Control Bonds and
federal Capitalization Grants to
Missouri, and through the Mis-
souri Department of Economic
Development's Community De-
velopment Block Grant Pro-
gram (CDBG).
Attention of bidders is particu-
larly called to the requirements
as to conditions of employment
to be observed and Davis
Bacon and/or State Prevailing
wage rates to be paid under the
contract, Segregated Facility,
Section 109, and E.O. 11246.
MBE, WBE and Section 3-DBE
bidders are encouraged to bid.
The City of Pilot Grove is an
Equal Opportunity Employer
and invites the submission of
bids from Women and Minority
Business Enterprises.
2x-10/10, 17, 2025

Notices Miscellaneous
Legal NoticeANNOUNCEMENTS SERVICES Pettis CountyPettis County Legal Notice
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Jennifer Crane added that 
alpacas behave more like cats 
while llamas behave more 
like dogs.

“A llama can be a guard 
animal for livestock, but an 
alpaca needs a guard,” Jen-
nnifer Crane said. “So that’s 
why we have the dogs.”

The couple has two guard 
dogs, Josey and Dwight, 
which are a mix between 
Great Pyrenees, Anatolian 
Shepherd, and Akbash. The 
dogs prevent coyotes and oth-
er predators from harming 
the alpacas.

“The biggest threat to al-
pacas is domestic dogs,” Ste-
ven Crane said.

The benefits of alpaca fiber
Steven Crane added that 

their long-term plan for the 
ranch is to sell good seed 
stock.

“We go to shows and we 
get judged on our animals,” 
Steven Crane said. “We try 
to build their resume. That 
way we can get our name out 
there — it’s good advertising.”

By attending shows, other 
farms also become familiar 
with their ranch.

Jennifer Crane added that 
alpaca fur is called fiber, 
not wool, and is a fantastic 
product. She and her husband 
have an alpaca fiber store in 
their home, where they sell 
scarves, socks, gloves, dryer 
balls, hats, yarn and other 
items made from alpaca fiber. 
Many of the items make great 
gifts. The shop is open by ap-
pointment.

“They are shorn once a 
year in the spring,” Jennifer 
Crane said of their herd. “And 
then we send our fiber off to a 
mill, and we have it processed 
into roving. Which is basical-
ly a long, thin strip of fiber 
that a spinner will use with 
a drop spindle or spinning 

wheel. And then they spin it 
into yarn from there. And we 
also have it made into yarn.”

Jennifer Crane noted that 
15 pounds of alpaca fiber 
makes around 100 pairs of 
socks. Besides selling items 
from their alpacas, they sell 
imported items from Peru, 
Bolivia and Ecuador. Alpac-
as come in 22 natural colors 
from white to black.

Alpaca fiber is hypoaller-
genic, warmer than sheep’s 
wool, repels water and is soft-
er than cashmere but durable.

The couple said their most 
significant achievement at the 
ranch was the birth of their 
first baby alpaca, Kenai, born 
in June 2024.

“She was the first one that 
we actually owned and bred,” 
Steven Crane said. “And she’s 
really nice, and she’s a nice 
quality animal — so that 
makes us happy.”

Agritourism focus
As for the agritourism fo-

cus, the couple has already 
implemented an aspect of 
that. The Cranes are part of 
the Harvest Hosts and RV 
Overnights organizations that 
welcome RV guests who are 
members of those programs 
to visit and stay for a night, 
and enjoy a farm tour and 
shopping experience. All RVs 
must be self-contained.

“They can book up to six 
months ahead of time or the 
day of,” Jennifer Crane said. 
“The trade-off with Harvest 
Hosts is to at least allow them 
to boondock on your property 
for free; (and) they’re sup-
posed to patronize your busi-
ness and spend about $30.”

RVers receive a tour, can 
hand-feed the animals, go 
into the enclosures, and vis-
it the fiber store. Jennifer 
Crane said it’s going well, and 
they’ve had around 50 guests 

each summer the last two 
years. The RV season stretch-
es from March through Oc-
tober.

The Cranes also offer pri-
vate family tours for $5 per 
person, ages two and up. 
Steven added that the ranch 
is insured. The Cranes are 
planning a Christmas event 
where they hope to have San-
ta and Mrs. Claus available, 
and those visiting can go on a 
self-guided tour and check out 
the fiber shop.

For more information on 
events, visit the Buttermilk 
Forty Suri Alpaca Facebook 
page, www.buttermilkfortyal-
pacas.com, or call 660-620-
5546 or 660-620-6145.

Faith Bemiss-McKinney can 
be reached at faith.bemiss@

sedaliademocrat.com.

ESTATEAUCTION
“David&Patsy Reed”
111Orleans Place, TiptonMo. 65081

Due to the loss of my parents, we will sell the following at public Auction on:
Saturday October 18th 10:00am 2025
Directions: From 5 & 50 hwy. intersection / Stoplight in Tipton go East on 50hwy to
Ferguson Ave (next to Caseys) turn right on Ferguson to Auction on Right. Watch for signs
on sale day.

John Deere LA 155 22hp 48” riding lawn mower.
Antiques, Household & Misc.
Phillips 48” flat screen TV, Whirlpool washer & dryer, Whirlpool chest freezer, Oval tiger
oak entry table, marble top burl wood mirrored washstand, oak glass front curio, Square oak
kitchen table w/4 press back chairs, oak glass front china cabinet, oak library table, Bent glass
china hutch, French provincial china cabinet, bow front curio cabinet, Brunswick victrola,
Baby Cabinet miniature victrola (works), oak record cabinet, knee hole desk, Edison home
phonograph w/rolls, washstand, 2 - Early American china hutch, 2 – press back bar stools,
Pr. wing back floral chairs, Hoosier cabinet w/enamel top & flour bin, burlwood entry table
w/marble top, Early American tea cart, lot misc. occ tables, oak mirrored washstand, oak
80 drawer card filing cabinet, Love seat, formal sitting chairs, 2 – floral wing back chairs,
formal sitting chair w/ottoman, dinette set, Marble top Eastlake parlor table, full size iron
bed, 2 - antique dressers w/mirror & handkerchief drawers, 3pc. Broyhill bedroom set, iron
daybed, overstuffed chair w/ottoman, oak secretary, sewing box, Lot costume jewelry, lot
old marbles, three cushion sofa, camel back trunk, Stain glass window, kerosene hanging
store lamp w/shade, green Aladdin Washington Drape oil lamp, floor lamp w/slag shade
& Jadeite base accents, 2 – reverse painted shade table lamps, gas lamp, lot misc. floor &
table lamps, lot misc. kerosene oil lamps, 2 – hand painted “Gone with the Wind” lamps,
hanging store lamp w/prisms, cruet set, enamelware, coffee grinder, churn, pickle caster
w/tongs, misc. refrigerator bowls, lot Limoges floral china, Pyrex, Fiesta Ware, apple green
depression glass, HUGE lot children’s kitchen ware & china tea sets, lot dishes, rose chocolate,
Loveland, Fostoria, Vaseline glass, Bavarian, Custard glass, handblown glass, misc. compotes,
cake plates, Childs mini Fiesta Ware tea set, Westmorland hen on nest, milk glass, Hull
pottery, Ironstone china, lot Washington pink satin biscuit jar tea pot & more, Victorian milk
glass Atterbury glove box, lot blue & white salt glaze pottery, Hazel Atlas milk glass S&P
shakers, cookie jars, misc. Jim Shore, Dazey #40 churn, 2 - kitchen clocks, Cl clock, Dazey
(Salesman’s Sample) churn,Western 8gal. crock, Harmonie “Par Aug, Moreau” 23” bronze
sculpture, mini metal antique German crank sewing machine, miniature piano stool, Vintage
Empire electric toy kitchen stove, lot antique miniature childs toys, graniteware set, china,
cookie cutters butter churn & kitchen utensils, metal bladed fan, old toy train, Eagle Cl toy
cook stove, miniature childs Hoosier cabinet w/etched glass doors (must see), lot misc. press
metal antique toys, Cl dog boot scraper, Cl apple bowl doorstop, lot misc. americana décor,
lot mirrors, pictures & wall décor, Old peddle car (no wheels), 1918 doughboy doll, Stereo
scope, lot Barbies in collector boxes, Beanie babies, hg lot Christmas & holiday décor, lot
Longaberger baskets, lot scrapbooking, Schumacher battery charger, Stihl HSA56 hedge
trimmer, Generac power washer, Craftsman benchtop drill press, electric sewer snake, lot
misc. hand tools, 5” bench vice, portable air compressor, sand blasting cabinet, 5” bench
grinder, 4’ fiberglass step ladder, lot poly tables.

ManyMore Items TooNumerous toMention
*Statements made day of sale take precedence over printed material.
Concessions provided by “Benton County Good Ole Gal”

Auctioneer Note: This is a SMALL list of a very large & extremely impressive Auction,
There are many more items not listed & yet to be discovered. Lifetime collection you will not
be disappointed.

Russell “Rusty” Johnson
(660) 221-4067

Phillip Yoder
(660) 723-3389

AUCTION SERVICE
Third Generation Family Tradition Since 1942

https://www.auctionzip.com/CHECK OUT auctionzip.com FORCHECK OUT auctionzip.com FOR
UPCOMING AUCTIONSUPCOMING AUCTIONS

Third Generation Family Tradition Since 1942
For more information and photos check us out on Auctionzip.com - ID #20300

Russell “Rusty” Johnson
(660) 221-4067

Phillip Yoder
(660) 723-3389

www.CrawfordAuctionService.com

SAM CRAWFORD AUCTION SERVICE

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 18TH, 2025 - 9:30AM
FULL LINE LUMBER - 802 E. OHIO ST. - CLINTON,MO

• Several Interior Door Units • Interior Door Slabs • Exterior Door Units
- Exterior Door Slabs • Several Window Units • Misc. Soffit Fascia
Material • Misc. Vinyl Siding & Trims • Onyx Shower Base • Shingles
– Lots Varying from 2 SQ to 12 SQ • Cedar Timbers - Cull Lumber
• Odd Lot LVL Beams / EngineeredWood Products • Misc. Joist Hanger
Wood Connectors • Carsiding • Odd Lot Smart Trim & Corners, etc.
• Odd Lots Cultured Stone - Misc. Interior Trim • Garage Door 16x7 –
Some Hardware Missing • Large Lot Slight Damage Drywall • Misc.
Pole Barn Metal Trim • Misc. Siding – 4x8, 4x9, etc. • Misc. Plywood /
OSB Sheeting • Onyx Vanity Top
Auctioneer’s Note: This is a great opportunity for contractors,
remodelers, and homeowners to purchase building materials at auction
prices. Don’t miss it!

www.CrawfordAuctionService.comwww.crawfordauctionservice.com

TERMS: Cash or good check. Nothing removed until settled for. Not responsible for accidents. Lunch available.
Statements made day of sale take precedence over printed matter. All items sell as is, no warranties given or implied.

Sam
417-328-9137

Chase, CAI
417-298-1751

Chase
417-399-1904

Tom Poynter
Jack Lancaster

CrossTimbers, Mo.
CrawfordAuctionService.com

Full Line Lumber

In order to make room for new inventory, Full Line Lumber
will be offering the following surplus inventory at public auction.

Watch for auction signs.
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Jennifer Crane stands with one of her and her husband Steve’s prize-winning alpacas. The couple 
shows their alpacas in Iowa and in Kansas City.  PHOTO COURTESY OF JENNIFER CRANE

Buttermilk Forty Suri Alpacas has a small store at the ranch 
where visitors can purchase alpaca fiber goods, including socks, 
hats, gloves, and more. 

  PHOTO BY FAITH BEMISS-MCKINNEY | DEMOCRAT

ALPACAS 
Continued from Page B1




